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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P.S.C. Gas No.7, Fourth Revision of Original Sheet No.1 
Cancelin P.S.C. Gas No.7 Third Revision of Ori inal Sheet No. 1 

GENERAL INDEX 
Standard Gas Rate Schedules -Terms and Conditions 

General Index 

SECTION 1 - Standard Rate Schedules 
RGS Residential Gas Service 
· VFD Volunteer Fire Department. Service 
CGS Firm Commercial Gas Service 
IGS Firm Industrial Gas Service 

AAGS As-Available Gas Service 
FT Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) 

DGGS Distributed Generation Gas Service 
Special Charges 

SECTION 2 - Riders to Standard Rate Schedules 
TS Gas Transporation Service/Standby 

PS-TS Pooling Service- Rate TS 
PS-FT Pooling Service - Rate FT 

EF Excess Facilities 

SECTION 3 - Adjustment Clauses 
GSC Gas Supply Clause 

Sheet 
Number 

1 

5 
7 
10 
15 
20 
30 
35 
45 

50 
60 
61 
62 

85 

Effective 
Date 

11-01-09 

11-01-09 
11-01-09 
11-01-09 
11-01 -09 
11-01-09 
11-01-09 
11-01-09 
02-06-09 

11-01-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 

11-01-09 

T 

T 
T 
T 
T 
T 
T 
T 

T 

T 
DSM Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 86 03-30-09 
PBR Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism 
WNA Weather Normalization Adjustment - WNA 

FF Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
ST School Tax 

HEA Home Energy Assistance Program 

SECTION 4- Tenns and Conditions 
Customer Bill of Rights 
General 
Customer Responsibilities 
Company Responsibilities 
Character of Service 
Billing 
Deposits 
Budget Payment Plan 
Bill Format 
Discontinuance of Service 
Gas Main Extension Rules 
Gas Service Restrictions 
Curtailment Rules 

Date of Issue: October 27,2009 
Date Effective: November 1, 2009 

87 11-01-05 
88 09-27-00 
90 02-06-09 
91 02-06-09 
92 02-06-09 

95 02-06-09 
96 02-06-09 
97 02-06-09 
98 o2-o6-o9 (\ , } /2.. of 0 n 
99 02-06-09 u ;:.; -, 
101 02-06-09 
1 02 02-06-09 
103 02-06-09 
104 02-06-09 
105 02-06-09 
106 02-06-09 

PUBUdDgERVI~~MISS I N 
10~F KE~-AA' 

EFFECTIVE 
11/1/2009 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) 

ky Issued By: L~{f;fj~ State Regulation a 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the KPSC in Case No. 2009-obm:l'atllm"O'I:1rt:mm""tt'"2009"------1 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P.S.C. Gas No.7, Third Revision of Original Sheet No.1 
Cancelin P.S.C. Gas No.7 Second Revision of Ori inal Sheet No.1 

GENERAL INDEX 
Standard Gas Rate Schedules -Terms and Conditions 

General Index 

SECTION 1 - Standard Rate Schedules 
RGS Residential Gas Service 
VFD Volunteer Fire Department Service 
CGS Firm Commercial Gas Service 
IGS Firm Industrial Gas Service 

AAGS As-Available Gas Service 
FT Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) 

DGGS Distributed Generation Gas Service 
Special Charges 

SECTION 2 - Riders to Standard Rate Schedules 
TS Gas Transporation Service/Standby 

PS-TS Pooling Service - Rate TS 
PS-FT Pooling Service - Rate FT 

EF Excess Facilities 

SECTION 3 - Adjustment Clauses 
GSC Gas Supply Clause 
DSM Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
PBR Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism 
WNA Weather Normalization Adjustment - WNA 

FF Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
ST School Tax 

HEA Home Energy Assistance Program 

SECTION 4- Terms and Conditions 
Customer Bill of Rights 
General 
Customer Responsibilities 
Company Responsibilities 
Character of Service 
Billing 
Deposits 

Sheet 
Number 

5 
7 
10 
15 
20 
30 
35 
45 

50 
60 
61 
62 

85 
86 
87 
88 
90 
91 
92 

Effective 
Date 

08-01-09 

08-01-09 
08-01-09 
08-01-09 
08-01-09 
08-01-09 
05-01-09 
08-01-09 
02-06-09 

08-01-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 

08-01-09 
03-30-09 
11-01-05 
09-27-00 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 

95 02-06-09 
96 02-06-09 
97 02-06-09 
98 02-06-09 
99 02-06-09 
101 02-06-09 
102 02-06-09 

T 

T 
T 
T 
T 
T 

T 

T 

T 

Budget Payment Plan 
Bill Format 
Discontinuance of Service · 
Gas Main Extension Rules 
Gas Service Restrictions 
Curtailment Rules 

103 02-06-09 /') •I) II oa 
104 02-06-09 L w -I 
1 05 02-06-09 

Date of Issue: July 30,2009 
Date Effective: August 1, 2009 
lssue~~ident, State Regulation a 

106 02-06-09 

PUBLid!gERVIC~~ISS IO 
1~F KEN~i'W 

EFFECTIVE 
8/1/2009 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the KPSC in Case No. 2009-0Mite-.l'f:oltm-:trrhM~~~--------' 



• 

• 

• 

Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P.S.C. Gas No.7, Second Revision of Original Sheet No.1 
Canceling P.S.C. Gas No.7, First Revision of Original Sheet No.1 

GENERAL INDEX 
Standard Gas Rate Schedules- Terms and Conditions 

General Index 

SECTION 1 - Standard Rate Schedules 
RGS Residential Gas Service 
VFD Volunteer Fire Department Service 
CGS Firm Commercial Gas Service 
IGS Firm Industrial Gas Service 
AAGS As-Available Gas Service 
FT Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) 
DGGS Distributed Generation Gas Service 

Special Charges 

SECTION 2- Riders to Standard Rate Schedules 
TS Gas Transportation Service/Standby 
PS-TS Pooling Service- Rate TS 
PS-FT Pooling Service - Rate FT 
EF Excess Facil ities 

SECTION 3 -Adjustment Clauses 
GSC Gas Supply Clause 

Sheet 
Number 

5 
7 

10 
15 
20 
30 
35 
45 

50 
60 
61 
62 

85 

Effective 
Date 

05-01-09 

05-01-09 
05-01-09 
05-01-09 
05-01-09 
05-01-09 
05-01-09 
05-01-09 
02-06-09 

05-01-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 

05-01-09 
DSM Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 86 03-30-09 
PBR Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism 
WNA Weather Normalization Adjustment- WNA 
FF Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
ST School Tax 
HEA Home Energy Assistance Program 

SECTION 4- Terms and Conditions 
Customer Bill of Rights 
General 
Customer Responsibilities 
Company Responsibilities 
Character of Service 
Billing 
Deposits 
Budget Payment Plan 

CANCELLED 

AUG 0 1 2009 
KENTLhJr~Y h..iBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

87 
88 
90 
91 
92 

95 
96 
97 
98 
99 

101 
102 
103 
104 
105 

11-01-05 
09-27-00 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 

02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 

- -09 

Bill Format 
Discontinuance of Service 
Gas Main Extension Rules 
Gas Service Restrictions 
Curtailment Rules PUBL I~t~~~~BMISSIO 

Date of Issue: May 5, 2009 
Date Effective: May 1, 2009 

EFFECTIVE 
5/1/2009 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Issued Byo Lonnie E. Bella~~~~~~~-!"-~~~~-------' 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the KPSC in Case No. 2009-00140 dated April 24, 2009 
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T 
T 
T 
T 
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T 
T 

T 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P.S.C. Gas No.7, First Revision of Original Sheet No.1 
Canceling P.S.C. Gas No.7, Original Sheet No.1 

GENERAL INDEX 
Standard Gas Rate Schedules- Terms and Conditions 

General Index 

SECTION 1 - Standard Rate Schedules 

CANCELLED 

MAY 0 1 2009 
RGS Residential Gas Service KENTUCKY PUBLIC 
VFD Volunteer Fire Department p§JlW:'!iiCE COMMISSION 
CGS Firm Commercial Gas Serv1ce 
IGS Firm Industrial Gas Service 
AAGS As-Available Gas Service 
FT Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) 
DGGS Distributed Generation Gas Service 

Special Charges 

SECTION 2 - Riders to Standard Rate Schedules 
TS Gas Transportation Service/Standby 
PS-TS Pooling Service - Rate TS 
PS:-FT Pooling Service - Rate FT 
EF Excess Facilities 

SECTION 3- Adjustment Clauses 
GSC Gas Supply Clause 
DSM Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
PBR Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism 
WNA Weather Normalization Adjustment- WNA 
FF Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
ST SchooiTax 
HEA Home Energy Assistance Program · 

SECTION 4- Terms and Conditions 
Customer Bill of Rights 
General 
Customer Responsibilities 
Company Responsibilities 
Character of Service 
Billing 
Deposits 
Budget Payment Plan 

Sheet 
Number 

5 
7 

10 
15 
20 
30 
35 
45 

50 
60 
61 
62 

85 
86 
87 
88 
90 
91 
92 

95 
96 
97 
98 
99 

101 
102 
103 
104 
105 

Effective 
Date 

03-30-09 

02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 

02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 

02-01-09 
03-30-09 
11-01-05 
09-27-00 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 

02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 . 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 

Bill Format 
Discontinuance of Service 
Gas Main Extension Rules 
Gas Service Restrictions 
Curtailment Rules PUBL~~ERVIBj:~~MISSIO 

OF KENTlJCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

Date of Issue: February 27, 2009 
Date Effective: March 30, 2009 

3/30/2009 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

SECTION 9 (1) 

T 

T 

Issued By' Lonnie E.AZ::s~ L-----------'t_u_c_k_y ___ ___, 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P.S.C. Gas No.7, Original Sheet No.1 

GENERAL INDEX 
Standard Gas Rate Schedules -Terms and Conditions 

Title CANCELLED 

General Index NAR 3 0 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

SECTION 1 - Standard Rate Schedules 
RGS Residential Gas Service 
VFD Volunteer Fire Department Service 
CGS Firm Commercial Gas Service 
IGS Firm Industrial Gas Service 
MGS As-Available Gas Service 
FT Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) 
DGGS Distributed Generation Gas Service 

Special Charges 

SECTION 2 - Riders to Standard Rate Schedules 
TS Gas Transportation Service/Standby 
PS-TS Pooling Service - Rate TS 
PS-FT Pooling Service - Rate FT 
EF Excess Facilities 

SECTION 3 - Adjustment Clauses 
GSC Gas Supply Clause 
DSM Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
PBR Performance-Based Ratemaking.Mechanism 
WNA Weather Normaltzation Adjustment - WNA 
FF Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
ST SchooiTax 
HEA Home Energy Assistance Program 

SECTION 4 - Terms and Conditions 
Customer Bill of Rights 
General 
Customer Responsibilities 
Company Responsibilities 
Character of Service 
Billing 
Deposits 
Budget Payment Plan 

Sheet 
Number 

1 

5 
7 

10 
15 
20 
30 
35 
45 

50 
60 
61 
62 

85 
86 
87 
88 
90 
91 
92 

Effective 
Date 

02-06-09 

02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 

02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 

02-01-09 
02-06-09 
11-01-05 
09-27-00 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 
02-06-09 

95 02-06-09 
96 02-06-09 
97 02-06-09 
98 02-06-09 
99 02-06-09 

101 02-06-09 
102 02-06-09 
1 03 02-06-09 
104 02-06-09 
1 05 02-06-09 

107 02-06-09 

Bill Format 
Discontinuance of Service 
Gas Main Extension Rules 
Gas Service Restrictions 
Curtailment Rules PUBLi68SERVI~~~MISSI N 

Date of Issue: February 9, 2009 
Date Effective: February 6, 2009 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

2/6/2009 
UANT TO 8 KAR 5:011 

SECTION 9 (1) 

T 

Issued By: Lonnie E. Bellar, Vice President, State Regulation nd 1tucky 

Issued by Authodty of an Onfer of t~564-!rlBmyt-!Eieeoee!!M'-d:!rl~foet71"m!!T"r!:"'!~r----' 



• 

• 

• 

·Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P.S.C. Gas No.7, Second Revision of Original Sheet No.5 
Cancel in P .S.C. Gas No. 7 First Revision of Ori inal Sheet No. 5 

Standard Rate RGS 
Residential Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for residential customers. 

RATE 

Customer Charge: $9.50 per delivery point per month . 

Plus a Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Compontent 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$0.21349 
0.46914 

$0.68263 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet No. 85 of this 
Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on Sheet No. 87, is 
included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as shown on Sheet No. 85 of this 
Tariff . 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Weather Normalization Adjustment 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
School Tax 
Home Energy Assistance 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The Customer Charge shall be the minimum charge. 

DUE DATE OF BILL 

Sheet No. 86 
Sheet No. 88 
Sheet No. 90 
Sheet No. 91 
Sheet No. 92 

Customer's payment will be due within twelve (12) days from date of bill. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
If full payment is not recevied within three (3) days from the due date of the bill, a 5% late 

R 
R 

payment charge will be assessed on the current month's cn;;w~"------------~1--, 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Con 

Date of Issue: July 30,2009 
Date Effective: August 1, 2009 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI N 
OF KENTUCKY 

itions applicable ~ffCTIVE 
8/1/2009 

SECTION 9 (1) 

Icky Issued ~&3~dent, State Regulat;on 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the KPSC in Case No. 2009.Jw..""""--""'"""''l"r""',...."'"''~"~'~'"------...1 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P .S.C. Gas No. 7, First Revision of Original Sheet No.5 
Canceling P .S.C. Gas No. 7, Original Sheet No. 5 

Standard Rate RGS 
Residential Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for residential customers. 

RATE 
Customer Charge: $9.50 per delivery point per month 

Plus a Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component · 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$0.21349 
$0.59913 
$0.81262 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet No. 85 of this 
Tariff. The Performance~Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on Sheet No. 87, is 
included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as shown on Sheet No. 85 of this 
Tariff . 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: · 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Weather Normalization Adjustment 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
School Tax 
Home Energy Assist~nce Program 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The Customer Charge shall be the minimum charge. 

DUE DATE OF BILL 

Sheet No. 86 
Sheet No. 88 
Sheet No. 90 
Sheet No. 91 
Sheet No. 92 

CANCELLED 

AUG 0 1 2009 

Customer's payment will be due within twelve (12) days from date of bill. 
I<.EiJTLJ-.:KV PUBLI 

SERVICE COMMISSI N 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
If full payment is not received within three (3) days from the due date of the bill a 5% late 
payment charge will be assessed on the current ll}Onth's c arges. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
OF KENTUCKY 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS EFFECTIVE 
Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Co ditions applicable ~Pfr~09 

Date of Issue: May 5, 2009 
Date Effective: May 1, 2009 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

R 
R 

Issued By: Lonnie E. Be~i~En •g~ 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the KPSC in Case No. 200d-n:n"'"':nr~~""lt"'::-::T""""-.orr'l"m"l:------....a 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P.S.C. Gas No.7, Original Sheet No.5 

Standard Rate RGS 
Residential Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for residential customers. 

RATE 

CANCELLED 

MAY 0 1 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

Customer Charge: $9.50 per delivery point per month . 
Plus a Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet: 

Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component . 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$0.21349 
$0.96425 
$1 .17774 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component'' as shown above is the cost per 1 DO cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply · Clause set forth on Sheet No. 85 of this 
Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on Sheet No. 87, · is 
included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as shown on Sheet No. 85 of this 
Tariff. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accord"ance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Weather Normalization Adjustment 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
School Tax 
Home Energy Assistance Program 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The Customer Charge shall be the minimum charge. 

DUE DATE OF BILL 

Sheet No. 86 
Sheet No. 88 
Sheet No. 90 
Sheet No. 91 
Sheet No. 92 

Customer's payment will be due within twelve (12) days from date of bill. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
If full payment is not received within three (3) days from the due date of the bill, a 5% late 
payment charge will be assessed on the current month's c rges. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI N 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Con itions applicable h~f@~oog 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Date of Issue: February 9, 2009 
Date Effective: February 6, 2009 

( 1) 

T 
T 
T 

T 

l 

T 
T 

Issued. By: Lonnie E. Bellar, Vice President, State Regulation nd 11tucky 

Issued by Autho•ity of an O•de• of ~~sn
8

my:::~:::::~::::::~:::~~::~~~....l 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P.S.C. Gas No.7, Second Revision of Original Sheet No.7 
Cancelin P .S.C. Gas No. 7 First Revision of Ori ina I Sheet No. 7 

Standard Rate VFD 
Volunteer Fire Department Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available, in accordance with the provisions of KRS 278.172, to any volunteer fire department 
qualifying for aid under KRS 95A.262. Service under this rate schedule is at the option of the 
customer with the customer determining whether service will be provided under this schedule 
or any other schedule applicable to this load. 

DEFINITION 
To be eligible for this rate a volunteer fire department is defined as; 

1) having at least 12 members and a chief, 
2) having at least one fire fighting apparatus, and 
3) half the members must be volunteers. 

RATE 
Customer Charge: $9.50 per delivery point per month 

Plus a Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Compontent 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$0.21349 
0.46914 

$0.68263 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet No. 85 of this 
Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on Sheet No. 87, 
is included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as shown on Sheet No. 85 of this 
Tariff. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Weather Normalization Adjustment 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
School Tax 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The Customer Charge shall be the minimum charge. 

DUE DATE OF BILL 

SheetNo.86 
Sheet No. 88 
SheetNo.90 
Sheet No. 91 

Customer's paymnet will be due within twelve (12) days from date of bill. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

If full payment is n?t recevied within three (3) days from the e P.'ffl3cr 1~e§~~}Ye~tCOMMISS I N 
payment charge w1ll be assessed on the current month's cha ef. OF KENTUCKY 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS EFFECTIVE 

Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Condi ons apQ.Iicable herM/2009 
PURSUANT.TO 807 KAR 5:0 11 

Date of Issue: July 30, 2009 
Date Effective: August 1, 2009 

Issued By: ';Jl:::?;JE"~ State RegulaUon a 

SECTION 9 (1) 

;ky 

R 
R 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the KPSC in Case No. 2009-0M'l~rtm"'!!l't-:mmr"""~rmr--------
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
P.S.C. Gas No.7, First Revision of Original Sheet No.7 

Canceling P.S.C. Gas No.7, Original Sheet No. 7 

Standard Rate VFD 
Volunteer Fire Department Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available, in accordance with the provisions of KRS 278.172, to any volunteer fire department 
qualifying for aid under KRS 95A262. Service under this rate schedule is at the option of the 
customer with the customer determining whether service will be provided under this schedule 
or any other schedule applicable to this load. 

DEFINITION 
To be eligible for this rate a volunteer fire department is defined as; 

1) having at least 12 members and a chief, 
2) having at least one fire fighting apparatus, and 
3) half the members must be volunteers. 

RATE 
Customer Charge: $9.50 per delivery point per month 

Plus a Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$0.21349 
$0.59913 
$0.81262 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet No. 85 of this 
Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on Sheet No. 87, is 
included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as shown on Sheet No. 85 of this 
Tariff. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following : 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Weather Normalization Adjustment 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
School Tax 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The Customer Charge shall be the minimum charge. 

Sheet No. 86 
Sheet No. 88 
Sheet No. 90 
Sheet No. 91 

CANCELL : D 

AUG 0 1 20' 9 

R 
R 

DUE DATE OF BILL 
Customer's payment will be due within twelve (12) days from date of bill. 

KENTUCKY PU LIC 
SERVICE COfviMI )SION 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
If full payment is n~t received within three (3) days from th d~q~l~ t§t~V~~MMISSIO 
payment charge w1ll be assessed on the current month's c arge~ . OF KENIUCKY 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS EFFECTIVE 
·11 b · h d C ' T d C ·t· onli ablf' h~L1lh009 Service w1 e furn1s ed un er ompany s erms an o 1 1ons ~URS'uA'f..tF'r'rP8m KAR 5:011 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P.S.C. Gas No.7, Origimtl Sheet No.7 

Standard Rate VFD 
Volunteer Fire Department Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory seJVed. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available, in accordance with the provisions of KRS 278.172, to any volunteer fire department 
qualifying for aid under KRS 95A.262. SeJVice under this rate schedule is at the option of the 
customer with the customer determining whether seJVice will be provided under this schedule 
or any other schedule applicable to this load. · 

DEFINITION 
To be eligible for this rate a volunteer fire department is defined as; 

CANCELLED 

MAY 0 1 2009 
1) having at least 12 members and a chief, 
2) having at least one fire fighting apparatus, and 
3) half the members must be volunteers. 

RATE 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSIO 
Customer Charge: $9.50 per delivery point per mon · 

Plus a Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$0.21349 
$0.96425 
$1 .17774 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet No. 85 of this 
Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on Sheet No. 87, is 
included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as shown on Sheet No. 85 of this 
Tariff. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Weather Normalization Adjustment 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
School Tax 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The Customer Charge shall be the minimum charge. 

DUE DATE OF BILL 

Sheet No. 86 
Sheet No. 88 
Sheet No. 90 
Sheet No. 91 

Customer's payment will be due within twelve (12) days from date of bill. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
If full payment is not received within three (3) days from th 
payment charge will be assessed on the current month's c 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
SeJVice will be furnished ~nder Company's Terms and Con 

Date of Issue: February 9, 2009 
Date Effective: February 6, 2009 
Issued By: Lonnie E: Bellar, Vice President, State Regulation 

due date of the bill, a 5% late 
rgeWBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI N 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

itions ·applicable h~fflffi009 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

SECTION 9 (1) 

,atucky 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P .S'.C. Gas No. 7, Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 10 
Canceling P.S.C. Gas No.7, First Revision of Original Sheet No. 10 

Standard Rate CGS 
Firm Commercial Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for commercial customers. As used herein, the term "commercial" applies to any 
activity engaged primarily in the sale of goods or services including institutions and local, state 
and federal governmental agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing. 

RATE 
Customer Charge: 

If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity < 5000 cf/hr: 

If any of the customer's meters 
have a capacity ;:: 5000 cf/hr: 

Plus a Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$ 23.00 per delivery point per month 

$ 160.00 per delivery point per month 

$ 0.17052 
0.46914 

$ 0.63966 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet No. 85 of this 
Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on Sheet No. 87, 
is included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as shown on Sheet No. 85 of 
this Tariff . 

Off-Peak Pricin·g Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 100,000 cubic 
feet shall be reduced by $0.05 per 100 cubic feet during the seven off-peak billing periods of 
April through October. The first 100,000 cubic feet per month during such period shall be 
billed at the rate set forth above. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Weather Normalization Adjustment 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
School Tax 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The Customer Charge shall be the minimum charge. 

DUE DATE OF BILL 

Sheet No. 86 
Sheet No. 88 
Sheet No. 90 
Sheet No. 91 

Customer's payment will be due within twelve (12) days from date of bil l. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
If full payment is not received within three (3) days from the due date of the bill, a 5% late 
payment charge will be assessed on the current month's charg s. P U BLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO f\ 

OF KEN TUCKY 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS EFFECTIVE 

Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Conditio s applicable heretos/1/2009 

Date of Issue: July 30, 2009 
Date Effective: August 1, 2009 

Issued By' Lz~State Regulat;on and 

r\ 1 I riC' o ,, ,... Tr"\ O f\"7 ./ . n C:: . n 

SECTION 9 (1) 

~m~~ 
. BY,~-~rector 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case No. 2009-0&i'"'i!ooAIH''n...,_.!k!lt. etfo-d'tt· +yo;_,"'i!"l'· .. ~. oi.! ""9''"~··":.----------' 

R 
R 



• 

• 

• 

Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Standard Rate 

P.S.C. Gas No.7, First Revision of Original Sheet No.10 
Canceling P.S.C. Gas No.7, Original Sheet No. 10 

CGS 
Firm ·Commercial Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for commercial customers. As used herein, the term "commercial" applies to any 
activity engaged primarily in the sale of goods or services including institutions and local, state 
and federal governmental agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing. 

RATE 
Customer Charge 

If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity < 5000 cf/hr: 

If any of the customer's meters 
have a capacity 2 5000 cf/hr: 

Plus a Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 1 DO Cubic Feet 

$ 23.00 per delivery point per month 

$160.00 per delivery point per month 

$0.17052 
$0.59913 
$0.76965 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet No. 85 of this 
Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on Sheet No. 87, is 
included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as shown on Sheet No. 85 of this 
Tariff. 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 100,000 cubic 
feet shall be reduced by $0.05 per 100 cubic feet during the seven off-peak billing periods of 
April through October. The first 100,000 cubic feet per month during such period shall be billed 
at the rate set forth above. · 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following : 

R 
R 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Weather Normalization Adjustment 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
School Tax 

Sheet No. 86 
Sheet No. 88 
Sheet No. 90 
Sheet No. 91 

CANC_LLED 

AUG 0 1 2009 
MINIMUM CHARGE 

The Customer Charge shall be the minimum charge. 

DUE DATE OF BILL 

KEI'JTUC. Y PUBLIC 
SERVICE C )MMiSSION 

Customer's payment will be due within twelve (12) days from date of bill. 
r-------------------------~~ 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
If full payment is not received within three (3) days from t e dD~EM.t~~\~) (;~o,.Q~[Y1MISSIO 
payment charge will be assessed on the current month's harges. OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 5/1/2009 

Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and C dition~,_AA§l:...,~~~r:§lt&f:l7 KAR 5:Q11 

Date of Issue: May 5, 2009 
Date Effective: May 1, 2009 

~ I ) 

~ntucky Issued By: Lonnie E. B~~atio 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the KPSC in Case No. 200·~~~~="'~~""~"""""'!'!I"'::"l~=~------' 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P .S.C. Gas No. 7, Original Sheet No. 10 

Standard Rate CGS 
Firm Commercial Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. MAY 0 1 2009 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE KENTUCKY PUBLIC 
Available for commercial customers. As used herein, the term "co · ~ b'3 Ei 1 

N 
activity engaged primarily in the sale of goods or services including institutions and local, state 
and federal governmental agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing. 

RATE 
Customer Charge 

If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity < 5000 cf/hr. $ 23.00 per delivery point per month 

If any of the customer's meters 
have a capacity ~ 5000 cf/hr: $160.00 per delivery point per month 

Plus a Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$0.17052 
$0.96425 
$1 .13477 

The "Gas Supply Cost Componenf' as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet No. 85 of this 
Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on Sheet No. 87, is 
included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as · shown on Sheet No. 85 of this 
Tariff . 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 100,000 cubic 
feet shall be reduced by $0.05 per 1 00 cubic feet during the seven off-peak billing periods of 
April through October. The first 100,000 cubic feet per month during such period shall be billed 
at the rate set forth above. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Weather Normalization Adjustment 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
School Tax 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The Customer Charge shall be the minimum charge. 

DUE DATE OF BILL 

Sheet No. 86 
Sheet No. 88 
Sheet No. 90 
Sheet No. 91 

Customer's payment will be due within twelve (12) days from date of bill. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
lffull payment is not received within three (3) days from th d~~~ef~~~'V~~MMISSIO 
payment charge will be assessed on the current month's c arges. OF KENTUCKY 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Co 

EFFECTIVE 

licable t?e'l¥ft9.09 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P.S.C. Gas No. 7, Second Revision of Original Sheet No.15 
Cancelin P.S.C. Gas No.7, First Revision of Ori inal Sheet No. 15 

Standard Rate IGS 
Firm Industrial Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for industrial customers. As used herein, the term "industrial" applies to any activity 
engaged primarily in a process or processes which create or change raw or unfinished 
materials into another form or product. 

RATE 
Customer Charge: 

If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity < 5000 cf/hr: 

If any of the customer's meters 
have a capacity ;?; 5000 cf/hr: 

Plus a Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$ 23.00 per delivery point per month 

$ 160.00 per delivery point per month 

$ 0.16524 
0.46914 

$ 0.63438 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 

determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet No. 85 of 

Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on Sheet No. 87, 
is included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as shown on Sheet No. 85 
of this Tariff 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess ot"100,000 cubic 
feet shall be reduced by $0.05 per 100 cubic feet during the seven off-peak billing periods of 
April through October. The first 100,000 cubic feet per month during such period shall be 
billed at the rate set forth above. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
School Tax 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The Customer Charge shall be the minimum charge. · 

DUE DATE OF BILL 
Customer's payment will be due within twelve (12) days from date of bill. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

Sheet No. 86 
Sheet No. 90 
Sheet No. 91 

If full payment is not received within three (3) days from the du date of the biiJ._ a 5% late . 
payment charge will be assessed on the current month's charg s. PUBLIC ;:,ERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS EFFECTIVE 

Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Conditio s applicable heretos/1/2009 

Date of Issue: July 30, 2009 
Date Effective: August 1, 2009 

Issued Byo Loz~ state Regulation and 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case No. 2009-0 

SECTION 9 (1) 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P.S.C. Gas No.7, First Revision of Original Sheet No. 15 
Canceling P.S.C. Gas No.7, Original Sheet No. 15 

Standard Rate IGS 
Firm Industrial Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for industrial customers. As used herein, the term "industrial" applies to any activity 
engaged primarily in a process or processes which create or change raw or unfinished 
materials into another form or product. · 

RATE 
Customer Charge 

If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity < 5000 cf/hr: $ 23.00 per delivery point per month 

If any of the customer's meters 
have a capacity ;:; 5000 cf/hr: $160.00 per delivery point per month 

Plus a Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$0.16524 
$0.59913 
$0.76437 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet No. 85 of this 
Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on Sheet No. 87 , is 
included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as shown on Sheet No. 85 of this 
Tariff. 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 100,000 cubic feet 
shall be reduced by $0.05 per 100 cubic feet during the seven off-peak billing periods of April 
through October. The first 100,000 cubic feet per month during such period shall be billed at 
the rate set forth above. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following : 

. Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 

Sheet No. 86 
Sheet No. 90 
Sheet No. 91 School Tax 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The Customer Charge shall be the minimum charge. 

DUE DATE OF BILL 

CANCELLED 

AUG 0 1 2009 
Customer's payment will be due within twelve (12) days from date of bill . KENTUCKY PUt3LIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 
LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

If full payment is not received within three (3) days from t 
payment charge will be assessed on the current month's 

due date of the bill, a 5% late 
ha~LIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 

OF KENTUCKY 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS EFFECTIVE 

Service will be furn ished under Company's Terms and Co ditions applicable 9!"fP19og 

Date of Issue: May 5, 2009 
Date Effective: May 1, 2009 Issued By: lonnie E. Bz·uztio 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTI ON 9 (1) 

mtucky 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the KPSC in Case No. 200I!r:to- ll"'"''!tA'"'11!1'11'!rrt"'ft'r'I'Ptt_.,~'lm!l~----~ 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P.S.C. Gas No. 7, Original Sheet No. 15 

Standard Rate IGS 
Firm Industrial Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for industrial customers. As used herein, the term "industrial" applies to any activity 
engaged primarily in a process or processes which create or ch ng 
materials into another form or product. 

MAY 0 1 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

RATE 
Customer Charge 

If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity < 5000 cf/hr: $ 23.00 per delive E ISS ION 

If any of the customer's meters 
have a capacity ~ 5000 cf/hr: $160.00 per delivery point per month 

Plus a Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$0.16524 
$0.96425 
$1 .12949 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet No. 85 of this 
Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on Sheet No. 87, is 
included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as shown on Sheet No. 85 of this 
Tariff . 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 100,000 cubic feet 
shall be reduced by $0.05 per 1 DO cubic feet during the seven off-peak biliing periods of April 
through October. The first 100,000 cubic feet per month during such period shall be billed' at 
the rate set forth above. · 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
School Tax 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The Customer Charge shall be the minimum charge. 

DUE DATE OF BILL 

Sheet No. 86 
Sheet No. 90 
Sheet No. 91 

Customer's payment will be due within twelve (12) days from date of bill. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
If full payment is not received within three (3) days from th due date of the bill, a 5% late 
payment charge will be assessed on the current month's c ar~.BLIC SERVICE COMMISS IO 

OF KENTUCKY 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS EFFECTIVE 

Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Con itions applicable h~f@~~09 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 

SECTION 9 (1) 

·1tucky 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P.S.C. Gas No.7, Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 20.1 
Cancelin P .S.C. Gas No. 7, First Revision of Ori ina I Sheet No. 20.1 

Standard Rate . AAGS 
As-Available Gas Service 

RATE 
• Customer Charge: 

$275.00 per delivery point per month 

Plus a Charge Per Mcf 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per Mcf 

$0.5252 
$4.6914 
$5.2166 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet No. 85 of 
Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on Sheet No. 87, 
is included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as shown on Sheet No. 85 

of this Tariff 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
School Tax 

PENAL TV FOR FAILURE TO INTERRUPT 

Sheet No. 86 
Sheet No. 90 
Sheet No. 91 

Company shall have the right to interrupt sales service under this rate schedule upon eighteen 
(18) hours' prior notice. Provision of oral notice by telephone to Customer shall be deemed 
proper notice of interruption of service under this rate schedule. 

In addition to the charges set forth above, if the Customer fails to discontinue the consumption of 
natural gas at its facility at the conclusion of the eighteen- (18-) hour notice period, the Company 
may charge the Customer the following penalty for each Mcf used during the period of · 
interruption in addition to any other remedy available to Company, including, but not limited to, 
immediate termination of service under this rate schedule, irrespective of the provisions set forth 
on "Contract Term", and immediate transfer by Company to either Rate CGS or Rate IGS, as 
applicable. 

Customer shall be charged a per Mcf penalty charge equal to $15.00 plus the mid-point price 
posted in "Gas Daily" for Dominion--South Point on the day to which such interruption of service 
is applicable, plus any other charges under this rate schedule for such unauthorized usage by 
Customer that occurs following the conclusion of the eighteen- (18-) hour notice of interruption I 
by Company to Customer. C /l / 
If Customer is delivering quantities of gas to Company pursuant to Rate TS during such period 
of interruption, the charge described in the immediately preceding paragraph shall be applicable 

R 
R 

only to those quantities used by customer in excess of those pa·IQQ-'IIii~·I.Uill::.fiQ.-'l¥..U.~~QI:.J~----+--, 
Company. 

Date of Issue: July 30,2009 
Date Effective: August 1, 2009 
Issued By: L~g:;nt, State RegulaUon an 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
8/1/2009 

SECTION 9 (1) 

~y 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case No. 2009-MHIM:m-~tm~-t-!MIM-------....& 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
P.S.C. Gas No.7, First Revision of Original Sheet No. 20.1 

Canceling P.S.C. Gas No.7, Original Sheet No. 20.1 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE AAGS 
As-Available Gas Service 

RATE 
Customer Charge: 
· $275.00 per delivery point per month 

Plus a Charge Per Mcf 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per Mcf 

$ 0.5252 
$ 5.9913 
$ 6.5165 

CANCELLED 

AUG 0 1 2009 
KENTUCKY FlJBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per Mcf determined in 
accordance with the Gas Supply Clause sel forth on Sheet Nos. 85 of this Tariff. The 
Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on Sheet Nos. 87 , is included as a 
component of the Gas Supply Clause as shown on Sheet No. 85 of this Tariff. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following : 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
School Tax 

PENALTY FOR FAILURE TO INTERRUPT 

Sheet No. 86 
Sheet No. 90 
Sheet No. 91 

Company shall have the right to interrupt sales service under this rate schedule upon eighteen 
(18) hours' prior notice. Provision of oral notice by telephone to Customer shall be deemed 
proper notice of interruption of service under this rate schedule. 

In addition to the charges set forth above, if the Customer fails to discontinue the consumption 
of natural gas at its facility at the conclusion of the eighteen- (18-) hour notice period, Company 
may charge the Customer the following penalty for each Mcf used during the period of 
interruption in addition to any other remedy available to Company, including, but not limited to, 
immediate termination of service under this rate schedule, irrespective of the provisions set 
forth on "Contract Term", and immediate transfer by Company to either Rate CGS or Rate IGS, 
as applicable . 

Customer shall be charged a per Met penalty charge equal to $15.00 plus the mid-point price 
posted in "Gas Daily" for Dominion-South Point on the day to which such interruption of service 
is applicable, plus any other charges under th is rate schedule for such unauthorized usage by 
Customer that occurs following the conclusion of the eighteen- (18-) hour notice of interruption 
by Company to Customer. 

If Customer is delivering quantities of gas to Company pursuant to Rate TS during such period 
of interruption, the charge described in the immedia y prece mg paragrap s a e 
applicable only to those quantities used by customer in x~et1~~~~~~~~f'vE¥Mf~S IO 
Customer to Company. OF KENTUCKY 

Date of lss!Je: May 5, 2009 
Date Effective: May 1, 2009 

Issued By: Lonnie E. Bk:~~ulation 

EFFECTIVE 
5/1/2009 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) 

ntucky 
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Issued By Authority of an Order of the KPSC in Case No. 200c:f:-~'""'""""!!ft!"""'r"Pn'.,...,-,r-'m'l'lrc------_. 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P.S.C. Gas No.7, Original Sheet No. 2~ .1 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE AAGS 
As-Available Gas Service 

RATE 
Customer Charge: 

$275.00 per delivery point per month 

Plus a Charge Per Mcf 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per Mcf 

$ 0.5252 
$ 9.6425 
$10.1677 

CANCELLED 

MAY 0 1 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per Met determined in 
accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 85 of this Tariff. The 
Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on Sheet Nos. 87, is included as a 
component of the Gas Supply Clause as shown on Sheet No. 85 of this Tariff. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
School Tax 

PENALTY FOR FAILURE TO INTERRUPT 

Sheet No. 86 
Sheet No. 90 
Sheet No. 91 

Company shall have the right to interrupt sales service under this rate schedule upon eighteen 
(18) hours' prior notice. Provision of oral notice by telephone to Customer shall be deemed 
proper notice of interruption of service under this rate schedule. 

In addition to the charges set forth above, if the Customer fails to discontinue the consumption 
of natural gas at its facility at the conclusion of the eighteen- (18-) hour notice period, Company 
may charge the Customer the following penalty for each Mcf used during the period of 
interruption in addition to any other remedy available to Company, including, but not limited to, 
immediate termination of service under this rate schedule, irrespective of the provisions set 
forth on "Contract Term", and immediate transfer by Company to either Rate CGS or Rate IGS, 
as applicable. 

Customer shall be charged a per Mcf penalty charge equal to $15.00 plus the mid-point price 
posted in "Gas Daily' for Dominion-South Point on the day to which such interruption of service 
is applicable, plus any other charges under th is rate schedule for such unauthorized usage by 
Customer that occurs following the conclusion of the eighteen- (18-) hour notice of interruption 
by Company to Customer. 

If Customer is delivering quantities of gas to Company pursuant to Rate TS during such period 

T 
T 
T 

T 
T 
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of interruption, the charge described in the immediat·~-nl"''!!"!'l'!'!'!;.""'-m"""""!T'l'''"'"'"-.:tol":''1t-!"r!,_.-+---, 

applicable only to those quantities used by customer in xcp~~U~o~fE~ftr1~5~1\~Yss l N 
Customer to Company. OF KENTUCKY 

Date of Issue: February 9, 2009 
Date Effective: February 6, 2009 
Issued By: Lonnie E. Bellar, Vice President, State Regulation 

~~~ill 

EFFECTIVE 
2/6/2009 

SECTI ON 9 (1) 

tucky nd I 

By~~~M7~~~~---------

Issued by Authority of an Order of the KPSC in Case Nos. 2007 -00564'ftM!-!eEw;.eest-~:tzm~"'etlrml'l"\\""'!5':-!ttMr----a 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Standard Rate 

P.S.C. Gas No.7, First Revision of Original Sheet No. 30.3 
Canceling P.S.C. Gas No.7, Original Sheet No. 30.3 

FT 
Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) 

Daily Demand Charge: 
Daily Storage Charge: 
Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances: 

$0.1928 per Mcf 
$0.1833 
$0.3761 per Mcf 

Note: The Daily Demand Charge may change with each filing of 
the GSCC. 

These charges are in addition to any other charges set forth herein. The Utilization Charge for 
Daily Imbalances will not be applied to daily imbalances which do not exceed ±10% of the 
delivered volume. Company shall not have an obligation to provide balancing service for any 
volumes of gas hereunder. 

OPERATIONAL FLOW ORDERS 
Company shall have the right to issue an Operational Flow Order ("OFO") which will require 
actions by Customer to alleviate conditions that, in the sole judgment of Company, jeopardize 
the operational integrity of Company's system required to maintain system reliability. Customer 
shall be responsible for complying with the directives contained in the OFO . 

Upon issuance of an OFO, Company will direct Customer to comply with one of the following 
conditions: (a) Customer must take delivery of an amount of natural gas from Company that is 
no more than the daily amount being delivered by the Pipeline Transporter to Company for 
Customer; or (b) Customer must take delivery of an amount of natural gas from Company that 
is no less than the daily amount being delivered by the Pipeline Transporter to Company for 
Customer. Provision of oral notice by telephone to Customer shall be deemed as proper notice 
of an OFO. Customer shall respond to an OFO by either adjusting its deliveries to Company's 
system or its consumption at its facility . 

All volumes taken by Customer in excess of volumes delivered by Pipeline Transporter to 
Company for Customer in violation of the above "condition (a)" OFO shall constitute an 
unauthorized receipt by Customer from Company. All volumes taken by Customer less than 
volumes delivered by Pipeline Transporter to Company for Customer in violation of "condition 
(b)" OFO shall constitute an unauthorized delivery by Customer to Company. Customer shall 
be charged a per Mcf charge equal to $15.00 plus the mid-point price posted in "Gas Daily" for 
Dominion South Point on the day for which the OFO was violated, plus any other charges 
under this rate schedule for such unauthorized receipts or deliveries that occur twenty-four (24) 

R 

R 

hours after notice of the OFO is provided to the Customer or that fall outside the ±1 0 percent 

1 imbalance tolerance regardless of the notice. C 11 1 0 9 
Company will not be required to provide service under this rate schedule for any Customer that 
does not comply with the terms or conditions of an OFO. 
not be considered an exclusive remedy for failure to onwl~cWitl;l._t~EF~~R~~~cf.ffiiU~siO 
payment of such charges be considered a substitute for att9L6meo-rfe~·rtJl:!~~ 11tO 
Company. EFFECTIVE 

5/1/2009 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Standard Rate 

P.S.C. Gas No.7, Original Sheet No. 30.3 

FT 
Firm Transportation Service (Non-standby) 

Daily Demand Charge: 
Daily Storage Charge: 
Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances: 

$0.2128 per Mcf 
$0.1833 
$0.3961 per Met 

Note: The Daily Demand Charge may change with each filing of 
the GSCC. 

KENTUCKY PU LIC 
SERVICE COMMI SION 

These charges are in addition to any other charges set forth herein. The Utilization Charge for 
Daily Imbalances will not be applied to daily imbalances which do not exceed ±1 0% of the 
delivered volume. Company shall not have an obligation to provide balancing service for any 
volumes of gas hereunder. 

OPERATIONAL FLOW ORDERS 
Company shall have the right to issue an Operational Flow Order ("OFO") which will require 
actions by Customer to alleviate conditions that, in the sole judgment of Company, jeopardize 
the operational integrity of Company's system required to maintain system reliability. Customer 
shall be responsible for complying with the directives contained in the OFO. 

Upon issuance of an OFO, Company will direct Customer to comply with one of the following 
conditions: (a) Customer must take delivery of an amount of natural gas from Company that is 
no more than the daily amount being delivered by the Pipeline Transporter to Company for 
Customer; or (b) Customer must take delivery of an amount of natural gas from Company that 
is no less than the daily amount being delivered by the Pipeline Transporter to Company for 
Customer. Provision of oral notice by telephone to Customer shall be deemed as proper notice 
of an OFO. Customer shall respond to an OFO by either adjusting its deliveries to Company's 
system or its consumption at its facility. · 

All volumes taken by Customer in excess of volumes delivered by Pipeline Transporter to 
Company for Customer in violation of the above "condition (a)" OFO shall constitute an 
unauthorized receipt by Customer from Company. All volumes taken by Customer less than 
volumes delivered by Pipeline Transporter to Company for Customer in violation of "condition 
(b)" OFO shaH constitute an unauthorized delivery by Customer to Company. Customer shall 
be charged a per Mcf charge equal to $15.00 plus the mid-point price posted in "Gas Daily" for 
Dominion South Point on the day for which the OFO was violated, plus any other charges 
under this rate schedule for such unauthorized receipts or deliveries that occur twenty-four (24) 
hours after notice of the OFO is provided to the Customer or that fall outside the ±1 0 percent 
imbalance tolerance regardless of the notice. 

Company will not be required to provide service under this rate schedule for any Customer that 
does not comply with the terms or conditions of an OFO. Payment of charges hereunder shall 
not be considered an exclusive remedy for failure to Crrl'l~-;+~· io!ooo+t-.-elF"A-,..,"'""~~'*"--+--

payment of such charges be considered a substitute r ~ITs~rcr s~~rc~v~E>b~M?ss l N 
Company. OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
2/6/2009 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P .S.C. Gas No. 7, Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 35 
Canceling P.S.C. Gas No.7, First Revision of Original Sheet No. 35 

Standard Rate DGGS 
Distributed Generation Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for commercial and industrial customers with a connected load of less than or equal 
to 8,000 cubic feet per hour that consume natural gas to produce electricity for own use by 
Customer, for further distribution, for sale in the open market, or for any other purpose. 

Service hereunder shall be at a single delivery (custody transfer) point. Gas sales service 
provided hereunder shall be metered ahd billed separately from gas service provided under any 
other rate schedule. 

Sales Service hereunder shall be subject to the terms and conditions herein set forth and to the 
availability of adequate capacity on Company's gas system to perform such service without 
detriment to its other customers. Availablity of gas service under this rate schedule shall be 
determined by Company on a case-by-case basis, which determination shall be within 
Company's sole discretion. Comp;my shall not be obligated to make modifications or addtions 
to its gas system to serve loads 'under this rate schedule. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
Gas sales service under this rate schedule shall be considered firm . 

RATE 
In addition to any other charges set forth herein, the following charges shall apply. 

Monthly Customer Charge per Delivery Point: $160.00 

, Demand Charge per 100 cubic feet of Monthly Billing Demand: $0.9400 

Plus a Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$0.02561 
$0.46914 
$0.49475 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet No. 85 of 
this Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on Sheet No. 
87, is included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as shown on Sheet No. 85 
of this Tariff. 

The minimum monthly Demand Charge shall be equal to t Demand Charge per 
100 cubic feet times ten (10). The total monthly minimum ill :jlllaJBml(fieS~~I®E COMMISSIO 
minimum monthly Demand Charge and the Monthly Custo er Charge. OF KENTUCKY 

Date of Issue: July 30, 2009 
Date Effective: August 1, 2009 
Issued By: Lonnie E. Bellar, Vice President, State Regulation and 

EFFECTIVE 
8/1/2009 

SECTION 9 (1) 

···~~· By . ·. r ~-cutivmrector 

R 
R 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
· P.S.C. Gas No. 7, First Revision of Sheet No. 35 

Canceling P.S.C. Gas No. 7, Original Sheet No. 35 

Standard Rate DGGS 
Distributed Generation Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for commercial and industrial customers with a connected load of less than or equal 
to 8,000 cubic feet per hour that consume natural gas to produce electricity for own use by 
Customer, for further distribution, for sale in the open market, or for any other purpose. 

Service hereunder shall be at a single delivery (custody transfer) point. Gas sales service 
provided hereunder shall be metered and billed separately from gas service provided under any 
other rate schedule. 

Sales service hereunder shall be subject to the terms and conditions herein set forth and to the 
availability of adequate capacity on Company's gas system to perform such service without 
detriment to its other customers. Availability of gas service under this rate schedule shall be 
determined by Company on a case-by-case basis, which determination shall be within 
Company's sole discretion. Company shall not be obligated to make modifications or additions 
to its gas system to serve loads under this rate schedule . 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
Gas sales service under this rate schedule shall be considered firm. 

RATE 
In addition to any other charges set forth herein, the following charges shall apply. 

Monthly Customer Charge per Delivery Point $160.00 

Demand Charge per 100 cubic feet of Monthly Billing Demand: $0.9400 

Plus a Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$0.02561 
$0.59913 
$0.62474 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet No. 85 of 
this Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on Sheet No. 
87, is included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as shown on Sheet No. 85 
of this Tariff. 

The minimum monthly Demand Charge shall be equa toFi~~~{J:~).{~~~ &PMMISSIO 
100 cubic feet times ten (1 0). The total monthly minim bill shall be4tfe ~fth~KY 
minimum monthly Demand Charge and the Monthly Cus omer Charge. EFFECTIVE 

5/1/2009 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 11 

R 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P.S.C. Gas No.7, Original Sheet No. 35 

Standard Rate DGGS 
Distributed Generation Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for commercial and industrial customers with a connected load of less than or equal 
to 8,000 cubic feet per hour that consume natural gas to produce electricity for own use by 
Customer, for further distribution, for sale in the open market, or for any other purpose. 

Service hereunder shall be at a single delivery (custody transfer) point. Gas sales service 
provided hereunder shall be metered and billed separately from gas service provided under any 
other rate schedule. 

Sales service hereunder shall be subject to the terms and conditions herein set forth and to the 
availability of adequate capacity on Company's gas system to perform such service without 
detriment to its other customers. Availability of gas service under this rate schedule shall be 
determined by Company on . a case-by-case basis, which determination shall be within 
Company's sole discretion. Company shall not be obligated to make modifications or additions 
to its gas system to serve loads under this rate schedule.· 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
CANCELLED 

MAY 0 1 2009 Gas sales service under this rate schedule shall be considered firm . 

RATE 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION 

In addition to any other charges set forth herein, the following charges shall apply. 

Monthly Customer Charge per Delivery Point: $160.00 

Demand Charge per 1 DO cubic feet of Monthly Billing Demand: $0.9400 

Plus a Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$0.02561 
$0.96425 
$0.98986 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet No. 85 of 
this Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on Sheet No. 
87, is included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as shown on Sheet No. 85 
of this Tariff. 

The minimum monthly Demand Charge shall be equal o ~~@EJ@rS~~EP€0MMISS I N 
100 cubic feet times ten (10). The total monthly minimu bill shall be ~fo@!RfltOCKY 
minimum monthly Demand Charge and the Monthly Cust mer Charge. EFFECTIVE 

2/6/2009 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

N 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P.S.C. Gas No.7, Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 50 
Canceling P.S.C. Gas No.7 First Revision of Original Sheet No. 50 

Standard Rate Rider TS 
Gas Transportation Service/Standby 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available to commercial and industrial customers served .under Rate CGS and Rate IGS who 
corisume either (a) an average of at least 50 Mcf each day during the billing cycle at each 
individual Delivery Point, or (b) 50,000 Mcf annually at each individual Delivery Point. Also 
available to customers served under Rate AAGS who consume at least 50 Mcf each day during 
the billing cycle at each individual Delivery Point. Customer shall have purchased natural gas 
elsewhere, and request Company to utilize its system to transport, by displacement, such 
customer-owned gas to place of utilization. Any transportation service hereunder will be 
conditioned on the Company being able to retain or secure adequate standby quantities of natural 
gas. In addition, transportation service hereunder will be subject to the terms and conditions 
herein set forth and to the availability of adequate capacity on Company's system to perform such 
service without detriment to its other customers. 

RATE 
In addition to any and all charges billed directly to Company by other parties related to the 
transportation of customer-owned gas, the following charges shall apply: 

Administrative Charge: $90.00 per Delivery Point per month 

Distribution Charge Per Mcf 
Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component 
Total 

CGS 
$1.7052 

1.0175 
$2.7227 

IGS 
$1.6524 

1.0175 
$2.6699 

AAGS 
$0.5252 

1.0175 
$1 .5427 

The "Distribution Charge" applicable to Rate CGS and IGS monthly quantities in excess of 100 
Mcf shall be reduced by $.50 per Mcf during the seven off-peak billing periods of April through 
October~ The first 100 Mcf per month during such period shall be billed at the rate set forth above. 

Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component: Average demand cost per Mcf of all gas, including 
transported gas, delivered to Company by its pipeline supplier as determined from Company's 
Gas Supply Clause 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 

Sheet No. 71 ~ 
sheet No. 74 C tl t/oo 
Sheet No. 75 I 
!=:hAAt 1\ln 7P. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIC N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
8/1/2009 

Date of Issue: July 30, 2009 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
Date Effective: August1, 2009 SECTION 9 (1) 

Issued By: l;;;~ State RegulaUon and ·::n ~cecloc 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P .S.C. in Case No. 2009-0 1248 dated Julv 21 . 2009 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Standard Rate Rider 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

P.S.C. Gas No.7, First Revision of Original Sheet No. 50 
Canceling P.S.C. Gas No.7, Original Sheet No. 50 

TS 
Gas Transportation Service/Standby 

KEI'HUCKY p BLIC 
AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE SERVICE COM IISSION 

Available to commercial and industrial customers served under Rate CGS and Rate IGS w o 
consume either (a) an average of at least 50 Mcf each day during the billing cycle at each 
individual Delivery Point, or (b) 50,000 Mcf annually at each individual Delivery Point. Also 
available to customers served under Rate AAGS who consume at least 50 Mcf each day during 
the billing cycle at each individual Delivery Point. Customer shall have purchased natural gas 
elsewhere, and request Company to utilize its system to transport, by displacement, such 
customer-owned gas to place of .utilization. Any transportation service hereunder will be 
conditioned on Company being able to retain or secure adequate standby quantities of natural 
gas. In addition, transportation service hereunder will be subject to the terms and conditions . 
herein set forth and to the availability of adequate capacity on Company's system to perform 
such service without detriment to its other customers. 

RATE 
In addition to any and all charges billed directly to Company by other parties related to the 
transportation of customer-owned gas, the following charges shall apply: 

Administrative Charge: $153.00 per Delivery Point per month 

Distribution Charge Per Mcf 
Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component 

Total 

CGS 
$1 .7052 

1.0163 
$2.7215 

IGS 
$1 .6524 

1.0163 
$2.6687 

AAGS 
$0.5252 

1.0163 
$1 .5415 

The "Distribution Charge" applicable to Rate CGS and IGS monthly quantities in excess of 
100 Mcf shall be reduced by $0.50 per Mcf during the seven off-peak billing periods of April 
through October. The first 100 Mcf per month during such period shall be billed at the rate set 
forth above. 

Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component: Average demand cost per Mcf of all gas, including 
transported gas, delivered to Company by its pipeline supplier as determined from Company's 
Gas Supply Clause. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
School Tax 

Sheet No. 86 

Sheet No. 91 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

5/1/2009 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

SECTION 9 (1) 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P.S.C. Gas No.7, Original Sheet No. 50 

Standard Rate Rider TS 
Gas Transportation Service/Standby 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. KENTUCKY PUBLIC 1 

SERVICE COMMISSION I 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available to commercial and industrial customers served under Rate CGS and Rate IGS who 
consume either (a) an average of at least 50 Mcf each day during the billing cycle at each 
individual Delivery Point, or (b) 50,000 Mcf annually at each individual Delivery Poinl Also 
available to customers served under Rate AAGS who consume at least 50 Mcf each day during 
the billing cycle at each individual Delivery Point. Customer shall have purchased natural gas 
elsewhere, and request Company to utilize its system to transport, by displacement, such 
customer-owned gas to place of utilization. Any transportation service hereunder will be 
conditioned on Company being able to retain or secure adequate standby quantities of natural 
gas. In addition, transportation service hereunder will be subject to the terms and conditions 
herein set forth and to the availability of adequate capacity on Company's system to perform 
such service without detriment to its other customers. · 

RATE 
In addition to any and all charges billed directly to Company by other parties related to the 
transportation of customer-owned gas, the following charges shall apply: 

Administrative Charge: $153.00 per Delivery Point per month 

Distribution Charge Per Mcf 
Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component 

Total 

CGS 
$1 .7052 

1.0143 
$2.7195 

IGS 
$1.6524 

1.0143 
$2.6667 

AAGS 
$0.5252 

1.0143 
$1 .5395 

The "Distribution Charge" applicable to Rate CGS and IGS monthly quantities in excess of 

T 

100 Mcf shall be reduced by $0.50 per Mcf during the seven off-peak billing periods of April T 
through October. The first 100 Mcf per month during such period shall be billed at the rate set 
forth above. 

Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component: Average demand cost per Mcf of all gas, including 
transported gas, delivered to Company by its pipeline supplier as determined from Company's 
Gas Supply Clause. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
School Tax 

Date of Issue: February 9, 2009 
Date Effective: February 6, 2009 
Issued By: Lonnie E. Bellar, Vice President, State Regulation 

~'ffi 
Issued by Authority of an Order of the KPSC in Case Nos. 2007 -005!) 

Sheet No. 86 

Sheet No. 91 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI N 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

2/6/2009 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

T 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P.S.C. Gas No.7, Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 85 
Cancelin P.S.C. Gas No.7, First Revision of Ori inal Sheet No. 85 

Adjustment Clause GSC 
Gas Supply Clause 

APPLICABLE TO 
All gas sold. 

GAS SUPPLY COST COMPONENT (GSCC) 

Gas Supply Cost 

Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCAA) 

Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) 

Refund Factors (RF) continuing for twelve 
months from the effective date of each or 
until Company has discharged its refund 
obligation thereunder: 

None Applicable 

$0.56182 

(0.09895) 

(0.00256) 

0.00000 

Performance-Based Rate Recovery Component (PBRRC) 0.00883 

Total Gas Supply Cost Component Per 100 Cubic Feet (GSCC) $0.46914 

Date of Issue: July 30, 2009 
Date Effective: August 1, 2009 
Issued By: Lonnie E. Bellar, Vice-President, State Reguation and 

~r~~ 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
8/1/2009 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) 

' 

R 

R 

R 

R 
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Louisville Gas and-Electric Company 

P.S.C. Gas No.7, First Revision of Original Sheet No. 85 
Canceling P.S.C. Gas No.7, Original Sheet No. 85 

Adjustment Clause GSC 
Gas Supply Clause 

APPLICABLE TO 
All gas sold. 

CANCELLED 

AUG 0 1 2009 
KENTULKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 
GAS SUPPLY COST COMPONENT (GSCC) 

Gas Supply Cost $0.60513 

Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCAA) (0.02422) 

Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) 0.00939 

Refund Factors (RF) continuing for twelve 
months from the effective date of each or 
until Company has discharged its refund 
obligation thereunder: 

None Applicable 0.00000 

Performance-Based Rate Recovery Component (PBRRC) 0.00883 

Total Gas Supply Cost Component Per 100 Cubic Feet (GSCC) $0.59913 

Date of Issue: May 5, 2009 
Date Effective: May 1, 2009 

Issued By: Lonnie E. 8-r.~gulation 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
5/1/2009 

T 07 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) 

1tucky 

R 

R 

R 

Issued By Aut~ority of an Order of the KPSC in Case No. 2009'"8e~!rrl:!!tet'Himr'~l!l-:-!i~!t-----~ 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P.S.C. Gas No.7, Original Sheet No. 85 

Adjustment Clause GSC 
Gas Supply Clause 

APPLICABLE TO 
All gas sold. CANCELLED . 

M~'t o \ 2009 
y pUBLIC 

KENI~C6'oMMISSION 
SERVIC 

GAS SUPPLY COST COMPONENT (GSCC) 

Gas Supply Cost $0.90631 

Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCAA) 0.03654 

Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) 0.01257 

Refund Factors (RF) continuing for twelve 
months from the effective date of each or 
until Company has discharged its refund 
obligation thereunder: 

Refund Factor Effective August 1, 2006 0.00000 

Performance-Based Rate Recovery Component (PBRRC) 0.00883 

Total Gas Supply Cost Component Per 100 Cubic Feet (GSCC) $0.96425 

Date of Issue: February 9, 2009 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
2/6/2009 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Date Effective: February 1, 2009 Refiled: February 9, 2 09 . 
Issued By: Lonnie E. Bellar, Vice President, State Regulation 

c~-~'\6 cutive Director 

Issued by Authority of an Order of the KPSC in Case No. 2008-00564 dated January 30, 2009 

T 

T 

T 

T 

T 

T 

T 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P.S,C. Gas No.7, Original Sheet No. 86.3 

Adjustment Clause DSM 
Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 

Monthly Adjustment Factors: 

Residential Rate RGS and Volunteer 
Fire Department Rate VFD 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (DCR): 
DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS): 
DSM Incentive (DSMI): 
DSM Balance Adjustment (DBA): 
Total DSMRC for Rates RGS and VFD: 

Commercial Customers Served Under 
Firm Commercial Gas Service Rate CGS, 
As Available Gas Service Rate AAGS, 
Rate TS and Rate FT 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (DCR): 
. DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS): 

DSM Incentive (DSMI): 
DSM Balance Adjustment (DBA): 
Total DSMRC for Rates CGS, AAGS, TS, and FT: 

Energy Charge 
$ 0.01044 per Ccf 
$ 0.00091 per Ccf 
$ 0.00077 per Ccf 
$(0.00059) per Ccf 
$0.01153 per Ccf 

Energy Charge 
$ 0.00109 per Ccf 
$ 0. 00000 per Ccf 
$ 0.00004 per Ccf 
$(0.00008) per Ccf 
$ 0.00105 per Ccf 

CANCELLED 

MAR 3 0 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
2/6/2009 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

T 

RIT 
T 
T 
R/T 

T 
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P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 
Canceling P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 5 

Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
220 West Main Street 
Louisville, Kentucky 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

,, .. . 
. . . . .. ~ .' . . . ' .. ._· 

,··: .;._. :;- · ... · ;•;:.: .. ! 

Rates, Terms and Conditions for Furnishing 

NATURAL GAS SERVIGE 

In the sixteen counties of the Louisville, Kentucky, metropolitan area 
as depicted on territorial maps as filed with the 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 

Date of Issue 

July 20, 2004 

Issued by 

Date Effective 

With Service Rendered 
On and After 
July 1, 2004 

T 

T 

T 

MichaelS. Beer, Vice Pre si~SLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOt~ .­
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) 

By~ 
Executive Director 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Thirty-Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 1 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

GENERAL INDEX 
Standard Gas Rate ·Schedules- Terms and Conditions 

General Index 

SECTION 1 - Standard Rate Schedules 
RGS Residential Gas Service 
VFD Volunteer Fire Department Service 
CGS Firm Commercial Gas Service 
IGS Firm Industrial Gas Service 
AAGS As-Available Gas Service 
TS Gas Transportation Service/Standby 
FT Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) 

Special Charges 

SECTION 2 - Riders to Standard Rate Schedules 

Sheet 
Number 

1 

5 
6 

10 
15 
20 
25 
30 
49 

Effective 
Date 

02-01-09 

02-01-09 
02-01-09 . 
02-01-09 
02-01-09 
02-01-09 
02-01-09 
02-01-09 
07-01-04 

PS-TS Pooling Service- Rate TS r~:-:-:-::--::----f"u;l' 
PS-FT Pooling Service- Rate FT CANCELLED 5 

09-27-00 
09-27-00 
07-01-04 
11-01-08 

EF Excess Facilities 5 
RBS Reserved Balancing Service FEB 0 6 2009 5 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC 
SECTION 3 -Adjustment Clauses SERVICE COMMISSIO"'' ,

0 GSC Gas Supply Clause ,, ... 02-01-09 
01-05-09 
11-01-05 
09-27-00 
03-01-08 
04-01-06 
07-01-04 
10-01-07 

DSM Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 71 
PBR Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism 72 
WNA Weather Normalization Adjustment - WNA 73 

Franchise Fee and Local Tax 74 
VDSR 
ST 
HEA 

Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 75 
SchooiTax 76 
Home Energy Assistance Program 77 

SECTION 4- Temis and Conditions 
Customer Bill of Rights 
~eneral · 
Customer Responsibilities 
Coll)pany Responsibilities 
Character of Service 
Billing 
Deposits 
BudgetPayment Plan 
Bill Format 
Discontinuance of Service 
Gas Main Extension Rules 
Gas Service Restrictions 
Curtailment Rules 

Date of Issue: February 3, 2009 
Canceling Thirty-First Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 1 
Issued December 5, 2008 · 

Issued By 

"~Bellar, Vice Pr 
State Regulation and 

Louisville, Kentuck 

80 07-01-04 
81 07-01-04 
82 11-24-06 
83 07-01-04 
84 07-01-04 
85 07-01-04 
86 07-01-04 
87 07-01-04 
88 07-01-04 

PUBLI~SERVI-· MISSI N 
920F KE I Y 

EFF 
2/1/2009 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
Date Effe1iiYi~(f~Htualy 1, 2009 

~N ~mctor 

T 

T 
T 
T 
T 
T 
T 
T 

T 

' Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case Nd.~te&-ee56cH+!!te!!hfamm-t'rifto:-;~9----t 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Thirty-First Revision of Original Sheet No.1 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

GENERAL INDEX 
Standard Gas Rate Schedules- Terms and Conditions 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 1 2009 
General Index 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION 

SECTION 1 -Standard Rate Schedules 
RGS Residential Gas Service 
VFD Volunteer Fire Department Service 
CGS Firm Commercial Gas Service 
IGS Firm Industrial Gas Service 
AAGS As-Available Gas Service 
TS Gas Transportation Service/Standby 
FT Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby} 

Special Charges 

SECTION 2 - Riders to Standard Rate Schedules 
PS-TS Pooling Service - Rate TS 
PS-FT Pooling Service - Rate FT 
EF Excess Facilities 
RBS Reserved Balancing Service 

SECTION 3 -Adjustment Clauses 
GSC Gas Supply Clause 
DSM Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
PBR Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism 
WNA Weather Normalization Adjustment- WNA 

VDSR 
ST 
HEA 

Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 
Home Energy Assistance Program 

SECTION 4- Terms and Conditions 
Customer Bill of Rights 
General 
Customer Responsibilities 
Company Responsibilities 
Character of Service 
Billing 
Deposits 
Budget Payment Plan 

Sheet 
Number 

5 
6 

10 
15 
20 
25 
30 
49 

50 
51 
52 
53 

70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 

80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 

Effective 
Date 

01-05-09 

11-01-08 
11-01-08 
11-01-08 
11-01-08 
11-01-08 
11-01-08 
11-01-08 
07-01-04 

09-27-00 
09-27-00 
07-01-04 
11-01-08 

11-01-08 
01-05-09 
11-01-05 
09-27-00 
03-01-08 
04-01-06 
07-01-04 
10-01-07 

07-01-04 
07-01-04 
11-24-06 
07-01-04 
07-01-04 
07-01-04 
07-01-04 
07-01-04 

89 07-01-04 
Bill Format 
Discontinuance of Service 
Gas Main Extension Rules 
Gas Service Restrictions 
Curtailment Rules 

PUBLIC903ERVI<Dti-~~MM I SSIO 
910 F K E liilff"-t21:fMY 

Date of Issue: December 5, 2008 
Canceling Thirtieth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 1 
Issued October 31, 2008 

92 EFF~T~500 
1/5/2009 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) 

09 

T 

T 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Thirtieth Revision of Original Sheet No. 1 
P .S.C. of K . Gas No. 6 

GENERAL INDEX 
Standard Gas Rate Schedules - Terms and Conditions 

General Index 

SECTION 1 -Standard Rate Schedules 
RGS Residential Gas Service 
VFD Volunteer Fire Department Service 
CGS Firm Commercial Gas Service 
IGS Firm Industrial Gas Service 

AAGS As-Available Gas Service 
TS Gas Transportation Service/Standby 
FT Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) 

Special Charges 

SECTION 2 - Riders to Standard Rate Schedules 
PS-TS Pooling Service - Rate TS 
PS-FT Pooling Service - Rate FT 

EF Excess Facilities 
RBS Reserved Balancing Service 

SECTION 3 -Adjustment Clauses 
GSC Gas Supply Clause 
DSM Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
PBR Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism 
WNA Weather Normalization Adjustment - WNA 

VDSR 
ST 

HEA 

Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 
Home Energy Assistance Program 

SECTION 4- Terms and Conditions 
Customer Bill of Rights 
General 
Customer Responsibilities 
Company Responsibilities 
Character of Service 
Billing 
Deposits 
Budget Payment Plan 
Bill Format 
Discontinuance of Service 
Gas Main Extension Rules 
Gas Service Restrictions 
Curtailment Rules 

Date of Issue: October 31, 2008 
Canceling Twenty-Ninth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 1 
Issued August 1, 2008 

Sheet 
Number 

5 
6 
10 
15 
20 
25 
30 
49 

50 
51 
52 
53 

70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 

80 
81 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 

Effective 
Date 

11-01-08 

11-01-08 
11-01-08 
11-01-08 
11-01-08 
11-01-08 
11-01-08 
11-01-08 
07-01-04 

09-27-00 
09-27-00 
07-01-04 
11-01-08 

11-01-08 
05-02-08 
11-01-05 
09-27-00 
07-01-04 
04-01-06 
07-01-04 
10-01 -07 

07-01-04 
07-01-04 
11-24-06 
07-01-04 
07-01-04 
07-01-04 
07-01-04 
07-01-04 
07-01-04 
07-01-04 
05-05-93 

92 09-27-00 

T 

T 
T 
T 
T 
T 
T 
T 

T 

T 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE :' 

TWenty-First Revision of Original Sheet No~ 5 
P.S.C • . of Ky: Gas No.6 .·. 

· Residential :Gas Service ,, 

APPLICABLE 
In all territo'ry served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for residential customers. 

RATE 

Customer Charge: $8.50 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$0.15470 
0.96425 .· 

$1 .11895 

The "Gas $upply Cost Component'' as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 70, 70.1 
and 70.2 of this Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as 
shown on Sheet No. 70 of this Tariff . 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: · 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism Sheet No. 71 
Sheet No. 73 

_C_A_N_C_E_L_L-=E=o~sreet No. 74 
Weather Normalization Adjustment 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 
Home Energy Assistance Program 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The customer charge. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

S•'Jeet No. 75 

6 2009 Sreet No. 76 
F~ 0 · S ~eetNo . 77 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION 

The bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum charges when 
applicable) plus an amount equivalentto 5% thereof, which amount will be deducted rovided , 
bill is paid within 15 days from date: ·· 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
OF KENTUCKY 

TERMS"AND CONDITIONS . EFFECTIVE 
Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and C nditions applicablBL'i'W~ 

Date of Issue: February 3, 2009 
Canceling Twentieth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 5 
Issued October 31, 2008 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 

R 
R 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Twentieth Revision of Original Sheet No. 5 
P.S.C. of K . Gas No.6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE RGS 
Residential Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for residential customers . 

RATE 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 1 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSI N 

Customer Charge: $8 .50 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Compontent 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$0.15470 
1.10867 

$1.26337 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 70, 70.1 
and 70.2 of this Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as 
shown on Sheet No. 70 of this Tariff 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following : 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Weather Normalization Adjustment 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery SUrcredit Rider 
School Tax 
Home Energy Assistance 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The customer charge. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

Sheet No. 71 
Sheet No. 73 
Sheet No. 74 
Sheet No. 75 
Sheet No. 76 
Sheet No . 77 

The bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum charges when 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which amount will be deducted provided 
bill is paid within 15 days from date. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

R 
R 

Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Conditi nsfaQt$t_~ ~ICE COMMISSI N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIV E 

Date of Issue: October 31 , 2008 
Canceling Nineteenth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 5 
Issued August 1, 2008 

8'a±S(6ifedbveTCN80e~ fi:~OOB 
SECTION 9 (1) ~~/Jml))lc:;;ss~uii..e;..d JB~y ,_...,._....,_, 

Lonnie E. Bellar, Vice Presid "/3y 
State Regulation and Rate ~'t==.l£.~~~~~~~2=:1.hL-__ 

Louisville, Kentucky 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P .S.C. in Case No . ..w~~~.4altai:W.ctc;IQ&~l.,-;i~&------' 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Twentieth Revision of Original Sheet No. 6 

P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE VFD .. 

Volunteer Fire Department Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Avail.able, in accordance with the provisions of KRS 278.172, to any volunteer fire department 
qualifying for aid under KRS 95A.262. It is optional with the customer whether service will be 
provided. under this schedule or any ottier schedule applicable to this load. 

DEFINITION 
To be eligible for this rate a volunteer fire department is defined as; 

1) having at least 12 members and a chief, 
2) having at least one fire fighting apparatus, and 
3) more than half the members must be volunteer. 

RATE 
Customer Charge: $8.50 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$0.15470 
0.96425 

$1.11895 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 1 00 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set f · os. 70, 70.1 
and 70.2 of this Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaki g ~~I s~~r{h n 
Sheet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is included as a component o the Gas Suppiy~~e s 
shown on Sheet No. 70 of this Tariff. FEB 0 6 2009 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC . 
ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES SERVICE COMMISSION 

The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increase o re sed in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand· Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Weather Normalization Adjustment 
Franchise' Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

Sheet No. 71 
Sheet No. 73 
Sheet No. 74 
Sheet No. 75 
Sheet No. 76 

The bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum charges when applicable) 
plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which amount will be deducted rovided the i · · 
within 15 days from date. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF KENTUCKY 

Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Cond ions applicable hEif~~~;;~~E 

Date of Issue: February 3, 2009 
Canceling Nineteenth. Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 6 
Issued October 31, 2008 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

~ry 1, 2009 

R 
R 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Nineteenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 6 
P.S.C. of K_y. Gas No.6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE VFD 
Volunteer Fire Department Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available, in accordance with the provisions of KRS 278.172, to any volunteer fire department 
qualifying for aid under KRS 95A.262. It is optional with the customer whether service will be 
provided under this schedule or any other schedule applicable to this load. 

DEFINITION 
To be eligible for this rate a volunteer fire department is def1ned as; 

1) having at least 12 members and a chief, 
2) having at least one fire fighting apparatus, and 
3) more than half the members must be volunteer. 

RATE 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 1 2009 
Customer Charge: $8 .50 per delivery point per me ntt'KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 
Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet: 

Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Compontent 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$0.15470 
1.10867 

$1 .26337 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet ~~os. 70, 70 .1 
and 70.2 of this Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 72 through 72 .8, is included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as 
shown on Sheet No. 70 of this Tariff 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be' increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Weather Normalization Adjustment 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

Sheet No. 71 
Sheet No. 73 
Sheet No. 74 
Sheet No. 75 
Sheet No. 76 

The bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum charges when 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which amount will be deducted provided 
bill is paid within 15 days from date. 

R 
R 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIC N 
Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Conditi ns applicable ®f<lii(ENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

Date of Issue: October 31, 2008 
Canceling Eighteenth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 6 
Issued August 1, 2008 

1 1 1 1 L2n.n_8 

Issued By m'Meq_~~e1Q.J~Q~~ ~;f2b&s 
.., Q 

11 
SECTION 9 (1) 

Lon~l~~::-.ld:; (6,2 ' a ~ , 
State Regulation and Rate ~~ 

Louisville, Kentucky 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P .S.C. in Case No . .... ".., • ..,..,.,.,..., u<>•o::u .., ..... v ... .,., , Luuo 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Twentieth Revision of Original Sheet No. 10 
P.S.C. ofKy. Gas No.6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE OGS 
Firm Commercial Gas,Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for commercial customers. As used herein, the term "commercial" applies to any activity 

. engaged primarily in the sale of goods or services including institutions and local, state and federal 
governmental agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing. · 

RATE 
Customer Charge 

If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity< 5000 cf/hr. 

If any of the customer's meters 
have a capacity ~ 5000 cf/hr: 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$ 16.50 per delivery point per month 

$117.00 per delivery point per month 

$0.14968 
0.96425 

$1 .11393 

The "Gas Supply Cost Componenf' as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 70, 70.1 
and 70.2 of this Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as 

· shown on Sheet No. 70 of this Tariff. 

Off-PeakPricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 100,000 cubic 
feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic feet during these en 1 n ~o of 
April through October. The first 100,000 cubic feet per mont du · g o!F~all be 
billed at the rate set forth above. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall ~ ........ ==~::...:::~:::::.=:::::J 
accordance with'the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Weather Normalization Adjustment 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The customer charge. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

Sheet No. 71 
Sheet No. 73 
Sheet No. 74 
Sheet No. 75 
Sheet No. 76 . 

The bill will be rendered at the above net charges (in luding net minimum char_ges when 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, whi h atb®bt @ifi)6fR:letfilCfe6~6SSIO ~ 
bill is paid within 15 days from date. · OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS . 2/1/2009 

Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Co ditionsrae~!§e9i.~mC6o7 KAR 5:011 

Date of Issue: February 3, 2009 · 
Canceling Nineteenth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 10 
Issued October 31, 2008 

R 
R 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE CGS 

Nineteenth Revision of Original Sheet No.10 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

Firm Commercial Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for commercial customers. As used herein, the term "commercial" applies to any activity 
engaged primarily in the sale of goods or services including institutions and local, state and federal 
governmental agencies for uses other than those involving manufacturing. 

RATE 
Customer Charge: ...... 

If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity < 5000 cf/hr: 

If any of the customer's meters .. 
have a capacity 2: 5000 cf/hr: 

$ 16.50 per delivery point per month 

$ 117.00 per delivery point per month 

CANCE ,_LED 

FEB 0 1 2009 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet: 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COM~ISSION 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$0.14968 
1.10867 

$1.25835 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 70, 70.1 
and 70.2 of this Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as 
shown on Sheet No. 70 of this Tariff 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 100,000 cubic 
feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 1 00 cubic feet during the seven off-peak billing periods of 
April through October. The first 100,000 cubic feet per month during such period shall be 
billed at the rate set forth above. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Weather Normalization Adjustment 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The customer charge. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

Sheet No. 71 
Sheet No. 73 
Sheet No. 74 
Sheet No. 75 
Sheet No. 76 

The bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum charges when 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which a '"""+ .,;u ..,., ,.,,,-~, ,,...+,,., "'"";""" 
bill is paid within 15 days from date. 

R 
R 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS ON 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF KENTUCKY 

Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Condit )ns applicable heretoFECTIVE 
11 /1/2008 

Date of Issue: October 31, 2008 
Canceling Eighteenth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 10 
Issued August 1, 2008 

tJ Issued By oii~fBfelt\~lTNt,~Q~~.Si~oa 17omU.t 6SJdL J SECTION 9 (1) 

Lonnie E. Sellae, Viee Pce•ld< f>By :02 . -a , 
State Regulation and Rates ~ 

Louisville, Kentucky 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case No. 2'&1;e.e&o~~.-ltel.t-ec_~.-r!!.-ri'i",~-~-·-Wl--lft-----.....,. 
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Louisville Gas' and Electric Company 

Twentieth Revision of Original Sheet No. 15 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE IGs. ·· 
Firm Industrial Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for industrial customers. As used herein, the term "industrial" applies to any activity 
engaged primarily in a process or processes which create or change raw or unfinished materials 
into another form or product. 

RATE 
Customer Charge: 

If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity < 5000 cf/hr: $16.50 per delivery point per month 

If any of the customer's meters 
have a capacity ;::: 5000 cf/hr: $117.00 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 

Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$0.14968 
0.96425 

$1.11393 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 70, 70.1 
and 70.2 of this Tariff. Th~ Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as 
shown on Sheet No. 70 of th is Tariff. 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 100,000 cubic 
feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic feet during the seven off-peak billin er' f 
April through October. The first 100,000 cubic feet per month i d I IJ 
billed at the rate set forth above. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall b 
accordance with the following: . 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 

MINIMUM ,CHARGE · 
The customer charge. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

Sheet No. 71 
Sheet No. 74 
SheetNo. 75 
Sheet No. 76 

R 
R 

. The bill will be rendered at the above net charges (in~~~~'I'I'Wf~~-el't8!t'!!le!!l-wt'lel'l-""--t---, 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, whi h amount will be deducted I?JOVided 
bill is paid within 15 days from date. PUBLIC SERVICE CoMMISSIO 

OF KENTUCKY 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS EFFECTIVE 

Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Co itions applicable KS'reRQ09 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE IGS 

Nineteenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 15 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

Firm Industrial Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available for industrial customers. As used herein, the term "industrial" applies to any activity 
engaged primarily in a process or processes which create or change raw or unfinished materials 
into another form or product. 

RATE 
Customer Charge: 

If all of the customer's meters 
have a capacity < 5000 cf/hr: 

If any of the customer's meters 
have a capacity::: 5000 cf/hr: 

Charge Per 1 00 Cubic Feet: 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per 100 Cubic Feet 

$ 

CANCELLE[ 
16.50 per delivery point pe monf £8 0 1 2009 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC 
$ 117.00 per delivery point peJ:.ftffiiRWCE COMMISSIC N 

$0 .14968 
1.10867 

$1.25835 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per 100 cubic feet 
determined in accordance with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 70, 70.1 
and 70.2 of this Tariff. The Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on 
Sheet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is included as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as 
shown on Sheet No. 70 of this Tariff 

Off-Peak Pricing Provision: 
The "Distribution Cost Component" applicable to monthly usage in excess of 100,000 cubic 
feet shall be reduced by 5.0¢ per 100 cubic feet during the seven off-peak billing periods of 
April through October. The first 100,000 cubic feet per month during such period shall be 
billed at the rate set forth above. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 

MINIMUM CHARGE 
The customer charge. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

Sheet No. 71 
Sheet No. 74 
Sheet No. 75 
Sheet No. 76 

The bill will be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum charges when 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 5% thereof, which a · 

R 
R 

bill is paid within 15 days from date . 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS ON 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF KENTUCKY 
Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Condi ons applicable heretoFECTIVE 

11 /1/2008 

Date of Issue: October 31,2008 ;£,. Issued By o~fJ~WeHtN~:Tifu~g~ll\fr~.~&ds 
Canceling Eighteenth Revision of , J. SECTION 9 (1) 

OriginaiSheetNo.15 ~~,/0( ~1}:-J~ 
Issued August 1, 2008 P'r' I'Ve.-'~ 

Lonnie E. Bellar, Vice Presid n!3y , 
State Regulation and Rate ~ 

Louisville , Kentucky 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case No. ... ......... _ ·-- ... , ... ..,w 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE AAGS 
As-Available Gas Service 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Original Sheet No. 20 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

This rate schedule is designed to make available to commercial and industrial customers 
quantities of natural gas that Company may from time to time have available for sale without 
impairment of service to customers served under other higher priority rate schedules, and which 
can be supplied from Company's existing distribution system, subject to the special conditions 
hereinafter set forth. 

This rate shall not be available for gas loads which are predominantly space heating in 
character. In order to ensure that this rate schedule shall not be available for loads which are 
predominantly space heating in character and which do not consume substantial quantities of 
gas throughout the year, customers served hereunder shall be required to consume, when gas 
is available, at least 50 Mcf each day during each billing cycle at each individual Delivery Point. 

Customers served under Rate G-6 and Rate G-7 as of the first effective date of this Rate AAGS 
shall have the right to elect service under Rate AAGS, Rate CGS, or Rate IGS. Such 
Customers that elect to transfer from either Rate G-6 or Rate G-7 to service under Rate AAGS 
may do so without complying with the requirement set forth above that customers served 
hereunder shall be required to consume, when gas is available, at least 50 Mcf each day during 
each billing cycle at each individual Delivery Point. Customers not electing service under either 
Rate CGS or Rate IGS shall receive service hereunder upon the first effFoy~·im:r"-mttp-l"rl:<r"P1'!1r--n 
irrespective of the November 1 start-date set forth in "Contract-Term" below. A ED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
COMPANY NOT OBLIGATED TO CONTINUE SERVICE KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

Company shall have the right to discontinue the supply of natural gas wholl 8EIA ~if fg MldhSSIO 
period or periods as, in the sole judgment of Company, may be necessary or advisable to enable 
it to supply the full gas requirements of its customers served under higher priority rate 
schedules. Nothing herein shall prevent Company from expanding its obligations under such 
other rate schedules. Company may decline to accept any additional contracts for service 
hereunder. 

CONTRACT TERM 
Customers served under Rate AAGS shall enter a written contract with Company more fully 
described in the Special Terms and Conditions of this rate schedule. The minimum contract term 
for service hereunder shall be for a period of at least one (1) year and shall commence on 
November 1 and be effective through the following October 31 , and year to year thereafter, 
unless terminated by either Company or Customer upon prior written notice on or before the 
April 30 preceding the October 31 termination date. 

Any customer served under Rate CGS or Rate IGS shall pr ideldOlldQ~)b~~MtPS I N 
of its request for service to be effective commencing on the f !lowing NovefOlfe~NTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 Issued By 

7/1/2004 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 

N 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Twentieth Revision of Original Sheet No. 20~1 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE AAGS 
· As-Available Gas Service 

RATE 
Customer Charge: 

$150.00 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per Mcf 
Distribution Cost Component 

. Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per Mcf 

$ 0.5252 
9.6425 

$10.1677 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component'' as shown ~bove is the cost per Mcf determined in accordance 
with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet . Nos. 70, 70.1. and 70.2 of this Tariff. The 
Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on Sheet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is included 
as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as shown on Sheet No. 70 of this Tariff. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amourit computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 

PENAL TV FOR FAILURE TO INTERRUPT 

Sheet No.7 
Sheet No.7 
Sheet No. 7 
Sheet No.7 

CANCELL 

FEB062 

. Company shall have the right to interrupt sales service under this rate schedule upon eighteen 
(18) hours' prior notice. Provision of oral notice by telephone to Customer shall be deemed 
proper notice of interruption of service under this rate schedule. 

In addition to the charges set forth above, if the Customer fails to discontinue the consumption of 
natural gas at its facility at the conclusion of the eighteen- (18-) hour notice· period, the Company 
may charge the Customer the following penalty for each Mcf used during the period of 
interruption in addition to any other remedy available to Company, including, but not limited to, 
immediate termination of service under this rate schedule, irrespective of the provisions set forth 
on "Contract Term", and immediate transfer by Company to either Rate CGS or Rate IGS, as 
applicable. 

Customer shall be charged a per Mcf penalty charge equal to $15. DO plus the mid-point price 
posted in "Gas Daily" for Dominion-South Point on the day to which such interruption of service 
is applicable, plus any other charges under this rate schedule for such unauthorized usage by 
Customer that occurs following the conclusion of the eighteen- (18-) hour notice of interruption 
by Company to Customer. 

If Customer is delivering quantities of gas to Company pu uant to Rate TS during such period 
of interruption, the charge described in the immediately pre eqtflg&E!,r,{SJ~~(t~@®M~~S IO 
only to those quantities used by customer in excess of th se being dei~EW~~r to 
Company. . EFFECTIVE 

Date of Issue: February 3, 2009 
Canceling Nineteenth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 20.1 
Issued October 31, 2008 

2/1/2009 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

R 
R 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Nineteenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 20.1 
P.S.C. of K . Gas No. 6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE AAGS 
As-Available Gas Service 

RATE 
Customer Charge: 

$150 .00 per delivery point per month 

Charge Per Mcf 
Distribution Cost Component 
Gas Supply Cost Component 
Total Charge Per Mcf 

$ 0.5252 
11 .0867 

$ 11.6119 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 1 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

The "Gas Supply Cost Component" as shown above is the cost per Mcf determined in accordance 
with the Gas Supply Clause set forth on Sheet Nos. 70, 70.1 and 70.2 of this Tariff. The 
Performance-Based Ratemaking Mechanism, set forth on Sheet Nos. 72 through 72.8, is included 
as a component of the Gas Supply Clause as shown on Sheet No. 70 of this Tariff. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following : 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 

PENALTY FOR FAILURE TO INTERRUPT 

Sheet No. 71 
Sheet No. 74 
Sheet No. 75 
Sheet No. 76 

Company shall have the right to interrupt sales service under this rate schedule upon eighteen 
(18) hours' prior notice. Provision of oral notice by telephone to Customer shall be deemed 
proper notice of interruption of service under this rate schedule. 

In addition to the charges set forth above, if the Customer fails to discontinue the consumption of 
natural gas at its facility at the conclusion of the eighteen- (18-) hour notice period, the Company 
may charge the Customer the following penalty for each Mcf used during the period of 
interruption in addition to any other remedy available to Company, including, but not limited to, 
immediate termination of service under this rate schedule, irrespective of the provisions set forth 
on "Contract Term", and immediate transfer by Company to either Rate CGS or Rate IGS, as 
applicable. 

Customer shall be charged a per Mcf penalty charge equal to $15.00 plus the mid-point price 
posted in "Gas Daily" for Dominion--South Point on the day to which such interruption of service 
is applicable, plus any other charges under this rate schedule for such unauthorized usage by 
Customer that occurs following the conclusion of the eighteen- ( 18-) hour notice of interruption 
by Company to Customer. 

tf Customer is delivering quantities of gas to Company pursuant to Rate TS during such period 
of interruption , the charge described in the immediately preceding paragraph shall be applicable 

R 
R 

only to those quantities used by customer in excess of those b~·ll'!e'-eei!i'l" l'el"!~~3-e!!'tm~-to------t---, 

Company. 

Date of Issue: October 31 , 2008 
Canceling Eighteenth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 20.1 
Issued August 1, 2008 

Issued By 

~ 
Lonnie E. Bellar, Vice Presid 

State Regulation and Rate 
Louisville, Kentucky 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
11/1/2008 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C . in Case No. 26!~~~-damf"e'ctcrt1er%'r:"'2~r-----' 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE AAGS 
As-Available Gas Service 

Original Sheet No. 20.2 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

Company shall not be required to provide service under this rate schedule for any Customer that 
does not comply with the terms or conditions of this rate schedule. Payment of penalty charges 
hereunder shall not be considered an exclusive remedy for failure to comply with the notice of 
interruption, nor shall the payment of such charges be considered a substitute for any other 
remedy available to Company. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
1. Service shall be supplied hereunder only at such times and in such volumes as Company, 

in its sole judgment, determines that gas is available for such service without impairment of 
service supplied under other rate schedules. 

2. Each customer served hereunder shall be required to enter into a written contract 
specifying, among other things, realistic monthly requirements for gas under this rate 
schedule. Such volumes shall be used as the basis for apportionment of gas when the 
total customer requirements exceed the quantity of gas available for service hereunder. 

3. The customer shall contract under this rate schedule for a specified quantity of gas stated in 

N 

terms of maximum required deliveries in Mcf per day. On no day shall the F:C::o=m:::::::-a;;:ny~b::-e--4---. 
obligated to supply gas in excess of such contract quantity. In no case will Of'lPiilJ¥J, 
obligated to supply gas to Customer at greater volumes and greater rates of 'fl'dW 1 ffl 
those historically delivered by Company to Customer. 

4. Customer shall discontinue taking service upon applicable notice by Company o ~UCKY PU 
SERViCE COMMf 

5. No gas service whatsoever to Customer's equipment or process served hereunder shall be 
supplied or permitted to be taken under any other of the Company's gas rate schedules 
during periods of interruption. 

6. Upon commencement of service hereunder, Customer shall be required to certify that 
Customer's alternate fuel facilities are operational and alternate fuel is on site and capable 
of use. LG&E may, at its discretion, verify such certification through physical inspection of 
Customer's facility. In the event that Customer does not have alternate fuel facilities, 
Customer shall certify that the processes which utilize gas delivered hereunder are capable 
of complete discontinuance of natural gas use. LG&E may request Customer to verify 
either of the foregoing alternatives on an annual basis on or before October 1 of each year. 
Failure of Customer to annually certify either of the above alternatives shall result, in the 
sole discretion of Company, in immediate termination of service under this rate schedule 
and the immediate transfer to the appropriate firm sales rate schedule, either Rate CGS or 
Rate IGS. 

7. Service hereunder must be supplied through a separate meter and h sicall isolated from 
any other service provided by Company under other rat schedules. 

8. 
. PUBLIC S!;RV.lCE COMMISSI N 

Company shall not be obligated to install or construct any fac11il:les ~lf!ER~t~~ary 
meters and regulators) in order to provide service here der. EFFECTIVE 

7/1/2004 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 Issued By 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE AAGS 

Original Sheet No. 20.3 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

As-Available Gas Service 

9. Any Customer contracting for service hereunder, other than a Customer transferring from 
either Rate G-6 or Rate G-7 as stipulated above, may be required, in the sole discretion of 
Company, either prior to electing service hereunder or at anytime thereafter, to have 
appropriate remote metering devices. The remote metering devices allow the Company to 
monitor the Customer's usage and determine compliance with notice of interruption of 
service hereunder. The Customer shall be responsible for the cost of the remote metering 
equipment and the cost of its installation. 

Any Customer required to have remote metering as described above shall be responsible for 
making any necessary modifications to its facilities, including, but not limited to, any 
modifications of Customer's piping, in order to facilitate the installation and operation of such 
remote metering. 

Any Customer required to have remote metering shall be responsible for providing the 
necessary and adequate electric and telephone service to provide this metering within thirty 
(30) days of Company's notice to Customer that such remote metering shall be required. 
Electric and telephone services installed for this equipment shall conform to Company's 
specifications. The Customer shall be responsible for maintaining the necessary and 
adequate electric and telephone service to provide such remote metering. 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 
The bill shall be rendered at the above net charges (including net minimum charges when 
applicable) plus an amount equivalent to 1% thereof, which amount shall be deducted provided 
the bill is paid within 15 days from date. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Conditions applicable hereto, to the 
extent that such Terms and Conditions are not in conflict, nor inconsistent, with the specific 
provisions hereof. 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIC N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1 /2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

lssued~By . r: ate Effective: VilffH 'S~~~e.1Rendered 
On and After 

-r-:-.~1,2004 

. . , ice Presi e~¥ Executive Director 
lOUISVIlle Kentucky 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case N • 2003-00433 dated June 30, 2004 

N 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Nineteenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 25 
P .S.C. of Ky. Gas No, 6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE TS 
Gas Transportation Service/Standby· 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available to commercial and industrial customers served under Rate CGS and Rate IGS who 
consume either (a) an average of at least 50 Mcf each day during the billing cycle at each 
individual Delivery Point, or (b) 50,000 Mcf annually at each individual Delivery Point. Also 
available to customers served under Rate AAGS who consume at least 50 Mcf each day during 
the billing cycle at each individual Delivery Point. Customer shall have purchased natural gas 
elsewhere, and request Company to utilize its system to transport, by displacement, such 
customer-owned gas to place of utilization. Any transportation service hereunder· will be 
conditioned on the Company being able to retain or secure adequate standby quantities of natural 
gas, In· addition, transportation service hereunder will be subject to the terms and conditions 
herein set forth and to the availability of adequate capacity on Com an 's s stem to such 
service without detriment to its other customers. CANCELLED 

RATE FEB 0 6 2009 
In addition to any and all charges billed directly to Company ,, ES"tT:i~T~BftiS'sD~¥e the 
transportation of customer-owned gas, the following charges shall E!.f:!J~V.:...I...:.C_c_o_M_M_IS __ _, 

Administrative Charge: $90.00 per Delivery Point per month 

Distribution Charge Per Mcf 
Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component 

Total 

CGS 
$1.4968 

1.0143 
$2.5111 

IGS 
$1.4968 

1.0143 
$2.5111 

AAGS 
$ .5252 

1.0143 
$1 .5395 

The "Distribution Charge" applicable to Rate CGS and IGS monthly quantities in excess of 1 00 
Mcf shall be reduced by $.50 per Mcf during the seven off-peak billing periods of April through 
October. The first 100 Mcf per month during such period shall be billed at the rate set forth above. 

Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component: Average demand cost per Mcf of all gas, including 
transported gas, delivered to Company by its pipeline supplier as determined from Company's 
Gas Supply Clause. 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 

Sheet No. 71 
Sheet No. 74 

ee o. 

PUBL~~~7eE COMMISSI 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
2/1/2009 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
Date of Issue: February 3, 2009 
Canceling Eighteenth Revision of 
Original Sheet No . 20.1 
Issued October 31, 2008 

Date Eff~fifJ:I~~!\t 1, 2009 )!~Issued B,..y'""""',..._... 

Lonnie E. Bellar, Vice Pr &t/ 
State Regulation and te~ 

Louisville, Kentuck 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P .S.C. in Case N<t.-i~~~oi+-Ef&kMI~MM!ilefii~~Wi--__. 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Eighteenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 25 
P .S.C. of K . Gas No. 6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE TS 
Gas Transportation Service/Standby 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available to commercial and industrial customers served under Rate CGS and Rate IGS who 
consume either (a) an average of at least 50 Mcf each day during the billing cycle at each 
individual Delivery Point, or {b) 50,000 Mcf annually at each individual Delivery Point. Also 
available to customers served under Rate AAGS who consume at least 50 Mcf each day during 
the billing cycle at each individual Delivery Point. Customer shall have purchased natural gas 
elsewhere, and request Company to utilize its system to transport, by displacement, such 
customer-owned gas to place of utilization. Any transportation service hereunder will be 
conditioned on the Company being able to retain or secure adequate standby quantities of natural 
gas. In addition, transportation service hereunder will be subject to the terms and conditions 
herein set forth and to the availability of adequate capacity on Company's s stem to perform such 
service without detriment to its other customers. 

RATE 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 1 2009 
In addition to any and all charges billed directly to Company by other partie r~~ PUBLIC 
transportation of customer-owned gas, the following charges shall apply: SERVICE COMMISSIO 

Administrative Charge: $90.00 per Delivery Point per month 

Distribution Charge Per Mcf 
Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component 
Total 

CGS 
$1 .4968 
0.9963 

$2.4931 

IGS 
$1.4968 
0.9963 

$2.4931 

AAGS 
$0.5252 . 

0.9963 
$1.5215 

The "Distribution Charge" applicable to Rate CGS and IGS monthly quantities in excess of 100 
Mcf shall be reduced by $.50 per Mcf during the seven off-peak billing periods of April through 
October. The first 100 Mcf per month during such period shall be billed at the rate set forth above. 

Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component: Average demand cost per Mcf of all gas, including 
transported gas, delivered to Company by its pipeline supplier as determined from Company's 
Gas Supply Clause 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following: 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 

Sheet No. 71 
Sheet No. 74 

PUBt{~e~~0R~CE COMMISSI N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
11/1/2008 

Dat9JIS~ :I 
SECTION 9 (1) 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE TS 
Gas Transportation Service/Standby 

IMBALANCES 

Original Sheet No. 25.1 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

Company will calculate on a monthly basis the Customer's imbalance resulting from the difference 
between the metered usage of the Customer and the volumes that the Customer has delivered into 
the Company's system. This will be calculated as follows: 

Imbalance = Metered Usage - Delivered Volumes 

The Company will also determine the imbalance percentage. This percentage will be calculated 
as follows: 

(Metered Usage- Delivered Volumes) 
Imbalance%=--------------

Delivered Volumes 

CASH-OUT PROVISION FOR POSITIVE MONTHLY IMBALANCES 
(STANDBY SERVICE) 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

Company will provide standby quantities of natural gas hereunder for purposes of supplying 
Customers' requirements should Customer be unable to obtain sufficient transportation volumes. 
Such standby service will be provided at the same rates and under the same terms and conditions 
as those set forth in the Company's applicable rate schedule under which it sells gas to Customer. 

CASH-OUT PROVISION FOR NEGATIVE MONTHLY IMBALANCES 
If the monthly imbalance is negative (an over-delivery into the Company's system), Company shall 

T 
T 

purchase the monthly imbalance from customer at a price per Met which is determined by T 
multiplying the appropriate percentage specified below times the lowest daily mid-point price T 
posted in "Gas Daily" for Dominion South Point during the month in which the negative imbalance T 
occurred. The appropriate percentage shall be dependent on the Customer's monthly negative 
imbalance percentage to be applied as follows: 

When Total Net 
Negative Balance 
Percentage is: 

0% to ::;5% 
>5% to s;10% 
>10% to s;15% 
>15% to :$.20% 
>20% 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 

The following percentage shall 
be multiplied by the above referenced 

"Gas Dailyn price for Dominion South Point: 

100% 
90% 
80% 
70% 
60% 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI<DN 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

T 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE TS 
Gas Transportation Service/Standby 

Original Sheet No. 25.2 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

The monthly imbalance percentages stated above will be used to calculate the cash-out price for 
negative imbalances that fall within each category. For example, a Customer with a negative 
monthly imbalance percentage of 9% will cash-out at the 0% to 5% price for 5% of the imbalance 
and at the 5% to 10% price for 4% of the imbalance. 

All such adjustments shall be shown and included on the Customer's bill. The billing of these 
charges shall not be construed as a waiver by Company of any other rights or remedies it has 
under law, the regulations of the PSC of Kentucky, or this rate schedule, nor shall it be construed 

T 
T 

T 

as an exclusive remedy for failure to comply with the provisions of this rate sch . 1.~------1-----. 

CANCELLE 
Variations in MMBtu Content: 

09 Changes in billings of the "cash-oue· provision caused by variations in the M 
gas shall be corrected on the following bill. 

KENTUCKY PUBLI 
SERVICE COMMISS ON 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
1. Service under this rider shall be performed under a written contract between Customer and 

Company setting forth specific arrangements as to volumes to be transported by Company 
for Customer, points of delivery, methods of metering, timing of receipts and deliveries of 
gas by Company, and any other matters relating to individual customer circumstances. 

2. At least ten days prior to the beginning of each month, Customer shall provide Company 
with a schedule setting forth daily volumes of gas to be delivered into Company's system for 
Customer's account. Customer shall give Company at least twenty-four hours' prior notice 
of any subsequent changes to scheduled deliveries. 

3. In no case will Company be obligated to supply gas to Customer, including both gas sold to 
Customer and gas transported hereunder, at greater volumes and greater rates of flow than 
those historically purchased by Customer from Company. 

4. Volumes of gas transported hereunder will be determined in accordance with Company's 
measurement base as set forth in the General Rules of this Tariff. 

5. All volumes of natural gas transported hereunder shall be of the same quality and meet the 
same specifications as that delivered to Company by its pipeline transporter. 

6. Company will have the right to curtail or interrupt the transportation or delivery of gas to any 
Customer hereunder when, in the Company's judgment, such curtailment is necessary to 
enable Company to respond to an emergency or force majeure condition . 

7. Should Customer be unable to deliver sufficient volumes of transportation gas to Company's 
system, Company will provide standby quantities of natural gas to Customer as set forth in 
Customer's standard rate schedule CGS, IGS, or AAGS. In the event of an interruption of T 
sales service to a Customer served under Rate AAGS, p:;a..s;wJlUI· ~l...I.t;LI.I.l.LI:JaL.Lal.e..:ii(;Cjac.!oUa,--+-_,­
Company shall continue to deliver quantities of cust mer-owned natural gas in amounts 
equal to such quantities being delivered by pipeline tr s~@tlf~~ft'tt4!CEOQ®I~MI:$S I N 
periods of interruption, a Customer served under Rat AAGS shal~tl(fM1if1ty~s of 
natural gas in excess of those being delivered to ompany on Cutt~CS"Ib'ehalf. If 
Customer takes natural gas in excess of such quan ities, Customer s~~/:PJo.$ubject to 
penalties in accordance with Company's Curtailment Rues. PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

SECTION 9 (1) 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE TS 
Gas Transportation Service/Standby 

Original Sheet No. 25.3 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

T 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS T 
Service will be furnished under Company's Terms and Conditions applicable hereto, to the extent I 
that such Terms and Conditions are not in conflict with nor inconsistent with the specific t 
provisions hereof. 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI PN 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) 

lssueg~!y .~ Date Effective: September 27,2000 

~· ~~ 4 . -=:l31~1y 20,2004 

Mi{haei_S. ~eer, V1ce Pres1 .. ..,, .• Executive Director 
LOUISVIlle, Kentucky 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P .S.C. in Case No 2003-00433 dated June 30, 2004 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Original Sheet No. 30 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE FT 
Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available to commercial and industrial customers who consume at least 50 Met each day at each 
individual Delivery Point, have purchased natural gas elsewhere, obtained all requisite authority to 
transport such gas to Company's system through the system of Company's Pipeline Transporter, 
and have requested Company to utilize its system to transport, by displacement, such 
customer-owned gas to Customer's place of utilization. Customers electing to transfer from another 
service shall notify Company on or before April 30 of each year in order to begin receiving service 
hereunder beginning November 1 of that year. Any such transportation service hereunder shall be 
conditioned on the Company being granted a reduction in billing demands by its Pipeline 
Transporter corresponding to the Customer's applicable transportation quantities. 

Transportation service hereunder will be subject to the terms and conditions herein set forth and to 
the availability of adequate capacity on Company's system to p • ...£........... .,., '"" .,.,. ... ,;,.,. with ut 
detriment to its other customers. CANCELLED 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE FEB 0 6 2009 
Transportation service under this rate schedule shall be considered f rm=-lfiifr[!'lrS~iD1 at 
Company's interconnection with its Pipeline Transporter ("Receipt Poin~~~ v ~he 
Customer's place of utilization ("Delivery Point"), subject to paragraph 6 of the Special Conditions. 

The Company's sole obligation hereunder is to redeliver Customer's gas from the Receipt Point to 
the Delivery Point. Accordingly, Company has no obligation to deliver to the Customer a volume of 
gas, either daily or monthly, which differs from the volume delivered to the Company at the Receipt 
Point. 

Company will provide service to meet imbalances only on an as-available basis. For purposes used 
herein, "Imbalances" are defined as the difference between the volume of gas delivered by the 
Customer to the Receipt Point and the volume of gas taken by Customer at the Delivery Point. 
When Company can provide such service, the Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances shall apply to 
daily imbalances in excess of ±1 0% of the delivered volume of gas as set forth herein. Company 
shall issue an Operational Flow Order as set forth herein during periods when service cannot be 
provided to meet daily imbalances. 

RATE 
In addition to any and all charges billed directly to Company by other parties related to the 
transportation of customer-owned gas, and any other charges set forth herein, the followinQ 
charges shall apply. 

. . . . . PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Adm1mstrat10n Charge: $90.00 per Delivery Pomt per mor h OF KENTUCKY 

Distribution Charge Per Mcf: $0.43 
EFFECTIVE 

7/1/2004 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 

SECTION 9 (1) 
Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 lssue~---~Y ~ Date Effective: September 27, 2000 

/]/! ~ 4:.. _r\ ~ lly 20, 2004 

M~;;;;Vice Pres ,d-6.\.- Executive Director 
LouiSVIlle, Kentucky 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case Nc . 2003..00433 dated June 30 2004 

T 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE FT 

Original Sheet No. 30.1 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) 

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSES 
The bill amount computed at the charges specified above shall be increased or decreased in 
accordance with the following~ 

Demand Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 
Franchise Fee and Local Tax 
Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 
School Tax 

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE 

Sheet No. 71 
Sheet No. 74 
Sheet No. 75 
Sheet No. 76 

The bill will be rendered at the above net charges plus an amount equivalent to 1% thereof, which 
amount will be deducted provided bill is paid within 15 days from date. 

IMBALANCES 
Company will calculate on a daily and monthly basis the Customer's imbalance resulting from the 
difference between the metered usage of the Customer and the volumes that the Customer has 
delivered into the Company's system. This will be calculated as follows: 

Imbalance = Metered Usage - Delivered Volume 

The Company will also determine the imbalance percentage. This percentalme--w#l-bf:~:rtetrlatert-as--h 
follows: CANCELLE 

(Metered Usage - Delivered Volumes) 

Imbalance%= -------------

Delivered Volume 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSIO 

The term daily shall mean the period of twenty-four (24} consecutive hours beginning at 
10:00 a.m., Eastern Clock Time. 

CASH-OUT PROVISION FOR MONTHLY IMBALANCES 
If the monthly imbalance is negative (an over-delivery into the Company's system}, Company shall 

T 

purchase the monthly imbalance from Customer at a price per Mcf which is determined by T 
multiplying the appropriate percentage specified below times the lowest daily mid-point price T 
posted in "Gas Daily'' for Dominion South Point during the month in which the imbalance occurred. T 
The appropriate percentage shall be dependent on the Customer's monthly imbalance percentage 
to be applied as follows: 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE FT 

Original Sheet No. 30.2 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) 

When Total Net 
Negative Imbalance 

Percentage is: 

0% to _::5% 
>5% to _::10% 

>10% to ,::15% 
>15% to _::20% 
>20% 

The following percentage shall be 
multiplied by the above-referenced 

"Gas Daily" price for Dominion South Point: 

100% 
90% 
80% 
70% 
60% 

If the monthly imbalance is positive (an under-delivery into the Company's system), Customer 

T 

shall be billed for the monthly imbalance from Company at a price per Mcf which is determined by T 
multiplying the appropriate percentage specified below times the highest daily mid-point price T 
posted in "Gas Daily" for Dominion South Point during the month in which the imbalance T 
occurred. The appropriate percentage shall be dependent on the Customer's monthly imbalance 
percentage to be applied as follows: 

When Total Net 
Positive Imbalance 
Percentage is: 

0% to _::5% 
>5% to ~10% 

>10% to ~15% 
>15% to go% 
>20% 

The following percentage shall be 
multiplied by the above-referenced T 

"Gas Daily' price for Dominion S .f.u":!it~=r.------1-_:, 

100% 
110% 
120% 
130% 
140% 

The monthly imbalance percentages stated above will be used to calculate the cash-out price for 
imbalances that fall within each category. For example, a Customer with a monthly imbalance 
percentage of 9% will cash-out at the 0% to 5% price for 5% of the imbalance and at the 5% to 
10% price for 4% of the imbalance. 

All such adjustments shall be shown and included on the Customer's monthly bill. The billing of 
these charges shall not be construed as a waiver by Company of any other rights or remedies it 
has under law, the regulations of the PSC of Kentucky, · or this rate schedule, nor shall it be 
construed as an exclusive remedy for failure to comply with the provisions of this rate schedule. 

VARIATIONS IN MMBTU CONTENT 
Changes in billings of the "cash-out" provision caused by variations in the MMBtu content of the 
gas shall be corrected on the following bill. T 

UTILIZATION CHARGE FOR DAILY IMBALANCES 
Should an imbalance exceed ±1 0% of the delivered vo o any ay w en an 
Operational Flow Order (as described below) has not bee is~ ,tljl~~~l N 
the Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances times the reco~ edihi!E?atah'c a'b't"' 
the deliver~d volume of gas for. each daily occurrence. The Utiliz ~ Daily 
Imbalances 1s the sum of the followmg: 

71112004 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 
Eighth Revision of Original Sheet No. 30.3 

. P.S.C.·of Ky. Gas No, 6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE FT 
Firm Transportation Sewice (Non-Standby) 

Daily Demand Charge: 
Daily Storage Charge: 
Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances: 

$0.2128 perMcf 
0.1200 

$0.3328 per Mcf 

Note: The Daily Demand Charge may change with each filing of 
the GSCC. . 

These charges are in addition to any other charges set forth herein. The Utilization Charge for Daily 
Imbalances will not be applied to daily imbalances which do not exceed ±10% of the delivered 
volume. The Company shall not have an obligation to provide balancing service for ·any volumes of 
gas hereunder. The Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances shall not ap ly te.. ~ 
Volumes contracted for under Standard Rider RBS Reserved Balancing Se ic&.' 

OPERATIONAL FLOW ORDERS . KENTUCKY PUB~l1 
Company shall have the right to issue an Operational Flow Order ("OFO") \..Wil8"Sl::JDi~S~ 
by Customer to alleviate conditions that, in the sole judgment of Company, Jeopa tze--the 
operational integrity of Company's system required to maintain system reliability. Customer shall be 
responsible for complying with the directives contained in the OFO . 

Upon issuance of an OFO, Company will direct Customer to comply with one of the following 
- conditions: (a) Customer must take delivery of an amount of natural gas from Company that is no 
more than the daily amount being delivered by the Pipeline Transporter to Company for Customer; 
or (b) Customer must take delivery of an amount of natural gas from Company that is no less than 
the daily amount being delivered by the Pipeline Transporter to Company for Customer. Provision 
of oral notice by telephone to Customer shall be deemed as proper notice of an OFO. Customer 
shall respond to an OFO by either adjusting its deliveries to Company's system or its consumption 
at its facility. 

All volumes taken by Customer in excess of volumes delivered by Pipeline Transporter to 
Company for Customer in violation of the above "condition (a)" OFO shall constitute an 
unauthorized receipt by Customer from Company. All volumes taken by Customer less than 
volumes delivered by Pipeline Transporter to Company fo'r Customer in violation of "condition (b)" 
OFO shall constitute an unauthorized delivery by Customer to Company. Customer shall be 
charged a per Mcf charge equal to $15.00 plus the mid-point price posted in "Gas Daily" for 
Dominion South Point on the day for which the OFO was violated, plus any other charges under · 
this rate schedule for such unauthorized receipts or deliveries that occur twenty-four (24) hours 
after notice of the OFO is provided to the Customer or that fall outside the ±1 0 percent imbalance 
tolerance regardless of the notice. 

Company will not be required to provide service under this rate schedule for an Customer that . 
does not comply with the terms or conditions of an OFO. ymen o c arges ereun er s a not . · 
be considered an exclusive remedy for failure to comply th~PJ5~ s~~tyrt~~SSI 
such charges be considered a substitute for any other reme y available toCjp~mUCKY 

Date of Issue: February 3, 2009 
Canceling Seventh Revision of 
Original Sh'eet No. 30.3 
Issued October 31, 2008 

EFFECTIVE 
2/1/2009 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
Date Eff~tiYJ:I~JVarly 1, 2009 · 

I' 
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"Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Seventh Revision of Original Sheet No. 30.3 
? .S.C. of K . Gas No. 6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE FT 
Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) 

Daily Demand Charge: 
Daily Storage Charge: 
Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances: 

$0.2125 per 
0.1 200 

$0.3325 per 

Note: The Daily Demand Charge may change with each filing of 
the GSCC. 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 1 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSIO 

These charges are in addition to any other charges set forth herein. The Utilization Charge for Daily 
Imbalances will not be applied to daily imbalances which do not exceed ±10% of the delivered 
volume. The Company shall not have an obligation to provide balancing service for any volumes of 
gas hereunder. The Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances shall not apply to Reserved Balance 
Volumes contracted for under Standard Rider RBS Reserved Balancing Service. 

OPERATIONAL FLOW ORDERS 
Company shall have the right to issue an Operational Flow Order ("OFO") which will require actions 
by Customer to alleviate conditions that, in the sole judgement of Company, jeopardize the 
operational integrity of Company's system required to maintain system reliability. Customer shall be 
responsible for complying with the directives contained in the OFO . 

Upon issuance of an OFO, Company will direct Customer to comply with one of t1e following 
conditions: (a) Customer must take delivery of an amount of natural gas from Company that is no 
more than the daily amount being delivered by the Pipeline Transporter to Company for Customer; 
or (b) Customer must take delivery of an amount of natural gas from Company that is no less than 
the daily amount being deliverd by the Pipeline Transporter to Company for Customer. Provision 
of oral notice by telephone to Customer shall be deemed as proper notice of an OFO. Customer 
shall respond to an OFO by either adjusting its deliveries to Company's system or its consumption 
at its facility. 

All volumes taken by Customer in excess of volumes delivered by Pipeline Transporter to 
Company for Customer in violation of the above "condition (a)" OFO shall constitute an 
unauthorized receipt by Customer from Company. All volumes taken by Customer less than 
volumes delivered by Pipeline Transporter to Company for Customer in violation of "condition (b)" 
OFO shall constitute an unauthorized delivery by Customer to Company. Customer shall be 
charged a per Mcf charge equal to $15.00 plus the mid-point price posted in "Gas Daily" for 
Dominion South Point on the day for which the OFO was violated, plus any other charges uner 
this rate schedule for such unauthorized receipts or deliveries that occur twenty-four (24) hours 
after notice of the OFO is provided to the Customer or that fall outside the ±1 0 percent imbalance 
tolerance regardless of the notice. 

Company will not be required to provide service under this rate schedule for any Customer that 
does not comply with the terms or conditions of an OFO. Payment of char es hereunder shall not 
be considered an exclusive remedy for failure to comply with he OFO, nor shall the payment of 
such charges be considered a substitute for any other remed a'Pil~~IC:IB~RWYCE COMMISSI N 

Date of Issue: October 31 , 2008 
Canceling Sixth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 30.3 
Issued February 11 , 2008 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

-1" -1 1 I (') 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE FT 

Original Sheet No. 30.4 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) 

OPTIONAL SALES AND PURCHASE TRANSACTION 
Customer may agree to sell its natural gas supplies to Company, and Company may agree to 
purchase natural gas supplies from Customer under a written contract setting forth specific 
arrangements of the transaction. If Company purchases natural gas from Customer, such gas will 
not be redelivered to Customer, and Customer shall discontinue or otherwise interrupt the usage of 
such natural gas. 

RETURN TO FIRM SALES SERVICE 
Return to firm sales service is contingent upon the ability of Company to secure the appropriate 
quantities of gas supply and transportation capacity with the Company's Pipeline Transporter, as 
determined solely by the Company. 

REMOTE METERING 
Remote metering service shall be required as a prerequisite to the Customer obtaining service 
under this rate schedule. The remote metering devices will allow the Company to monitor the T 
Customer's usage on a daily basis and bill the Customer. 

The Customer shall be responsible for the cost of this remote metering equipment and the cost of 
its installation. 

The Customer shall be responsible for making any necessary mormi:tsn~ir1n-i'k:-+.:.... 
including, but not limited to, any modifications of Customer's piping 
installation and operation of such remote metering . 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. Service under this rate schedule shall be performed under a written contract between 
Customer and Company setting forth specific arrangements as to the volumes to be 
transported by Company for Customer. Delivery Points, methods of metering, timing of 
receipts and deliveries of gas by Company, and any other matters relating to individual 
customer circumstances. 

2. At least ten days prior to the beginning of each month, Customer shall provide Company with 
a schedule setting forth daily volumes of gas to be delivered into . Company's system for 
Customer's account. Customer shall give Company at least twenty-four hours written notice 
of any subsequent changes to scheduled deliveries of natural gas flow. Company will not be 
obligated to utilize its underground storage capacity for purposes of this service. 

3. In no case will Company be obligated to transport gre er gl!~ntities hereunder than those 
specified in the written contract between Customer and C ~~.LIC SERVICE COMMISSI N 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 

~~-4 
~ ~:.Vice Presi 

Louisville, Kentucky 

7/1/2004 

ffecti'@ti:rNqM~I'lWAI} 1, 2000 
R'etlret:Y.' Jlltt ·zo, 2004 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case No 2003-00433 dated June 30, 2004 

T 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE FT 

Original Sheet No. 30.5 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) 

4. Volumes of gas transported hereunder will be determined in accordance with Company's 
measurement base as set forth in the General Rules of this Tariff. 

5. All volumes of natural gas transported hereunder shall be of the same quality and meet the 
same specifications as that delivered to Company by its Pipeline Transporter. 

6. Company will have the right to curtail or interrupt the transportation or delivery of gas to any 
customer hereunder when, in the Company's judgment, such curtailment is necessary to 
enable Company to respond to an emergency or force majeure condition. 

7. Should Customer be unable to deliver sufficient volumes of transportation gas to Company's 
system, Company will not be obligated hereunder to provide standby quantities for purposes 
of supplying such Customer requirements. 

8. Company shall not be required to render service under this rate schedule to any customer that 
fails to comply with any and all of the terms and conditions of this rate schedule. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS T 
Service under this rate is subject to Company's Terms and Conditions governing the supply of gas l 
service as incorporated in this Tariff, to the extent that such Terms and Conditions are not in conflict 
with nor inconsistent with the specific provisions hereof . 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMM ISSIC N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

PI I R~ IJ ANT TO R07 KAR 1') ·011 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Special Charges 

Original Sheet No. 49 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

The following charges will be applied uniformly throughout the Company's service territory. Each 
charge, as approved by the Public Service Commission, reflects only that revenue required to meet 
associated expenses. 

RETURNED PAYMENT CHARGE 
In those instances where a Customer renders payment to the Company which is not honored 
upon deposit by the Company, the Customer will be charged $7.50 to cover the additional 
processing costs. 

METER TEST CHARGE 
- Where the test of a meter is performed during normal working hours upon the written request of 

a Customer, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006, Section 18, and the results show the meter was not 
more than two percent fast, the Customer will be charged $69.00 to cover the test and 
transportation costs. 

DISCONNECTING AND RECONNECTING SERVICE CHARGE 
A charge of $20.00 will be made to cover disconnection and reconnection of gas service 
when discontinued for non-payment of bills or for violation of the Company's Terms and 
Conditions, such charge to be made before reconnection is effected. If both gas and electric 
services are reconnected at the same time, the total charge for both serviCee~ITa'lll-m!"$-2~:)9.,..--
No charge will be made for customers qualifying for service reconnec ·on'EJPJrnmla. lE D 
KAR 5:006, Section 15, Winter Hardship Reconnection. 

FEB 0 6 2009 
Customers under Gas Rates RGS, CGS and IGS may request and be rcw~ru 
suspension of gas service. In the event of such temporary suspension, 1 QffiR~~~ IJ~N 
charge of $20.00 to cover disconnection and reconnection of gas servi , ctrchafge-t•e-e>e--....J 
made before reconnection is effected. If both gas and electric services are reconnected at 
the same time, the total charge for both services shall be $20.00. 

INSPECTION CHARGE 
With respect to customer's service line and house line inspections prior to initiation or 
resumption of gas service. the Company will make two such inspections without charge. 
When more than two trips are necessary to complete the inspections at any one location, a 
charge of $135.00 will be made for each additional trip. 

CHARGE FOR TEMPORARY AND SHORT TERM SERVICE 
The customer shall pay the cost of all material, labor and ex ense incurred b the C 
in supplying gas service for any temporary or short term us , in addition to the regular rates 
for service without pro-rating of rate blocks or minimum cha e~fficS~Kl~WmMISS I N 
days in a regular meter reading period. OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 Issued By Date Effecti~fiftW:~I]?:~ 1, 2ooo 

~~ ~ 0,2004 
. M1chaei.S. _!3eer, V1ce Pres ~ri', Executive Director 

Loutsv11te, Kentucky 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P .S.C. in Case N . 2003-00433 dated June 30 2004 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Original Sheet No. 50 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

STANDARD RIDER PS-TS 
Pooling Service - Rate TS 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available to "TS Pool Managers". 

For the purpose of this rider a "TS Pool Manager" is defined as an entity which has been appointed 
by a customer or group of customers served under Rate TS to perform the functions and 
responsibilities of requesting and receiving information, nominating supply, and other related duties. 

RATE 

In addition to any charges billed directly to TS Pool Manager or Customer as a result of the 
application of Rate TS or this rider, the following charge shall apply: 

PS-TS Pool Administration Charge: $75 per customer in TS Pool per month 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
Service under this rider allows a TS Pool Manager to deliver to the Company, on an aggregated 
basis, those natural gas supplies that are needed to satisfy the full requirements of one or more 
standby sales transportation customers that comprise a PS-TS Pool. 

The TS Pool Manager will be1responsible for arranging for volumes of transportation gas to meet 
the daily and monthly requirements of customer(s) in the pool. The Cash-Out Provision of Rate TS 
shall be applied against the aggregate volume of all customers in a specific pool. The TS Pool 
Manager will be responsible for the payment of the PS-TS Pool Administration Charge and any 
Monthly Cash-Out payments incurred by a specific pool as a result of imbala r-Rate-1~.--1 

CELLED 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. No customer shall participate in a TS Pool that does not individuall m eOa a "';ty 
conditions of Rate TS, and no customer shall participate in more than on~~~tmrmiYt 
Likewise, customers served under As Available Gas Service Rate AAG ~~Ms~U N 
pool with customers served under other sales rates. 

2. To receive service hereunder, the PS-TS Pool Manager shall enter into a PS-TS Pool 
Management Agreement with Company and shall submit a PS-TS Application/Agency 
Agreement for each member of the pool, signed by both Customer and its TS Pool Manager. 
The PS-TS Pool Management Agreement shall set forth the specific obligations of the TS Pool 
Manager and Company under this rider. The PS-TS Application/Agency Agreement shall set 
forth the members of the pool. 

The TS Pool Manager shall submit a signed PS-TS Pool Management Agreement and a PS-TS 
Application/Agency Agreement for each member of the pool at least four weeks rior to the 
beginning of a billing period when service under this rid s a commence. ompany s a 
notify the TS Pool Manager of the date when service her u~t:fB'fll~m-~~SI N 
who terminates service under this rider or who desires change I >~p iiaaGief~·tnalf 
likewise provide Company with a written notice at least fo r weeks prior ffl~~ @'billing 
period. 7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 Issued By 

/'l/1~--4-
~. ;::. Vice Pres 

Louisville, Kentucky 

T 

T 

T 

le.ouarl Du A .. +h"'Pih' nl ~"' nrA6• nl +he lt' De r' :.., r-"!A~e. U ...... ::aA.Sa.a..laAol.a:lloooiiLo""-ol...l-...a-AAt~---...t 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RIDER PS-TS 
Pooling Service - Rate TS 

Original Sheet No. 50.1 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

3. The TS Pool Manager shall upon request of Company agree to maintain a cash deposit, a 
surety bond, an irrevocable letter of credit, or such other financial instrument satisfactory to 
Company in order to assure TS Pool Manager's performance of its obligations under the PS-TS 
Pool Management Agreement In determining the level of the deposit, bond or other security to 
be required of a TS Pool Manager, Company shall consider such factors, including, but not 
limited to, the following: the volume of natural gas to be transported on behalf of PS-TS Pool 
members, the general credit worthiness of the TS Pool Manager, and the TS Pool Manager's 
prior credit record with the Company, if any. In the event that the TS Pool Manager defaults on 
its obligations under this rider or the PS-TS Pool Management Agreement, Company shall have 
the right to use such cash deposit, or the proceeds from such bond, irrevocable letter of credit, 
or other financial instrument to satisfy TS Pool Manager's obligation hereunder. Specific 
terms and conditions regarding credit requirements shall be included in the PS-TS Pool 
Management Agreement Such credit requirements shall be administered by Company in a 
non-discriminatory manner. 

4. The TS Pool Manager shall provide Company with the written consent, in the form of a PS-TS 
Application/Agency Agreement, of all members to any change in the composition of the pool 
membership at least four weeks prior to the beginning of the first billing period that would apply 
to the modified pool. With the consent of the current pool members, the TS Pool Manager may 
provide written consent in the form of a PS-TS Application/Agency Agreement on behalf of the 
current pool members to any change in the composition of the pool. Without exception, any 
new pool member must provide its own written consent in the form of a PS-TS 
Application/Agency Agreement 

5. The PS-TS Pool Management Agreement will be terminated by the Company upon four weeks 
written notice if a TS Pool Manager fails to meet any condition of this rider and/or Rate TS. The 
PS-TS Pool Management Agreement will also be terminated by the Company upon four weeks 
written notice if the TS Pool Manager has payments in arrears. Written notice of termination of 
the PS-TS Pool Management Agreement shall be provided both to the TS Pool Manager and to 
the individual members of the pool by the Company. 

6. Company shall directly bill the TS Pool Manager for the PS-TS Pool Administration Charge, 
monthly cash-out charges or payments contained in Rate TS. The monthly bill will be rendered 
at these net charges plus an amount equivalent to 1% thereof, which amount will be deducted 
provided bill is paid within 15 days from date of bill . If payment is not made within 27 days from 
date of bill then the TS Pool Manager will be considered in default 

7. Company shall directly bill the individual customers in the pool for all Distribution Charges, 
Customer Charges, and Administrative Charges as provided for in either Rate TS or 
Customer's otherwise applicable sales rate schedule to which Rate TS is a Rider. 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI )N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 Issued By . Date E'f'fectri.Ett~~~1, '2000 
riA~ ~. . . R'Mife~'Ju!Y'20,2004 

r.::::.: ~Y.~r--~ 
. M1chaei_S. ~eer, V1ce Pres1 ~~ Executive Director 

LOUISVIlle, Kentucky 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P .S.C. in Case No 2003-00433 dated June 30, 2004 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RIDER PS-FT 
Pooling Service - Rate FT 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
Available to "FT Pool Managers". 

Original Sheet No. 51 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

For the purpose of this rider a "FT Pool Manager" is defined as an entity which has been appointed 
by a customer or group of customers served under Rate FT to perform the functions and 
responsibilities of requesting and receiving information, nominating supply, and other related 
duties. 

RATE 
In addition to any charges billed directly to FT Pool Manager or Customer as a result of the 
application of Rate FT or this rider, the following charge shall apply: 

PS-FT Pool Administration Charge: $75 per customer in FT Pool per month 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
Service under this rider allows an FT Pool Manager to deliver to the Company, on an aggregated 
basis, those natural gas supplies that are needed to satisfy the full requirements of one or more 
firm transportation customers that comprise a PS-FT Pool. 

The FT Pool Manager will be responsible for arranging for volumes of transportation gas to meet 
the daily and monthly requirements of customer(s) in the pool. The Daily Utilization Charge, OFO 
Penalty and Cash-Out Provision of Rate FT shall be applied against the aggregate volume of all 
customers in a specific pool. The FT Pool Manager will be responsible for the payment of the PS­
FT Pool Administration Charge and any Daily Utilization Charges, OFO penalties or Monthly Cash­
Out payments incurred by a specific pool as a result of imbalances under Rate FT. For purposes 
of this rider the Daily Utilization Charge shall apply to daily imbalances that exceed .:t_5%, instead of 
the ;t10% otherwise applicable in Rate FT. Company shall issue an Operational Flow Order as set 
forth in Rate FT to the FT Pool Manager during periods when service caQJlC)t-l;le-l~!l·rtmn5;6~1'1 
daily imbalances. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
1. 

T 

T 

2. To receive service hereunder, the FT Pool Manager shall enter into a PS-FT Pool 
Management Agreement with Company and shall S11bJ:w1...a.~:wiiJ,;...Afl~~LQ.Q.~Io&Q~~I--., 
Agreement for each member of the pool, signed by bo h Customer and its Pool Manager. 
The PS-FT Pool Management Agreement shall set fo t~t®~tiOiliS 00htfl..t:t5S I N 
Pool Manager and Company under this rider. The P -FT ApplicatiQ}fA~T~ent 
shall set forth the members of the pool. EFFECTIVE 

7/1/2004 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 Issued By 

~~-4-
~ ~::.Vice Presi 

Louisville, Kentucky 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P .S.C. in Case N '----------.;.... ____ __. 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RIDER PS-FT 
Pooling Service - Rate FT 

Original Sheet No. 51.1 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

The FT Pool Manager shall submit a signed PS-FT Pool Management Agreement and a PS­
FT Application/Agency Agreement for each member of the pool at least four weeks prior to the 
beginning of a billing period when service under this rider shall commence. Company shall 
notify the FT Pool Manager of the date when service hereunder will commence. A customer 
who terminates service under this rider or who desires to change FT Pool Managers shall 
likewise provide Company with a written notice at least four weeks prior to the end of a billing 
period. 

3. The FT Pool Manager shall upon request of Company agree to maintain a cash deposit, a 
surety bond, an irrevocable letter of credit, or such other financial instrument satisfactory to 
Company in order to assure FT Pool Manager's performance of its obligations under the PS­
FT Pool Management Agreement. In determining the level of the deposit, bond or other 
security to be required of an FT Pool Manager, Company shall consider such factors, but not 
limited to, the following: the volume of natural gas to be transported on behalf of PS-FT Pool 
members, the general credit worthiness of the FT Pool Manager, and the FT Pool Manager's 
prior credit record with the Company, if any. In the event that the FT Pool Manager defaults 
on its obligations under this rider or the PS-FT Pool Management Agreement, Company shall 
have the right to use such cash deposit, or the proceeds from such bond, irrevocable letter of 
credit, or other financial instrument to satisfy FT Pool Manager's obligation hereunder. 
Specific terms and conditions regarding credit requirements shall be included in the PS-FT 
Pool Management Agreement. Such credit requirements shall be administered by Company 
in a non-discriminatory manner . 

4. The FT Pool Manager shall provide Company with the written consent, in the form of a PS-FT 
Application/Agency Agreement, of all members to any change in the composition of the pool 
membership at least four weeks prior to the beginning of the first billing period that would 
apply to the modified pool. With the consent of the current pool members, the FT Pool 
Manager may provide written consent in the form of a PS-FT Application/ ement 
on behalf of the current pool members to any change in the composition o th cru ~OWJtE 
exception, any new pool member must provide its own written consent in t e form 'of a Ps+T 
Application/Agency Agreement. fEB O 6 2009 

5. The PS-FT Pool Management Agreement will be terminated by the C mp<fr:fYT~YfOOBL c 
weeks written notice if an FT Pool Manager fails to meet any condition · OOS/Ifde~M S ION 
Rate FT. The PS-FT Pool Management Agreement will also be terminated by the Company 
upon four weeks written notice if the FT Pool Manager has payments in arrears. Written 
notice of termination of the PS-FT Pool Management Agreement shall be provided both to the 
FT Pool Manager and to the individual members of the pool by the Company. 

6. Company shall directly bill the FT Pool Manager for the PS-FT Pool Administration Charge, 
Utilization Charge for Daily Imbalances, monthly cash-out charges or payments, and 
unauthorized overrun charges under an OFO contained in Rate FT. The bill will be rendered 
at these net charges plus an amount equivalent to 1% thereof, which amount will be deducted 
provided bill is paid within 15 days from date of bill. If iNII~~"*'-A&f.-fFI98Q-IIi~HR-~-eei¥8'-t---, 
from date of bill, then the FT Pool Manager will be consid red in default. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI N 
7. Company shalt directly bill the individual customers in t e pool for al06i~lbr:Mib~CGK"a'tges, 

Administrative Charges, and remote metering charges or ayments providtfE:ff~finT~ FT. 
7/1 /2004 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 ect•ve_s~t.e.mller1 Z7, 2000 
R'et'lfW.'llily 10, 2004 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RIDER EF 
Excess Facilities 

APPLICABILITY 
In all territory served. 

Original Sheet No. 52 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

T 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE T 
This rider is available for nonstandard service facilities which are considered to be in excess of the 
standard facilities that would normally be provided by the Company. This rider does not apply to 
main extensions or to other facilities which are necessary to provide basic gas service. The 
Company reserves the right to decline to provide service hereunder for any project (a) that exceeds 
$100,000 or (b) where the Company does not have sufficient expertise to install, operate, or 
maintain the facilities or (c) where the facilities do not meet Company's safety requirements, or (d) 
where the facilities are likely to become obsolete prior to the end of the initial contract term. 
Customers currently being served under the Excess Facilities Rider pursuant to Original Sheet No. T 
14-A and 14-8 of LG&E's Tariff PSC. of Ky. Gas No. 5, shall continue to be served thereunder. T 

DEFINITION OF EXCESS FACILITIES 
Excess facilities are equipment and devices which are installed in addition to or in substitution for 
the normal facilities required to render basic gas service. Applications of excess facilities include, 
but are not limited to, emergency backup feeds, automatic transfer switches, redundant transformer T 
capacity, and duplicate or check meters. 

LEASED FACILITIES CHARGE T 
The customer shall pay for excess facilities through a contribution in aid of construction, which may 
take the form of a one-time payment or a Carrying Cost Charge based on the installed cost of the 
facilities. 

Carrying 
Cost 

0.94% 

Month! Rates 

Operating 
Expenses 

0.68% KENTUCKY PUBLI 
SERVICE COMMISSI N 

The percentage rates are applied to the installed cost of the excess facilities 

PAYMENT 
The Excess Facilities Charges shall be incorporated with the bill for gas service and will be subject T 
to the same payment provisions. 

TERM OF CONTRACT PL JRLIC IRVICE COMMISSI N 
The initial term of contract to the customer under this schedu e shatfbe no ~~1\100 The T 
term shall continue automatically until terminated by either p rty upon at leas ~~~lQ~ written 
notice. 7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RIDER 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

Seventh Revision of Original Sheet No. 53 
P S C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

RBS 
Reserved Balancing Service 

Available to customers served under the Firm Transportation Service (Non-Standby) Rate 
Schedule "Rate FT" or toFT Pool Managers served under Pooling Service-Rate FT. 

Customers electing to transfer from a higher priority of sales service or standby service shall notify 
Company prior to April 30 of each year in orCJer to begin receiving service hereunder November 1 
of that year. At the time of notification, the Customer shall nominate a level of Reserved 
Balancing Service to balance any differences between the volume of gas delivered by the 
Customer to the Receipt Point and the volume of gas taken by Customer at the Delivery Receipt 
Point for the following 12 month period beginning November 1 through October 31 . The 
Nominated level of Reserve Balancing Service will be mutually agreed upon by both Company 
and Customer. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
This service is used to balance the daily mismatches between the volumes delivered to 
Company's Receipt Point by Customer and the volumes utilized by the Customer at the Delivery 
Point. Customer shall contract for a volume of balancing service (in Mcf) to be provided by 
Company on any given day. This volume shall be the "Reserved Balance Volume" and will be 
defined in the Contract between Company and Customer . 

RATE 
In addition to any and all charges billed directly to Company by other parties related to the 
transportation of customer-owned gas and any other charges applicable under Rate FT. the 
following charges shall apply: 

Applicable to the Reserved Balance Volume: CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 200~ I 
Monthly Demand Charges : $ 6.4700 perM f 

3.6500 Monthly Balancing Charges: 
Total: $10.1200 perM f KENTUCKY PUB 1 

SERVICE COM MIS ~ION 
Note: The "Monthly Demand Charge" may change with each filing 

of the GSCC. 

The Utilitzation Charge for Daily Imbalances contained in Rate FT will be applied to daily 
imbalances that exceed ±I 0% of the delivered volume after being adjusted for the Reserved 
Balance Volume contracted for under this rider. The application of the Utilization Charge for Daily 
Imbalances will be determined by, first, taking the difference between the customer's metered 
usage and its delivered volumes stated as a positive number. Second, the sum of ten percent of 
the delivered volumes plus the Reserved Balance Volume is subtracted from the difference 
calculated above. If the result is a negative number, no Utilization Charae for Dailv Imbalances 
will be applied. If the result is ?Ositive the Utilization Char~~ for Daily Imbalances will be applied 
to the positive value. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI PN 

Date of Issue: October 31, 2008 
Canceling Sixth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 53 
Issued February 11, 2008 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

11 /1/?()0R 

Issued By Di\efEffeiCtlve:T~nm~?itrat! 

t~B~~~~{o) • SECTIOa ' 
State Regulation and Ra ~s ~~ 

Lou isville,·Kentucky 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P .S.C. in Case Nd.~!oee~~ce&_-e_l'!!t!_.,_~.-t-ee-_.t!: •.. _ri:._rec_~off ... -. ~. ,!l,,v!W"'"W!, ... r---_, 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RIDER RBS 

Original Sheet No. 53.1 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

Reserved Balancing Service 

Except as specifically provided for herein, all rates, terms and conditions of Rate FT shall apply, 
including but not limited to the DSM Cost Recovery and Cash-Out Provisions for Monthly 
Imbalances. The Monthly Imbalance and Monthly Imbalance percentage used in the Cash-Out 
Provision for monthly imbalances shall not be adjusted by the Reserved Balanced Volume 
contracted for hereunder . 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Twentieth Revision of Original Sheet No. 70 
P.S.C. of Ky. G'as No~ 6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE · GSC 
Gas· Supply Clause 

APPLICABLE TO 
· All gas sold. 

GAS SUPPLY COST COMPONENT (GSCC) 

Gas Supply Cost 

Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCAA) 

. Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) 

Refund Factors (RF) continuing for twelve 
months from the effective date of each or 
until Company has discharged its refund 
obligation thereunder: 

None Applicable 

Performance-Based Rate Recovery Component (PBRRC) 

90.631¢ 

3.654 

1.257 

CANCE ·t? D 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 
0.883 

Total Gas Supply Cost Component Per 100 Cubic Feet (GSCC) 96.425¢ 

Date of Issue: February 3, 2009 
Canceling Nineteenth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 70 
Issued October 31, 2008 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
2/1 /2009. 

R 

R 

R 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE GSC 

Nineteenth Revision of Original Sheet No. 70 
P .S.C. of K . Gas No. 6 

Gas Supply Clause 

APPLICATION TO 
All gas sold. 

GAS SUPPLY COST COMPONENT (GSCC) 

Gas Supply Cost 

Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCAA) 

Gas Cost Balance Adjustment (GCBA) 

Refund Factors (RF) continuing for twelve 
months from the effective date of each or 
until Company has discharged its refund 
obligation thereunder: 

None Applicable 

Performance-Base Rate Recovery Component (PBRRC) 

101 .049 ¢ R 

8.868 

0.166 R 

0.000 

0.784 

Total Gas Supply Cost Component Per 100 Cubic Feet (GSCC) 110.867 ¢ R 

Date of Issue: October 31, 2008 
Canceling Eighteenth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 70 
Issued August 1, 2008 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Original Sheet No. 70.1 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE GSC 
Gas Supply Clause 

The bill amount computed under each of the rate schedules to which this Gas Supply Clause is T 
applicable shall include a Gas Supply Cost Component per 100 cubic feet of consumption calculated 
for each three-month period in accordance with the following formula: 

GSCC = Gas Supply Cost + GCAA + GCBA + RF + PBRRC 
where: 

Gas Supply Cost is the expected average cost per 1 00 cubic feet for each three-month period 
determined by dividing the sum of the monthly gas supply costs by the expected deliveries to 
customers. Monthly gas supply cost is composed of the following: 

(a) Expected total purchases at the filed rates of Company's wholesale supplier of natural gas, 
plus 

(b) Other gas purchases for system supply, minus 

(c) Portion of such purchase cost expected to be used for non-Gas Department purposes, 
minus 

(d) Portion of such purchase cost expected to be injected into underground storage, plus 

(e) Expected underground storage withdrawals at the average unit cost of working gas 
contained therein; 

(GCAA) is the Gas Cost Actual Adjustment per 100 cubic feet which compensates for 
differences between the previous quarter's expected gas cost and the actual cost of gas during 
that quarter. 

(GCBA) is the Gas Cost Balance Adjustment per 100 cubic feet which compensates for any 
under- or over-collections which have occurred as a result of prior adjustmenr -;:::-:-:-:-::-----t--

(RF) is the sum of the Refund Factors set forth on Sheet No. 12 of this Tariff. 

(PBRRC) is the amount per 100 cubic feet calculated pursuant to the n ~ 09 
Performance-Based Rate Mechanism contained in the Standard Rate Sc ec:ttmNI?§8KyTP\j

8 PBRRC is determined for each 12-month PBR period ended October 31. SERVICE COMMIS~11 N 

Company shall file a revised Gas Supply Cost Component (GSCC) every three months giving effect 
to known changes in the wholesale cost of all gas purchases and the cost of gas deliveries from 
underground storage. Such filing shall be made at least thirty days prior to the beginning of each 
three-month period and shall include the following information: 

1. A copy of the tariff rate of Company's wholesale gas supplier applicable to such 
three-month period. 

2. A statement, through the most recent three-month p riod for which figures are 
available, setting out the accumulated costs recover d Jb~et_~r~~~~~ lgQMMISSI N 
actual gas supply costs recorded on the books. OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
Date -of Issue: July 20, 2004 Date Effeo'i:lij&:TIJi.ttgiJ~• )I, 1998 

Refiled: July 20, 2004 

Mi hael S. Beer, Vice Presid JlY ~ 
· Louisville, Kentucky Execut1ve 01rector 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P .S.C. in Case No 2003-00433 dated June 30, 2004 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE GSC 
Gas Supply Clause 

Original Sheet No. 70.2 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

3. A statement setting forth the supporting calculations of the Gas Supply Cost and 
the Gas Cost Actual Adjustment (GCAA) and the Gas Cost Balance Adjustment 
(GCBA) applicable to such three-month period. 

To allow for the effect of Company's cycle billing, each change in the GSCC shall be placed into 
effect with service rendered on and after the first day of each three-month period. 

In the event that the Company receives from its supplier a refund of amounts paid to such supplier 
with respect to a prior period, the Company will make adjustments in the amounts charged to its 
customers under this provision, as follows: 

1. The "Refundable Amount" shall be the amount received by the Company as a 
refund less any portion thereof applicable to gas purchased for electric energy 
production. Such Refundable Amount shall be divided by the number of hundred 
cubic feet of gas that company estimates it will sell to its customers during the 
twelve-month period which commences with implementation of the next Gas 
Supply Clause filing, thus determining a "Refund Factor." 

2. Effective with the implementation of the next Gas Supply Clause filing, the 
Company will reduce, by the Refund Factor so determined, the Gas Supply Cost 
Component that would otherwise be applicable during the subsequent twelve­
month period. Provided, however, that the period of reduced Gas Supply Cost 
Component will be adjusted, if necessary, in order to refund, as nearly as possible, 
the Refundable Amount 

3. In the event of any large or unusual refunds, the Company may apply to the Public 
Service Commission of Kentucky for the right to depart from the refund procedure 
herein set forth. 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSIOI 

PUBLIC SERVICE .COMMISSI ~N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 Issued By Date EffeCHVe! l!,tll~gM::tJ 1, 1998 
,A /.-- / _.....,

7 
/ Refiled: July 20, 2004 

/~L~-?'~r-n--~ 
Mii'hael ~- B~er, V1ce Presid ~h\Y Executive Director 

LOUISVIlle, Kentucky 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P .S.C. in Case Nc . 2003-00433 dated June 30 2004 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Original Sheet No. 71 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE DSMRM 
Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 

APPLICABLE TO: 
Residential Gas Service Rate RGS, Firm Commercial Gas Service Rate CGS, Firm Industrial 
Gas Service Rate IGS, As Available Gas Service Rate AAGS, Standby Gas Transportation Rate T 
TS, and Firm Gas Transportation Rate FT. Any industrial customers who also receive electric T 
service under Industrial Power Rate LP and Industrial Power Time-of-Day Rate LP-TOD and 
have elected not to participate in a demand-side management program hereunder shall not be 
assessed a charge pursuant to this mechanism. 

The monthly amount computed under each of the rate schedules to which this Demand-Side 
Management Cost Recovery Mechanism is applicable shall be increased or decreased by the 
DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC) at a rate per 100 cubic feet (Ccf) of monthly gas 
consumption in accordance with the following formula: 

DSMRC = OCR + DRLS + DSMI + DBA 

Where: OCR= DSM COST RECOVERY. The OCR shall include all expected costs 
which have been approved by the Commission for each twelve-month period 
for demand-side management programs which have been developed through 
a collaborative advisory process ("approved programs"). Such program costs 
shall include the cost of planning, developing, implementing, monitoring, and 
evaluating OSM programs. Program costs will be assigned for recovery 
purposes to the rate classes whose customers are directly participating in the 
program. In addition, all costs incurred by or on behalf of the cOllaborative 
process, including but not limited to costs for consultants, employees and 
administrative expenses, will be recovered through the OCR. Administrative 
costs that are allocable to more than one rate class will be recovered from 
those classes and allocated by rate class on the basis of the estimated 
budget from each program. r~:-:-:-:::-:--4----. 
The cost of approved programs shall be divided by the expected Ccf sat f '""ANCEL EO 
the upcoming twelve-month period to determine the OCR for such rate cl ss. 

FEB06 9 
DRLS = DSM REVENUE FROM LOST SALES KENT 

SERV/ ~CKY p BLIC 
Revenues from lost sales due to DSM programs implemented on and after the eft · OM ISS/ON 
this tariff and will be recovered as follows: 

For each upcoming twelve-month period, the estimated reduction in customer 
usage (in Ccf) as determined for the approved programs shall be multiplied by 
the non-variable revenue requirement per Ccf for purposes of determining the 
lost revenue to be recovered hereunder. Non-variable revenue requirement is 
defined as the weighted average price per Ccf represented by the composite 
of the expected Distribution Cost Component billings for the customer classes. 

The lost revenues for each customer class shal 
estimated class sales (in Ccf) for the upcomin 
determine the applicable DRLS surcharge. 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 

then be divided by the 
~8-l:rlm,tS~~IfuCOMMISS ON 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

7/1/2004 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 

............. --------------------
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Original Sheet No. 71.1 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE DSMRM 
Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 

Recovery of revenues from lost sales calculated for a twelve-month period 
shall be included in the DRLS for 36 months or until implementation of new 
rates pursuant to a general rate case. For recovery purposes, the lost sales 
revenues will be assigned to the rate classes whose programs resulted in the 
lost sales. 

Revenues collected hereunder are based on engineering estimates of energy 
savings, expected program participation and estimated sales for the 
upcoming twelve-month period. At the end of each such period, any 
difference between the lost revenues actually collected hereunder and the 
lost revenues determined after any revisions of the engineering estimates and 
actual program participation are accounted for shall be reconciled in future 
billings under the DSM Balance Adjustment (DBA) component. 

A program evaluation vendor will be selected to provide evaluation criteria 
against which energy savings will be estimated for that program. Each 
program will be evaluated after implementation and any revision of the 
original engineering estimates will be reflected in both (a) the retroactive true­
up provided for under the DSM Balance Adjustment and (b) the prospective 
future lost revenues collected hereunder. 

DSMI = DSM INCENTIVE. For all Energy Impact Programs except Direct Load Control, the 
DSM incentive amount shall be computed by multiplying the net resource savings expected 
from the approved programs which are to be installed during the upcoming twelve-month 
period times fifteen (15) percent, not to exceed five (5) percent of program expenditures. 
Net resource savings are defined as program benefits less utility program costs and 
participant costs where program benefits will be calculated on the basis of the present value 
of LG&E's avoided costs over the expected life of the program, and will include both 
capacity and energy savings. For Energy Education and Direct Load Control Pro r;:;ra3r~TitS'",:ffii~~C-=--E-L-1----
DSM incentive amount shall be computed by multiplying the annual cost of the apr>f< Cf 
programs which are to be installed during the upcoming twelve-month period tim s fi\l . .(~ 
percent. t 

KENTUCKY p Bll 
The DSM incentive amount shall be divided by the expected Ccf sales for the ~ COM ISSigN 
twelve-month period to determine the DSMI. DSM incentive amounts will be assigned or 
recovery purposes to the rate classes whose programs created the incentive. 

DBA = DSM BALANCE ADJUSTMENT. The DBA shall be calculated on a calendar year 
basis and is used to reconcile the difference between the amount of revenues actually 
billed through the OCR, DRLS, DSMI and previous application of the DBA and the 
revenues which should have been billed, as follows: 

(1) For the OCR, the balance adjustment amount will e .tt\~,(!iff!'l;.e!)..qe..b~~,e.n"'OMMISS I N 
the amount billed in a twelve-month period from t e a~~rAA~~ ~~ 
unit charge and the actual cost of the approved rograms duri~Fl~~~~CKY 
twelve-month period. EFFECTIVE 

7/1/2004 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

SECTION 9 (1) 



• 

• 

Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE DSMRM 

Original Sheet No. 71.2 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 

(2) For the DRLS the balance adjustment amount will be the difference between 
the amount billed during the twelve-month period from application of the 
ORLS unit charge and the amount of lost revenues determined for the actual 
DSM measures implemented during the twelve-month period. · 

(3) For the DSMI, the balance adjustment amount will be the difference between 
the amount billed during the twelve-month period from application of the 
DSMI unit charge and the incentive amount determined for the actual DSM 
measures implemented during the twelve-month period. 

(4) The DBA, the balance adjustment amount will be determined by calculating the 
difference between the amount billed during the twelve-month period from 
application of the DBA unit charges and the balance adjustment amount 
established for the same twelve-month period. 

The balance adjustment amounts determined on the basis of the above paragraphs (1 )-(4) shall 
include interest to be calculated at a rate equal to the average of the "3-month Commercial Paper 
Rate" for the immediately preceding 12-month period. The balance adjustment amounts, plus 
interest, shall be divided by the expected Ccf sales for the upcoming twelve-month period to 
determine the DBA for each rate class. DSM balance adjustment amounts will be assigned for 
recovery purposes to the rate classes to which over- or under-recoveries of DSM amounts were 
realized. 

The filing of modifications to the DSMRC which require changes in the OCR component shall be 
made at least two months prior to the beginning of the effective period for billing. Modifications 
to other components of the DSMRC shall be made at least thirty days prior to the effective period 
for billing. Each filing shall include the following information as applicable: 

(1) A detailed description of each DSM program developed by the colllab<)rative' 
process, the total cost of each program over the twelve-month period, 
analysis of expected resource savings, information concerning the 
DSM or efficiency measures to be installed, and any applicable studies 
have been performed, as available. 

(2) A statement setting forth the detailed calculation of the OCR, DRLS, DSMI , 
DBA and DSMRC. 

Each change in the DSMRC shall be placed into effect with bills rendered on and after the 
effective date of such change. 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 Issued By 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Ninth Revision of Original Sheet No. 71.3 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE DSMRM 
Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 

Applicable to: Residential Gas Service Rate RGS, Firm Commercial Gas Service Rate CGS, 
Firm Industrial Gas Service Rate IGS, As Available Gas Service Rate AAGS, Rate TS, and Rate 
FT. 

As used herein, the term "commercial" applies to any activity engaged primarily in the sale of goods 
or services including institutions and local, state and federal governmental agencies for uses other 
than those involving manufacturing. 

As used herein, the term "industrial" applies to any activity engaged primarily in a process or 
processes which create or change raw or unfinished materials into another form or product. 

DSM Cost Recoverv Component (DSMRC): 

Customers Served Under Residential Rate RGS 
And Volunteer Fire Department Service Rate VFD 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (DCR): 
DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS): 
DSM Incentive (DSMI): 
DSM Balance Adjustment (DBA): 

DSMRQ Rates RGS and VFD: 

Commercial Customers Served Under Firm 
Commercial Gas Service Rate CGS, As Available 
Gas Service Rate AAGS, Rate TS, and Rate FT 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (DCR): 
DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS): 
DSM Incentive (DSMI): 
DSM Balance Adjustment (DBA): 

DSMRC Commercial Rates CGS, AAGS, TS, and FT 

Date of Issue: December 5, 2008 
Canceling Eighth Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 71.3 
Issued April 17, 2008 

Energy Charge 
01.044 ¢/Ccf 
00.131 ¢/Ccf 
00.077 ¢/Ccf 

(00.059)¢/Ccf 

001.193¢/Ccf 

CANCELLE 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLI 

SERVICE COMMISSJ N 

00.109 ¢/Ccf 
00.000 ¢/Ccf 
00.004 ¢/Ccf 
(00 .008}¢/Ccf 

00.105 ¢/Ccf 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
1/5/2009 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

R 

Til 

R 
R 

T/R 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Eighth Revision of Original Sheet No. 71.3 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE DSMRM 
Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 

Applicable to: Residential Gas Service Rate RGS, Firm Commercial Gas Service Rate CGS, 
Firm Industrial Gas Service Rate IGS, As Available Gas Service Rate AAGS, Rate TS, and Rate 
FT. 

As used herein, the term "commercial" applies to any activity engaged primarily in the sale of goods 
or services including institutions and local, state and federal governmental agencies for uses other 
than those involving manufacturing. 

As used herein, the term "industrial" applies to any activity engaged primarily in a process or 
processes which create or change raw or unfinished materials into another form or product. 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (DSMRC): 

Customers Served Under Residential Rate RGS 
And Volunteer Fire Department Service Rate VFD 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (DCR): 
DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS): 
DSM Incentive (DSMI): 
DSM Balance Adjustment (DBA): 

DSMRC Rate RGS: 

Commercial Customers Served Under Firm 
Commercial Gas Service Rate CGS, As Available 
Gas Service Rate AAGS, Rate TS, and Rate FT 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (DCR): 
DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS): 
DSM Incentive (DSMI): 
DSM Balance Adjustment (DBA): 

DSMRC Rate CGS: 

Date of Issue: April 17, 2008 
Canceling Seventh Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 71.3 
Issued March 4, 2008 

ff~ ~E.t'_Jcy ~·........, 
Lonnie E. Bellar, Vice Presi 

State Regulation and Rat 
Louisville, Kentucky 

Energy Charge 
00.966 ¢/Ccf 
00.076 ¢/Ccf 
00.086 ¢/Ccf 
(00.059)¢/Ccf 

01.069 ¢/Ccf 

00.128 ¢/Ccf 
00.001 ¢/Ccf 
00.004 ¢/Ccf 
(00.008)¢/Ccf 

00.125 ¢/Ccf 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
5/2/2008 

I 
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I 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P .S.C. in Case No·~. i!EH!~:HJa~-Mteet-Mftft~:H-:"~!Mt---__. 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE DSMRM 

Original Sheet No. 71.4 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (OSMRC): 
(Continued) 

Industrial Customers Served Under Firm 
Industrial Gas Service Rate IGS, As Available 
Gas Service Rate AAGS, Rate TS, and Rate FT 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (OCR): 
DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS): 
DSM Incentive (DSMI): 
DSM Balance Adjustment (DBA): 

DSMRC Rate IGS: 

Energy Charge 

00.000 ¢/Ccf 
00.000 ¢/Ccf 
00.000 ¢/Ccf 
00.000 ¢/Ccf 

00.000 ¢/Ccf 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI )N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 
SECTION 9 (1) 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 lssu~:sy ~ Date Effective: July 1, 2001 
~/~<;!: n ~lly20,2004 
Mi~~~:Vice Presid ,rtY Executive Director 

Louisville Kentucky 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case No 2003-00433 dated June 30 2004 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PBR 

Original Sheet No. 72 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

Experimental Performance Based Rate Mechanism 

APPLICABLE 
To all gas sold. 

RATE MECHANISM 
The monthly amount computed under each of the rate schedules to which this Performance Based 
Ratemaking Mechanism is applicable shall be increased or decreased by the Performance Based 
Rate Recovery Component (PBRRC) at a rate per 1 00 cubic feet (Ccf) of monthly gas 
consumption. Demand costs and commodity costs shall be accumulated separately and included 
in the Pipeline Supplier's Demand Component and the Gas Supply Cost Component of the Gas 
Supply Clause (GSC), respectively. The PBRRC shall be determined for each 12-month period 
ended October 31 during the effective term of this experimental performance based ratemaking 
mechanism, which 12-month period shall be defined as the PBR period. 

The PBRRC shall be computed in accordance with the following formula: 

Where: 

ES 

PBRRC = CSPBR + BA 
ES 

= Expected Ccf sales, as reflected in the Company's GSC filing for the 
upcoming 12-month period beginning February 1. 

CSPBR = Company Share of Performance Based Ratemaking Mechanism savings 
or expenses. The CSPBR shall be calculated as follows: 

CSPBR = TPBRR x ACSP 
Where: 

TPBRR = Total Performance Based Ratemaking Results. The TPBRR shall be 
savings or expenses created during the PBR Period. TPBRR shall be 
calculated as follows: 

TPBRR = (GAIF + TIF + OSSIF) CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
GAIF KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 
GAIF =Gas Acquisition Index Factor. The GAIF shall be calculated by comparing tne total annua1 
Benchmark Gas Costs (BGC) for system supply natural gas purchases for the PBR period to the 
total annual Actual Gas Costs (AGC) for system supply natural gas purchases during the same 
period to determine if any Shared Expenses or Shared Savin,..Hl--~s ... e-..x .. is.-t. __________ -+--... 

The BGC shall include two benchmark components as follov s: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO \1 
OF KENTUCKY 

BGC = TABMGCC + HR EFFECTIVE 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 

7/1/2004 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

SECTION 9 (1 ) 

Issued By n .. + .. cu ..... ;..... n ... +"ber 26 2001 

/'1..-1 ~-4-.Lsy ~July20:2004 
Mi~e-;;." Vice Pres dent--'---"'E""'x-::-ec:c:-u::;ctic-cve-:-;=;D""ir-::-ec=>to-::-:r=----­

Louisville 'Kentucky 
Issued By Authority of an Order oft he K.P .S.C. in Case' 'r~1o....;"""""'"''"~;w.,n_,,,n14'· .. ~ .,., G,..'aw ...... Q..,j,..,L&I '"loA "''a" .;.a; o:tt.u.,.;,n?""'nn141.A __ __. 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Original Sheet No. 72.1 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PBR 

Where: 

Where: 

Experimental Performance Based Rate Mechanism 

TABMGCC represents the Total Annual Benchmark Gas Commodity Costs and is the 
annual sum of the monthly Benchmark Gas Commodity Costs (BMGCC) of gas 
purchased for system supply; and 

HRF represents Historical Reservation Fees and is an annual dollar amount equal to 
Company's average annual supply reservation fees based on the 24-month period ended 
October 31 immediately preceding the PBR period. 

BMGCC represents Benchmark Gas Commodity Costs and shall be calculated on a 
monthly basis and accumulated for the PBR period. BMGCC shall be calculated as 
follows: 

BMGCC = Sum {[SZFQE%i x (APV - PEFDCQ)x SAii]} + [PEFDCQ x DAI] 

SZFQE% is the Supply Zone Firm Quantity Entitlement Percentage derived from 
Company's firm entitlements by pipeline and by zone for which indices are posted. The 
percentage represents the pro-rata portion of Company's firm lateral and mainline receipt 
point quantity entitlements by zone for each transportation contract b M*f.elinRl'"'~.------.1 

CANCELLED 
i represents each supply area. · 

- EEB 0 6 2009 
APV is the actual purchased volumes of natural gas for system s p~(W:1 W-Et.-:{['8PSYr , 
The APV shall include purchases necessary to cover retention voh.i ~~~~~\~N 
pipeline as fuel. 

PEFDCQ are the Purchases In Excess of Firm Daily Contract Quantities delivered to 
Company's city gate. Firm Daily Contract Quantities are the maximum daily contract 
quantities which Company can deliver to its city gate under its various firm transportation 
agreements and arrangements. 

SAl is the Supply Area Index factor to be established for each supply area in which 
Company has firm transportation entitlements used to transport its natural gas purchases 
and for which price postings are available. The four supply areas are TGT-SL (Texas 
Gas Transmission - Zone SL), TGT-1 (Texas Gas Transmission -Zone 1), TGPL-0 
(Tennessee Gas Pipeline- Zone 0), and TGPL-1 (Tennessee Gas Pipeline- Zone 1). 

The monthly SAl for TGT-SL, TGT-1, TGPL-0 and TGPL-1 shall be calculated using the 
following formula: 

SAl= [1(1) + 1(2) + 1(3 1 I ~UBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIC N 

DAI is the Delivery Area Index to be established for urchases ma&>f ~~~KXhen 
Company has fully utilized its pipeline quantity entitl ments on a daily .PA~&d which 
are for delivery to. Co~p.any's city gate from either T xas G<pD~~ffl §cfPia~ 8~o 11 
Tennessee Gas Pipelines Zone 2. SECTION 9 (1) 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 Issued By n~• .. ~:H ...... ;..... n ... •,...ber 26, 2001 
/7~>_...7 - / ~ uly 20,2004 

--~ 4 Bv_~..::;__--.=---.~~--,-,-,-.,------
Mic ael S. Beer, Vice Presi :fent Executive Director 

Louisville Kentucky 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P .S.C. in Case'~ ?nn"l..nnA"l"l ................. "ln ?nnA 
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STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PBR 

Where: 

Experimental Performance Based Rate Mechanism 

The monthly DAI for TGT -4 and TGPL-2 shall be calculated using the following formula: 

DAI = [1(1) + 1(2) + 1(3)] I 3 

I represents each index reflective of both supply area prices and price changes throughout 
the month in these various supply areas. 

The indices for each supply zone are as follows: 

SAl (TGT -SL) 

1(1) is the average of weekly Natural Gas Week postings for Gulf Coast Onshore Louisiana 
as Delivered to Pipeline. 

1(2} is the average of the daily high and low Gas Daily postings for Louisiana - Onshore 
South Texas Gas Zone SL averaged for the month. 

1(3) is the Inside FERC's Gas Market Report first-of-the-month posting for Texas Gas Zone 
SL. 

SAl (TGT-1) 

1(1) is the average of weekly Natural Gas Week postings for North louisiana as Delivered 
to Pipeline. 

1(2) is the average of the daily high and low Gas Daily postings for East Texas - North 
Louisiana Area-Texas Gas Entire Zone 1 averaged for the month. 

1(3) is the Inside FERC's Gas Market Report first-of-the-month posting for Texas Gas 
Zone1 . CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
SAl (TGPL-0) KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 
1(1) is the average of weekly Natural Gas Week postings for Gulf Coast unsnore 1 exas as 
Delivered to Pipeline. 

1(2) is the average of the daily high and low Gas Daily postings for South - Corpus Christi­
Tennessee averaged for the month. 

1(3) is the Inside FERC's- Gas Market Report first-c -ttPe~hy;:;~~~~~bSS IO N 
Zone O. EFFECTIVE 

7/1 /2004 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 

SECTION 9 (1) 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 Issued By Date Effective: October 26, 2001 

/'iA~-4 R ~luly20,2004 
Mi~e-;;,"vice Pres tlent Executive Director 

Louisville Kentucky 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case' I\ o. ?nn<t..nn.t<t~ d::~hut .Inn~ ~n ?nn.s 
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Original Sheet No. 72.3 
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STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PBR 
Experimental Performance Based Rate Mechanism 

SAl (TGPL-1) 

1(1) is the average of weekly Natural Gas Week postings for Gulf Coast Onshore Louisiana 
as Delivered to Pipeline. 

1(2) is the average of the daily high and low Gas Daily postings for Louisiana - Onshore 
South -Tennessee 500 Leg averaged for the month. 

1(3) is the Inside FERC's - Gas Market Report first-of-the-month posting for Tennessee 
Zone 1. 

DAI (TGT -4) and (TGPL-2) 

1(1) is the average of weekly Natural Gas Week postings for Spot Prices on Interstate 
Pipeline Systems for Dominion- South. 

1(2) is the average of the daily high and low Gas Daily postings for the Daily Price Survey 
for Appalachia - Dominion South Point. 

1(3) is the Inside FERC's - Gas Market Report first-of-the-month posting for Prices of Spot 
Gas Delivered to Pipeline for Dominion Transmission Inc. - Appalachia. 

AGC represents Company's total annual Actual Gas Costs of natural gas purchased for 
system supply and is equal to the total monthly actual gas commodity costs and supply 
reservation fees plus the gains and/or losses from the use of financial hedging instruments 
and the financial transaction costs associated with such instruments paid by Company to 
its suppliers accumulated for the PBR period. Such costs shall exclude labor-related or 
other expenses typically classified as operating and maintenance expenses. 

To the extent that AGC exceeds BGC for the PBR period , then the GAIF Shared Expenses 
shall be computed as follows: . 

Shared Expenses = AGC - BGC 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSIO ~ 
To the extent that AGC is less than BGC for the PBR period, then tne GAl~ ::>narea 
Savings shall be computed as follows: 

Shared Savings= BGC- A~CpUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIC N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 Issued By n .. t .. ~:R .. .-ta..... n-•-'oer 26, 2001 

~~-a. By~uly20,2004 
Mi~e-;;," Vice Presi ~ent Executive Director 

Louisville 'Kentucky 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P .S.C. in Case'~ ?nn-:t_nnA-:t'l r1......... •· ,,._ -:tn ?nnA 
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STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PBR 

Where: 

Where: 

Where: 

Experimental Performance Based Rate Mechanism 

TIF 

TIF = Transportation Index Factor. The Transportation Index Factor shall be calculated by 
comparing the Total Annual Benchmark Monthly Gas Transportation Costs (TABMGTC) of 
natural gas transportation services during the PBR period, to the Total Annual Actual Gas 
Transportation Costs {TAAGTC) applicable to the same period to determine if any Shared 
Expenses or Shared Savings exist. 

The Total Annual Benchmark Monthly Gas Transportation Costs (TABMGTC) are 
calculated as follows: 

TABMGTC =Annual Sum of Monthly BMGTC 

BMGTC is the Benchmark Monthly Gas Transportation Costs which include both demand 
and volumetric costs associated with natural gas pipeline transportation services. The 
BMGTC shall be accumulated for the PBR period and shall be calculated as follows: 

BMGTC = Sum [BM(TGT) + BM(TGPL) + BM(PPL)J 

BM(TGT) is the benchmark associated with Texas Gas Transmission Corporation. 

BM(TGPL} is the benchmark associated with Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company. 

BM(PPL} is the benchmark associated with a proxy pipeline. The appropriate benchmark, 
which will be determined at the time of purchase, will be used to benchmark purchases of 
transportation capacity from non-traditional sources. 

The benchmark associated with each pipeline shall be calculated as follow : CANCELLE[D 

FEB 0 6 2009 BM(TGT) = (TPDR x DO)+ (TPCR x AV) + S&DB 

BM{TGPL) = (TPDR x DO)+ (TPCR x AV) + S&DB 

BM{PPL) = (TPDR x DO) + (TPCR x AV) + S&DB 

TPDR is the applicable Tariffed Pipeline Demand Rate. 

KENTUCKY PUBLI ~ 
SERVICE COMMISS ON 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 
SECTION 9 (1) 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 Issued By Date Effective: October 26, 2001 . /}/) /~-4 r -\ ~1fy 20,2004 

Mi-~~-;;,,. Vice Presi< e~~ Executive Director 
LoUISVIlle Kentucky 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case Nc • 2003-00433 dated June 30, 2004 
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STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PBR 
Experimental Performance Based Rate Mechanism 

DQ is the Demand Quantities contracted for by Company from the applicable transportation 
provider. 

TPCR is the applicable Tariffed Pipeline Commodity Rate. 

AV is the Actual Volumes delivered at Company's city-gate by the applicable transportation 
provider for the month. 

S&DB represents Surcharges, Direct Bills and other applicable amounts approved by the 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC). Such amounts are limited to FERC­
approved charges such as surcharges, direct bills, cashouts, take-or-pay amounts, Gas 
Supply Realignment and other Order 636 transition costs. 

The Total Annual Actual Gas Transportation Costs (TAAGTC) paid by Company for the 
PBR period shall include both demand and volumetric costs associated with natural gas 
pipeline transportation services as well as all applicable FERC-approved surcharges, direct 
bills and cashouts included in S&DB, plus the gains and/or losses from the use of financial 
hedging instruments and the financial transaction costs associated with such instruments. 
Such costs shall exclude labor-related or other expenses typically classified as operating 
and maintenance expenses. 

To the extent that TAAGTC exceeds TABMGTC for the PBR period, then the TIF Shared 
Expenses shall be computed as follows; 

Shared Expenses= TAAGTC- TABMGTC 

To the extent that TAAGTC is less than TABMGTC for the PBR period, then the TIF 
Shared Savings shall be computed as follows: 

Shared Savings = TABMGTC - T AAGTC 

CANCELLE[) 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLI< 

Should one of Company's pipeline transporters file a rate change effectiv ~RV!C..E r.~.U AfSS I PN 
period and bill such proposed rates subject to refund, the period over which the benchmark 
comparison is made for the relevant transportation costs will be extended for one or more 
12-month periods, until the FERC has approved final settled rates, which will be used as 
the appropriate benchmark. Company will not share in any of the savings or expenses 
related to the affected pipeline until final settled rates are approved. 

OSSIF PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI ~N 
OF KENTUCKY 

OSSIF = Off-System Sales Index Factor. The Off-SystEm Sales Index F~E€t'mY~ equal 
to the Net Revenue from Off-System Sales (NR). 7/1/2004 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1 ) 

Issued By Date Effective: October 26, 2001 

~/~-4 ..., ~ly20,2004 
Mi~~~"vice Presidi!-filY Executive Director 

LOUISVIlle Kentucky 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P .S.C. in Case Nc 2003-00433 dated June 30, 2004 
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STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PBR 

Where: 

Where: 

Experimental Performance Based Rate Mechanism 

Net Revenue is calculated as follows: 

NR = OSREV - OOPC 

OSREV is the total revenue associated with off-system sales and storage service 
transactions. 

OOPC is the out-of-pocket costs associated with off-system sales and storage service 
transactions, and shall be determined as follows: 

OOPC = OOPC(GC) + OOPC(TC) + OOPC(SC) + OOPC(UGSC) + 0 he~EllEp 

FEB 0 6 200S 
KENTUCKY PUBL c 

OOPC(GC) is the Out-of-Pocket Gas Costs associated with off-system sa ~.5..,fiYICE. r.mAMIS!: ION 
For off-system safes utilizing Company's firm supply contracts, the OOPC(GC) shall be the 
incremental cost to purchase the gas available under Company's firm supply contracts. For 
off-system safes not using Company's firm supply contracts, the OOPC(GC) shaff be the 
incremental costs to purchase the gas from other entities. 

OOPC(TC) is the Out-of-Pocket Transportation Costs associated with off-system sales 
transactions. For off-system safes utilizing Company's firm transportation agreements, the 
OOPC(TC) shall be the incremental cost to use the transportation available under 
Company's firm supply contracts. For off-system sales not using Company's firm 
transportation agreements, the OOPC(TC) shall be the incremental costs to purchase the 
transportation from other entities. 

OOPC(SC) is the Out-of-Pocket Storage Costs associated with off-system safes of storage. 
If this is gas in Company's own storage it shalf be priced at the average price of the gas in 
Company's storage during the month of the sale. If this is gas from the storage component 
of Texas Gas's No-Notice Service, this gas shall be priced at the replacement cost. · 

OOPC(UGSC) is the Out-of-Pocket Underground Storage Costs associated with off-system 
sales of storage services. For the off-systems sales of storage services utilizing 
Company's on-system storage, the OOPC(UGSC) shall include incremental storage losses, 
odorization, and other fuel-related costs such as purification, dehydration, and 
compression. Such costs shall exclude labor-related expenses. 

Other Costs represent all other incremental costs and i •ww-, -w· -·- ·- ...... -~ .-, ---·-
such as applicable sales taxes and excise fees plus the~ ains and/or lo~~~,f~p,mJh~J.J.li~.ofiSS I ""N 
financial hedging instruments and the transaction costs ~sfoldib!IWiU1=S7l~~tk:ri'R'e'flfW ;-' ' 
Such costs shall exclude labor-related or other expens s typically cl~fi~~T~tfng 
and maintenance expenses. EFFECllVE-

7/1/2004 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

SECTION 9 (1) 
Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 Issued By Date Effective: October 26, 2001 

~/~4 ["), ~ly20,2004 
Mi~~;,~Vice Presid ~y Executive Director 

Louisville Kentucky 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case Nc 2003-00433 dated June 30, 2004 
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STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PBR 

Where: 

Where: 

Experimental Performance Based Rate Mechanism 

ACSP = Applicable Company Sharing Percentage. The ACSP shall be determined based 
on the PT AGSC. 

PTAGSC = Percentage of Total Actual Gas Supply Costs. The PTAGSC shall be the 
TPBRR stated as a Percentage of Total Actual Gas Supply Costs and shall be calculated 
as follows: 

PTAGSC = TPBRR 
TAGSC 

TAGSC = Total Actual Gas Supply Costs. The TAGSC shall be calculated as ~ I 

TAGSC = AGC + TAAGTC 

If the absolute value of the PTAGSC is less than or equal to 4.5%, then the ACSP of 25% 
shall be applied to TPBRR to determine CSPBR. If the absolute value of the PTAGSC is 
greater than 4.5%, then the ACSP of 25% shall be applied to the amount of TPBRR that is 
equal to 4.5% of TAGSC to determine a portion of CSPBR, and the ACSP of 50% shall be 
applied to the amount of TPBRR that is in excess of 4.5% of TAGSC to determine a portion 
of CSPBR. These two portions are added together to produce the total CSPBR. 

BA = Balance Adjustment. The BA is used to reconcile the difference between the amount 
of revenues billed or credited through the CSPBR and previous application of the BA and 
revenues which should have been billed or credited, as follows: 

1) For the CSPBR, the balance adjustment amount will be the difference between the 
amount billed in a 12-month period from the application of the CSPBR and the actual 
amount used to establish the CSPBR for the period. 

2} For the BA, the balance adjustment amount will be t 
billed in a 12-month period from the application of t 
to establish the BA for the period. 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 Issued By Date Effective: October 26, 2001 

N 

~~4 --·- " 1 202004 

Mi~e-;;,"vice Presid y_~:__-~------
Louisville 'Kentucky Executive D1rector 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case No 2003-00433 dated June 30, 2004 
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STANDARD RATE SCHEDULE PBR 
Experimental Perfonnance Based Rate Mechanism 

Review 

Within 60 days of the end of the fourth year of the five-year extension, the Company will T 
file an assessment and review of the PBR mechanism for the first four years of the five- l 
year extension period. In that report and assessment, the Company will make any 
recommended modifications to the PBR mechanism. 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO ~ 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
11/1/2005 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
Date of Issue: June 8, 2005 Issued By Date Effe6fii811~Jfil)er 1, 2005 

Issued July 20, 2004 ~ -~.it, '\ . 
Canceling Original Sheet No. 72.8 (\\~I ..-4 1 '1 

John R. McC I, Executiv; Vice rfi"J~ ____ _ 
General Counsel, and Corpora1 t Secretary Executive Director 

Louisville, Kentucky 
Issued by Authority of an Order of the KPSC in Case Nb:-i-~'-Hi'-15'~i-t-t889+~k!.d-I_At._m1 _i!r.:-,'i __ e._._&.._;---....1 
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STANDARD RIDER WNA 

Original Sheet No. 73 
P .S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

Weather Normalization Adjustment Clause Applicable to Rates RGS and CGS 

WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT (WNA) 

The sales to Residential and Commercial Customers under Rate Schedules RGS and CGS 
shall be increased or decreased monthly by an amount hereinafter described as the Weather 
Normalization Adjustment (WNA). 

Determination of WNA 

Weather normalized volumes shall be utilized during the November through April billing periods T 
to calculate the non-gas portion of the bills of all heating Customers served under Rate 
Schedules RGS and CGS. During the remainder of the year, May through October, the bills T 
shall be computed based on actual consumption. 

Weather Normalization Adjustment will be calculated using the following formula: 

WNA = ((Actual Mcf- Base Load Met)* (Normal Degree Days/Actual Degree Days)] 

Each Customer's base load will be determined individually, and will be recomputed annually. 
Rates used in the computation of the WNA shall be determined based on the applicable base 
rate charge as set forth on the RGS and CGS Rate Schedules. 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) 

Issued By o~· .. c"""61 .. _ .. . ~--•--ber 27,2000 
~ ~----;. ~ ~ ~ uly 20,2004 
~~~~-~~-+~B~v~----~-----c---~~------·-------

Milhael (.'Beer Vice Pres dent - Executive Director 
Louisville 'Kentucky 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case'•r~•g,...:--u··-aQ"'IU""W"'G: ....... ~,. .... GL' ·-a~·•w· ...l'iwft· e..ao.-:tn~.,U''naQn•i4-·A -----J 
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First Revision of Original Sheet No. 74 
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Franchise Fee and Local Tax 

APPLICABILITY 
All gas rate schedules. 

MONTHLY CHARGE 
A surcharge shall be calculated and added to the total bill for gas service for all customers 
located within local governmental jurisdictions which impose municipal franchise fees or other 
local taxes on the Company by ordinance, franchise, or otherwise. Such fees or taxes shall be 
net of any corresponding fees or taxes which are currently included in the base charges of each 
rate schedule. 

The amount calculated shall be applied exclusively to the bills of customers receiving service 
within the territorial limits of the authority imposing the fee or tax. The fee or tax shall be added 
to the customer's bill as a separate item. Where more than one such fee or tax is imposed, each 
of the fees or taxes applicable to each customer shall be added to the bills as separately 
identified items. 

Customers receiving service in the following local jurisdictions shall pay the applicable franchise 
fee or local tax based on the following effective rates: 

Municipality or 
Political Subdivision 

City of Radcliff, Kentucky 
City of Muldraugh, Kentucky 
City of West Point, Kentucky 
City of Pleasureville, Kentucky 

Franchise Fee 
or Local Tax Rate 

3% of Gross Receipts 
3% of Gross Receipts 
3% of Gross Receipts 
1% of Gross Receipts 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS ON 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
3/1/2008 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
~' d0f1\ 

Canceling Original Sheet No. 74 • g ~ 1d After 
Date of Issue: December 14, 2007 ~ Issue~ te Effective: With Se:_rvice Rendered 

Issued July 20, 2004 ~ c; By~ 11,2008 

Lonnie E. Bellar Vice Presid ent Executive Director 
Louisville,' Kentucky 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

VDSR 

First Revision of Original Sheet No. 75 
P.S.C. of Ky, Gas No. 6 

Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
To all gas rate schedules. 

RATE 
The monthly billing amount computed under each of the rate schedules to which this surcredit is 
applicable shall be adjusted by the Value Delivery Surcredit Factor, whic E · 
accordance with the following formula: 

Value Delivery Surcredit Factor= VDS + BA FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

Where: SERVICE COMMISSION 
(VDS) is the Value Delivery Surcredit which is based on the total Company ne sav1 
be distributed to the Company's customers in each 12-month period. 

Year 1, Dec 1, 2001 to Dec 31, 2001 
Year 2, Jan 1, 2002 to Dec 31, 2002 
Year 3, Jan 1, 2003 to Dec 31, 2003 
Year 4, Jan 1, 2004 to Dec 31, 2004 
Year 5, Jan 1, 2005 to Dec 31, 2005 
Succeeding Annual Periods beginning Jan 1, 2006 

Net Savings 
To be 

Distributed 

$ 120,000 
$ 320,000 
$1,240,000 
$1,520,000 
$1,800,000 
$1,760,000 

Value Delivery 
Surcredit 

(VDS) 

0.27% 
0.12% 
0.54% 
0.65% 
0.72% 
0.43% 

(BA) is the Balancing Adjustment for the second through the twelfth months of the current 
distribution year which reconciles any over- or under-distribution of the net savings from prior 
periods. The Balancing Adjustment will be determined by dividing the differences between 
amounts which were expected to be distributed and the amounts actually distributed from the 
application of the Value Delivery Surcredit Factor from the previous year by the expected retail 
gas revenues. A final Balancing Adjustment will be applied to customer billings in the second 
month following the termination of the Value Delivery Surcredit. 

TERMS OF DISTRIBUTION 
(1) The total distribution to Company's customers will, in no case, be less than the sum of the 

amounts shown above for Year 1 through Year 5, pi s one- e o e amoun s own or 
Suc~e~ding Annual Periods for each month the a~~lteSE~~td~~~fS~O 
begmmng January 1. 2006. OF KENTUCKY 

Date of Issue: March 31, 2006 
Canceling Original Sheet No. 75.1 
Issued July 20, 2004 

Issued By D 

EFFECTIVE 
4/1/2006 

: i red 
SECTION(jd&hd After 

April1, 2006 

~ 
General counsel, and corpo t~ecreTaryE.xe-cu-t!VeoTrecto-r -------

Louisville, Kentuc y 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the KPSC in Case Nb.:-2tw.ir-BttMI!"thrt1!'d-Marrclri471~18----' 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

VDSR 

First Revision of Original Sheet No. 75.1 
P .S.C. of Ky, Gas No. 6 

Value Delivery Surcredit Rider 

(2) On or before the 21st of the first month of each distribution year following Year 1, the 
Company will file with the Commission a status report of the Surcredit. Such report shall 
include a statement showing the amounts which were expected to be distributed and the 
amounts actually distributed in previous periods, along with a calculation of the Balancing 
Adjustment (BA} which will be implemented with customer billings in the second month of that 
distribution year to reconcile any previous over-or under-distributions. 

(3) The Value Delivery Surcredit shall be applied to the customer's bill following the rates and 
charges for gas service, but before application of the school tax, the franchise fee, sales tax 
or similar items. 

( 4} The Value Delivery Surcredit shall terminate following completion of the billing month in which 
the Company files an application for an adjustment of gas base rates pursuant to KRS 
278. 190 or the Commission enters an order reducing gas base rates pursuant to KRS 
278.260 and KRS 278.270 . 

I 
{ CANCELLED 

FEB 0 S 2009 
UCKY pUBLIC 

S~~~;6E coMMISSIO~ 
~ 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
4/1 /2006 

Date of Issue: March 31, 2006 
Canceling Original Sheet No. 75.1 

Issued By red 
nd After 

Issued July 20, 2004 // April 1, 2006 

John R. McCall, Executive Vi !Jy-~---------
General Counsel, and Corpor te Secretary Executive Director 

Louisville, Kentuc 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the KPSC in Case Nlr'.. ~~I'D3'~!mmft'1111'lrrl!ft""2'2l":""::ml'llr"----' 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RIDER 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 

ST 
School Tax 

Original Sheet No. 76 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

This schedule is applied as a rate increase to all other schedules pursuant to KRS 160.617 for 
the recovery by the utility of school taxes in any county requiring a utility gross receipts license 
tax for schools under KRS 160.613. 

RATE 
The utility gross receipts license tax imposed by the county but not to exceed 3%. 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSIO~ 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIC N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
n ·~ 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 Issued By . IJ ate Effective: With Service Rendered 
>.-~· ~ ~- ndAfter 
~,a:. ~ ' 1,2004 

Vice Pre~ !7t-----ExecUtive Director ___ _ 
Louisville 'Kentucky 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case'._ ?nn~_nnA~~ ,.~.,._,.~ '' ~n ?nnA 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

STANDARD RIDER HEA 

First Revision of Original Sheet No. 77 
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Home Energy Assistance 

APPLICABLE 
In all territory served. 

AVAILABILITY 
To all residential customers. 

RATE 
1 0¢ per meter per month. 

BILLING 
The HEA charge shall be shown as a separate item on customer bills . 

SERVICE PERIOD 
-- - The Home-Energy Assistance charge will be applied to all residential gas bills rendered 

during the billing cycles commencing October 1, 2007 through September 30, 2012, or- T 
~~2:..;.___::-'{.---£~:;.;. ~~~~---"~Js_~___,_d_i~f,t~ctJJ_y---th.e _Pub_lic-Ser:vice~ Gor_:nmi~!QJJ: ;;..pJ:QC~ed&Jr...o.n;~t{f;:li~'-~9~-'i'-->-, . '.:~ -~ -;><::o • .,.,.,.. .•. 

will -be used to fund residential low-income demand-side management Home Energy 

• 

- Assistance programs which have been designed through a collabqrative advisory- -· 
- - p·rocess and then filed with, and approved by, the Commission. 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

cr ·cv 1vc 

Date of Issue: September 21, 2007 Issued By Date Efted~J(2&ttober 1, 2007 
Cancelling Original Sheet No. 77 J , PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 
Issued October 7, 2004 jl[/:JJtn(..Jl f!._ r(....~j _AJ SECTION 9 (1) 

Lonnie E. Bellar, Vice Pres den ~ 
State Regulation and Ra eiy_~-'-----r:-:-::-::':"7:'-:-=r~-::.-=-=------

Louisville, Kentucky Executive Director 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case No. '007-00337 dated September 14, 2007 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Customer Bill of Rights 

Original Sheet No. 80 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

As a residential customer of a regulated public utility in Kentucky, you are guaranteed the following 
rights subject to Kentucky Revised Statutes and the provisions of the Kentucky Public Service 
Commission Administrative Regulations: 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

You have the right to service, provided you (or a member of your household whose debt 
was accumulated at your address) are not indebted to the utility. 

You have the right to inspect and review the utility's rates and tariffed operating procedures 
during the utility's normal office hours. 

You have the right to be present at any routine utility inspection of your service conditions . 

You must be provided a separate, distinct disconnect notice alerting you to a possible · 
disconnection of your service if payment is not received. 

You have the right to dispute the reasons for any announced termination of your service . 

You have the right to negotiate a partial payment plan when your service is threatened by 
disconnection for non-payment. 

You have the right to participate in equal, budget payment plans for your natural gas and 
electric service . 

You have the right to maintain your utility service for up to thirty (30) days upon 
presentation of a medical certificate issued by a health official. 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 ate Effective: With Service endered 
"""- 1nd After 
~,1,2004 
------Exec~weDirecto_r _______ _ 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
General 

COMMISSION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Original Sheet No. 81 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

All gas service supplied by the Company shall be in accordance with the applicable rules and 
regulations of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. 

COMPANY TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 
In addition to the rules and regulations of the Commission, all gas service supplied by the 
Company shall be in accordance with these 'Terms and Conditions which shall constitute a part 
of all applications and contracts for service. 

RATES, TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON FILE 
A copy of the rate schedules, terms, and conditions under which gas service is supplied is on file 
with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. A copy of such rate schedules, terms and 
conditions, together with the law, rules, and regulations of the Commission, is available for public 
inspection in each office of the Company where bills may be paid. 

ASSIGNMENT 
No order for service, agreement or contract for service may be assigned or transferred without 
the written consent of the Company . 

RENBNALOFCONTRACT 

T 

AGENTS CANNOT MODIFY AGREEMENT WITHOUT CONSENT OF P.S.C. 0~:¥-:----+-=-=+::...:..:..J 
No agent has power to amend, modify, alter, or waive any of these TERMS AND CONDITIONS, 
or to bind the Company by making any promises or representations not contained herein. 

SUPERSEDE PREVIOUS TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
These TERMS AND CONDITIONS supersede all terms and conditions under which the Company 
has previously supplied gas service 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

te Effective: With Service endered 
""- 1nd After 

~,1,2004 
-----Executive Director ----
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Lou is ville Gas and Electric Company 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Customer Responsibilities 

APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 

Original Sheet No. 82 
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A written application or contract, properly executed, may be required before the Company is 
obligated to render gas service. The Company shall have the right to reject for valid reasons 
any such application or contract. 

All applications for service shall be made in the legal name of the party desiring the service. 

Where an unusual expenditure for construction or equipment is necessary or where the 
proposed manner of using gas service is clearly outside the scope of Company's standard rate 
schedules, Company may establish special terms and require special contracts giving effect to 
such unusual circumstances. 

TRANSFER OF APPLICATION 
Applications for gas service are not transferable and new occupants of premises will be required 
to make application for service before commencing the use of gas. Customers who have been 
receiving gas service shall notify the Company when discontinuance of service is desired, and 
shall pay for all gas service furnished until such notice has been given and final meter readings 
made by the Company. 

OPTIONAL RATES 
If two or more rate schedules are available for the same class of service,, it is the customer's 
responsibility to determine the options available and to designate the schedule under shich he 
desires to receive service. 

The Company will, at any time, upon request, advise any Customer as to the most advantageous 

T 

rate for existing or anticipated service requirements as defined by the Gusto qe~:,-~:~--me---r-t--, 
Company does not assume responsibility for the selection of such rate or for the co tin@. 
the lowest annual cost under the rate selected. 

In those cases in which the most favorable rate is difficult to predetermine, the cust mer~~ 
given the opportunity to change to another schedule, unless otherwise prevented 
schedule under which the Customer is currently served, after trial of the schedu Q-IRaiJ.V-- -+-- 1----' 
designated; however, after the first such change, the Company shall not be required to make a 
change in schedule more often than once in twelve months. 

From time to time, the Customer should investigate his operating conditions to determine a 
desirable change from one available rate to another. The Company, lacking knowledge of 
changes that may occur at any time in the Customer's operating conditions, does not assume 
responsibility that Customers will at all times be served under the most beneficial rate. 

In no event will the Company make refunds covering the difference between the charges under 
the rate in effect and those under any other rate applicable to the same class of service. 

CUSTOMER'S EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI 
The customer shall furnish, install, and maintain at his xpense the A8fel!rela~T~~er's 
Service Line extending from Company's Service Conn tion at the pr~U'eEto the 
building or place of utilization of the gas. 7/1 /2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

First Revision of Original Sheet No. 82.1 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Customer Responsibilities 

All piping, appliances, and other gas equipment and apparatus, except the meter and regulator, 
located on and within the customer's premises beyond point of connection with the Company's 
Service Commission at the property line shall be furnished and installed by and at the expense 
of the customer, and shall be maintained by the customer in good and safe condition. The 
Company assumes no responsibility whatsoever for the condition of the customer's piping, 
apparatus or appliances, nor for the maintenance or renewal of any portion thereof. 

OWNER'S CONSENT TO OCCUPY 
The Customer shall grant easements and rights-of-way on and across Customer's property at no 
cost to the Company. 

ACCESS TO PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT 
The Company shall have the right of access to the customer's premises at all reasonable times 
for the purpose of installing, meter reading, inspecting, repairing, or removing its equipment 
used in connection with its supply of gas service or for the purpose of turning on and shutting 
off the gas supply when necessary and for all other proper purposes. The customer shall not 
construct or permit the construction of any structure or device which will restrict the access of 
the Company to its equipment for any of the above purposes . 

PROTECTION OF COMPANY'S PROPERTY 
Customers will be held responsible for tampering, interfering with, breaking of seals of meters, or 
other equipment of the Company installed on the Customer's premises, and will be held liable for 
same according to law. The Customer hereby agrees that no one except the employees of the 
Company shall be allowed to make any internal or external adjustments of any meter or any other 
piece of apparatus which shall be the property of the Company. r------+-----=1:....-, 

EXCLUSIVE SERVICE ON INSTALLATION CONNECTED KENTUCKY PU 
Gas service shall not be used for purposes other than as set forth in customer's P'tfi!~a1rofi OOMMI 
contract. 

LIABILITY 
The Customer assumes all responsibility for the gas service upon the Customer's premises at and 
from the point of delivery of gas and for the pipes and equipment used in connection therewith, and 
will protect and save the Company harmless from all daims for injury or damage to persons or 
property occurring on the Customer's premises or at and · · 
occasioned by such gas or said pipes and equipment, excep where said injury or damage will be 
shown to have been occasioned solely by the negligence ofth C@btiahtc SERVICE COMMISSIO 

Date of Issue: October 25, 2006 
Canceling Original Sheet No. 82.1 
Issued July 20, 2004 

Issued By 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 
11 /24/2006 

~ ,5\.'t,.::!iruoc:rrrr,-------;----. ----- - - - - --
Secretary Executive D1rector 

John R. Me all, Executive Vic 
General Counsel, and Corpora 

Louisville, Kentuck 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case Noo~.7CJ0'5::ot70'91Tlfmllm"'m:m115ei""'''lr.-;.1mJ'o---' 
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Customer Responsibilities 

Original Sheet No. 82.2 
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NOTICE TO COMPANY OF CHANGES IN CUSTOMER'S LOAD 
The service pipes, meters, and appurtenances supplied by the Company for the rendition of gas 
service to its customers have a definite capacity. In the event that the customer contemplates any 
material increase in his connected load, whether in a single increment or over an extended period, 
he shall immediately give the Company written notice of this fact so as to enable it to enlarge the 
capacity of such equipment. In case of failure to give such notice the customer may be held liable 
for any damage done to meters, regulators, or other equipment of the Company caused by such 
material increase in the customer's connected load. 

PERMITS 
The customer shall obtain or cause to be obtained all permits, easements, or certificates, except 
street permits, necessary to give the Company or its agents access to the customer's premises 
and equipment and to enable its service to be connected therewith. In case the customer is 
not the owner of the premises or of intervening property between the premises and the 
Company's distribution mains, the customer shall obtain from the proper owner or owners the 
necessary consent to the installation and maintenance in said premises and across such 
intervening property of the customer's piping and facilities required for the supply of gas service 
to the customer. Provided, however, to the extent permits, easements, or certificates are 
necessary for the installation and maintenance of Company-owned facilities, the Company shall 
obtain the aforementioned consent. 

The Company shall make or cause to be made application for any necessary street permits, and 
shall not be required to supply service under the customer's application until a reasonable time 
after such permits are granted. 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIC N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
C>Cf'_:rtn~~c . n ~ ~ 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Company Responsibilities 

METERING 

Original Sheet No. 83 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

The gas used will be measured by a meter or meters to be furnished and installed by the Company 
at its expense and all bills will be calculated upon the registration of said meters. When service is 
supplied by Company at more than one delivery point on the same premises, each delivery point 
will be metered and billed separately on the rate applicable. Meters include all measuring 
instruments. Meters will be located outside whenever possible. Otherwise, meters will be located 
as near as possible to the service entrance and on the ground floor of the building, in a clean, dry, 
safe and easily accessible place, free from vibration, agreed to by the Company. 

POINT OF DELIVERY OF GAS 
The point of delivery of gas supplied by the Company shall be at the point where the gas passes 
from the pipes of Company's Service Connection into the customer's Service Line, irrespective of 
the location of the metering and regulating equipment. 

COMPANY'S EQUIPMENT AND INSTALLATION 
The Company will furnish, install, and maintain at its expense the necessary Service Connection 
extending from its main to the customer's nearest property line, the location of which Service 
Connection shall be at the discretion of the Company. 

The Company will furnish, install, and maintain at its expense the necessary meter, regulator, and 
connections appurtenant thereto, which shall be located in accordance with the discretion and 
judgment of the Company. A suitable site or location for such meter and regulation, together with 
an adequate protective enclosure for the same, if required, shall be provided by the customer. 
Title to the meter, regulator, and connections shalf remain in the Company, with the right to 
install, operate, maintain and remove same. The customer shall protect such property of the 
Company from Joss or damage, and no one who is not an agent of the Company shall be 
permitted to remove, damage or tamper with the same. The customer shall execute such 
reasonable form of easement agreement as may be required by Company. 

Notwithstanding the provisions of 807 KAR 5:006, Section 13(4), a reasonable time shall be 
allowed subsequent to customer's service application to enable Company to construct or install 
the facilities required for such service. In order that Company may make suitable provision for 
enlargement, extension or alteration of its facilities, each applicant for com ercJaJ R~ 1r, i I E 0 
service shall furnish the Company with realistic estimates of prospective gas re uifel'"fiehl'S. 

FEB 0 6 2009 
COMPANY NOT LIABLE FOR INTERRUPTIONS y PUBLIC 

The Company will exercise reasonable care and diligence in an endeavor to unb)f.fl.1k!.~ · ISSI N 
continuously and without interruption, except as provided in the terms of certa ~~tt~"",_;' - -+---' 
however, the Company does not guarantee continuous service and shall not be liable for any loss 
or damage resulting from interruption, reduction, delay or failure of gas service not caused by the 
willful negligence of Company, or resulting from any cause or circumstance beyond the 
reasonable control of the Company. 

COMPANY NOT LIABLE FOR DAMAGE ON CUSTOMER' f~Mf:~ERVICE COMMISSI N 
The Company is merely a supplier of gas service delivered the CompanYf ~"nd 
shall not be liable for and shall be protected and held ha less for any injtr~~fh&.fage to 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 te Effective: With Service endered 
,.,_ -nd After 

~·1,2004 
Executive Director 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Company Responsibilities 

Original Sheet No. 83.1 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

persons or property of the Customer or of third persons resulting from the presence, use or abuse 
of gas on the Customer's premises or resulting from defects in or accidents to any of Customer's 
piping, equipment, apparatus or appliances, or resulting from any cause whatsoever other than the 
negligence of the Company. 

LIABILITY 
In no event shall the Company have any liability to the Customer or any other party affected by 
the gas service to the Customer for any consequential, indirect, incidental, special, or punitive 
damages, and such limitation of liability shall apply regardless of claim or theory. In addition, to 
the extent that Company acts within its rights as set forth herein and/or any applicable law or 
regulation, Company shall have no liability of any kind to the Customer or any other party. In the 
event that the Customer's use of the Company's service causes damage to the Company's 
property or injuries to persons, the Customer shall be responsible for such damage or injury and 
shall indemnify, defend, and hold the Company harmless from any and all suits, claims, losses, 
and expenses associated therewith . 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIC N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
,... ,.... ,.... .... , ,.... n r• 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 Issued By ,C ate Effective: With Service Rendered 
~- ~ ,.._ -,nd After 

~~~-~·1,2004 
, Vice Presi :lent Execut1ve Director 

Louisville Kentucky 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case' !\I ?nnoo:t...nnAoo:too:t ort .. t .. ort '"" .. 'ln ?nnA 
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Character of Service 

HEATING VALUE 
The gas to be supplied by Company shall be natural gas with a heating value of not less than 
1,000 Btu per cubic foot; provided, however, that in the case of a supply emergency, Company 
reserves the right to supplement its supply of natural gas with a mixture of vaporized liquified 
petroleum gas and air, in which case the heating value of the gas mixture supplied shall not be 
less than 1,000 Btu per cubic foot. 

STANDARD PRESSURE AND MEASUREMENT BASE 
The standard distribution pressure of the gas supplied by Company is four ounces per square 
inch above atmospheric pressure. 

Atmospheric pressure shall be assumed in all cases to be 14.5 pounds per square inch and 
temperature shall be assumed to be 60 degrees Fahrenheit; provided, however, the Company 
reserves the right for billing purposes to correct as necessary the actual temperature to a 60 
degree Fahrenheit basis in the case of large volume customers. 

All gas measured at pressures higher than the standard pressure shall be converted to a 
pressure base of 14.73 pounds per square inch absolute for billing purposes. 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Billing 

METER READINGS AND BILLS 

Original Sheet No. 85 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

Each bill for utility service shall be issued in compliance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 6. 

All bills will be based upon meter readings made in accordance with the Company's meter 
reading schedule. The Company, except if prevented by reasons beyond its control , shall read 
customers meters at least quarterly, except that customer-read meters shall be read at least 
once during the calendar year. 

In the case of opening and closing bills when the total period between regular and special 
meter readings is less than thirty days, the minimum charges of the applicable rate schedules 
will be prorated on the basis of the ratio of the actual number of days in such period to thirty 
days. 

When Company is unable to read customer's meter after reasonable effort, or when Company 
experiences circumstances which make actual meter readings impossible or impracticable, 
customer may be billed on an estimated basis and the billing will be adjusted as necessary 
when the meter is read. 

In the event Company's electric or gas meter fails to register properly by reason of damage, 
accident, etc., the Company shall have the right to estimate the customer's consumption during 
the period of failure on the basis of such factors as the customer's connected load, heating 
degree days, and consumption during a previous corresponding period and during a test period 
immediately following replacement of the defective meter. 

Where the Company serves a customer with both electric and gas service at the same service 
location, the Company will render a combined bill. Provided, however, a residential customer 
may request, and the Company will render, separate bills under the following conditions: (1) 
the customer is being threatened with disconnection for non-payment or has already been 
disconnected for that reason and (2) the customer would be able to pay either the gas or 
electric portion of his bill and thus retain one service. 

Bills are due and payable in their net amount at the office of the Company during business 
hours, or at other locations designated by the Company, within 15 days from date of rendition 
thereof. In the event a bill is not paid on or before the final day of this 15 day net payment 
period, the gross bill including forfeited discount or delayed payment charge shall become due 
and payable at the office of the Company. 

Failure to receive a bill does not exempt a customer from these provisio s 
Terms and Conditions. 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 

T 
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Billing 

MONITORING OF CUSTOMER USAGE 
In order to detect unusual deviations in individual customer consumption, the Company will 
monitor the usage of each customer at least once annually. Should an unusual deviation in the 
customer's consumption be found which cannot be attributed to a readily identified cause, the 
Company will perform a detailed analysis of the customer's meter reading and billing records. 
If the cause for the usage deviation cannot be determined from analysis of the customer's 
meter reading and billing records, the Company will contact the customer by telephone or in 
writing to determine whether there have been changes such as different number of household 
members or work staff, additional or different appliances, changes in business volume, or 
known leaks in the customer's service line. Where the deviation is not otherwise explained, the 
Company will test the customer's meter to determine whether it shows an average error greater 
than 2 percent fast or slow. The Company will notify the customers of the investigation, its 
findings, and any refunds or back-billing in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 10(4) and 
(5). In addition to the annual monitoring, the Company will immediately investigate usage 
deviations brought to its attention as a result of its on-going meter reading or billing processes 
or customer inquiry. 

RESALE OF GAS 
Gas service furnished under the Company's standard application or contract is for the use of 
the customer only, and no customer shall resell such gas to any other person, firm, or 
corporation on the customer's premises or for use on any other premises without the written 
consent of Company. If gas is resold in accordance with such written consent of Company, the 
gas may be resold only under one of the following two procedures: (1) the bill for natural gas 
service shall be divided by the total volume delivered to the customer during the month by 
LG&E and the resulting cost per unit of volume shall be applied to the volume of gas used by 
each end-user; or (2) such gas shall be resold at rates which are identical to the rates which 
would be charged by the Company for like and contemporaneous service. 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIC N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
· ~~~· 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 Issued By . D ~te Effective: with Se~i~~ 'Rendered 
/ __..:?· ~ "- -nd After 
~:.a:- ~· 1,2004 

ae , Vice Presi ~-----Executive Director----
Louisville Kentucky 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P .S.C. in Case' II. n ?nn~...nnA:'l 'l rtatAtt June 30. 2004 

T 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Deposits 

Original Sheet No. 86 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

The Company may require a minimum cash deposit or other guaranty to secure payment of bills 
except for customers qualifying for service reconnection pursuant to 807 KAR 5:006, Section 15, 
Winter Hardship Reconnection. The Company may offer customers the option of paying all or a 
portion of their deposits in installments over a period not to exceed the first three normal billing 
periods. Service may be refused or discontinued for failure to pay the requested deposit. 

Generally, deposits will be required from all customers not meeting satisfactory credit and payment 
criteria. Satisfactory credit for customers will be determined by utilizing independent credit sources 
(primarily utilized with new customers having no prior history with the Company), as well as historic 
and ongoing payment and credit history with the Company. Examples of independent credit 
scoring resources include credit scoring services, public record financial information, financial 
scoring and modeling services, and information provided by independent credit/financial watch 
services. Satisfactory payment criteria with the Company may be established by paying all bills 
rendered, having no disconnections for nonpayment, having no late notices, having no defaulted 
credit arrangements, having no returned payments, having no meter diversion or theft of service. 

If a non-residential customer fails to maintain a satisfactory payment or credit record, or otherwise 
becomes a new or greater credit risk, as determined by the Company in its sole discretion, the 
Company may require a new or additional deposit from the customer. A new or additional deposit 
may also be required if the customer's classification of service changes or if there is a substantial 
change in usage. 

Interest on deposits will be calculated at the rate prescribed by law, from the date of deposit, and 
will be paid annually either by refund or credit to the customer's bills, except that no refund or credit 
will be made if the customer's bill is delinquent on the anniversary date of the deposit. If interest is 
paid or credited to the customer's bill prior to 12 months from the date of deposit, the payment or 
credit will be on a prorated basis. Upon termination of service, the deposit, any principal amounts, 
and interest earned and owing will be credited to the final bill, with any remainder refunded to the 
customer. 

Residential deposits will be retained for a period not to exceed 12 months, provided the customer 
has met satisfactory payment and credit criteria. Non-residential deposits will be maintained as 
long as the customer remains on service. 

If a deposit is held longer than 18 months, the deposit will be recalculated at the customer's request 
based on the customer's actual usage. If the deposit on account differs from the recalculated 
amount by more than $10.00 for a residential customer or 10 percent for a non-residential 
customer, the Company may collect any underpayment and shall refund any overpayment by check 
or credit to the customer's bill. No refund will be made if the customer's bill · i e 
of the recalculation. CA 

DEPOSIT AMOUNT 
Residential gas customers will pay a deposit in the amount 
accordance with 807 KAR5:006 Section 7(1)(b). For combinat 
total deposit will be $240.00. 

FEB 0 6 2009 
1 PUBLIC _ 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

T 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Original Sheet No. 86.1 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Deposits 

Non-residential customers' deposits shall be based upon actual usage of the customer at the same 
or similar premises for the most recent 12-month period, if such information is available. If usage 
information is not available, the deposit will be based on the average bills of similar customers and 
premises in the system. The deposit amount shall not exceed 2112 of the customer's actual or 
estimated annual bill where bills are rendered monthly. 

' CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY pUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSIO~ 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIC N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1 
,...,....,.._.,... ," " 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 Issued By D ~te Effective: witil Servic~ Rendered 

~~-4- ~"1~::0~---
~:e;, ~ice Presi ~- Executive Director 

Louisville Kentucky 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P.S.C. in Case N ?nn~.nnA~~ rt:~h~rt JnnA ~n 2nn4 

T 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

P.S.C. Gas No.7, First Revision of Original Sheet No. 86.3 
Canceling P.S.C. Gas No.7, Original Sheet No. 86.3 

Adjustment Clause DSM 
Demand-Side Management Cost Recovery Mechanism 

Monthly Adjustment Factors: 

Residential Rate RGS and Volunteer 
Fire Department Rate VFD 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (DCR): 
DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS): 
DSM Incentive (DSMI): 
DSM Balance Adjustment (DBA): 
Total DSMRC for Rates RGS and VFD: 

Commercial Customers Served Under 
Firm Commercial Gas Service Rate CGS, 
As Available Gas Service Rate AAGS, 
Rate TS. and Rate FT 

DSM Cost Recovery Component (DCR): · 
DSM Revenues from Lost Sales (DRLS): 
DSM Incentive (DSMI): 
DSM Balance Adjustment (DBA): 
Total DSMRC for Rates CGS, AAGS, TS, and FT: 

Date of Issue: February 27, 2009 
Date Effective: March 30, 2009 

Energy Charge 
$ 0.01044 per Ccf 
$ 0.00091 per Ccf 
$0.00077 per Ccf 
~(0 . 00289} per Ccf 
$ 0.00923 per Ccf 

Energy Charge 
$ 0.00109 per Ccf 
$ 0.00000 per Ccf 
$ 0.00004 per Ccf 
$(0.00037} per Ccf 
$ 0.00076 per Ccf 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
3/30/2009 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Issued By: lonnie E. Bellar, Vice President, State Regulation ~ · 

~&JAJ .~~-

R 
R 

R 
R 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Original Sheet No. 87 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Budget Payment Plan 

The Company's Budget Payment Plan is available to residential customers and to small 
commercial customers served under Rates CGS. Small business customers must have a 
minimum of three months of usage history and a zero balance owed on their account(s) to be 
eligible for the Budget Payment Plan. Small business customers with combined gas and 
electric services must be served exclusively under General Service Rate GS for their electric 
service .. Under this plan, a customer may elect to pay, each month, a budgeted amount in lieu 
of billings for actual usage. ,A customer may enroll in the plan at any time. 

The budgeted amount will be determined by the Company, and will be based on one-twelfth of 
the customer's usage for either an actual or estimated twelve months. The budgeted amount 
will be subject to review and adjustment by the Company at any time during the customer's 
budget year. If actual usage indicates the customer's account will not be current with the final 
payment in the customer's budget year, the customer will be required to pay their Budget 
Payment Plan account to $0 prior to the beginning of the customer's next budget year. 

If a customer fails to pay bills as agreed under the Budget Payment Plan, the Company 
reserves the right to remove the customer from the plan, restore the customer to regular billing 

. and require immediate payment of any deficiency. A customer removed from the Budget 
Payment Plan for non-payment may be prohibited from further participation in the Plan for 
twelve (12) months. 

Failure to receive a bill in no way exempts a customer from the provisions of these terms and 
conditions . 

I CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION J 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSI ) N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 Issued By . D~ e Effective: V\)ifit'"'se¥Ylc~ 'R~ndered 
~~//~· .~ nn .. 'ld After 

/' i ~:a:. ~1,2004 

ichael S. Beer, Vice Presid ~Wf'- Executive Director 
Louisville Kentucky 

Issued By Authority of an Order of the K.P .S.C. in Case Nc • 2003-00433 dated June 30 2004 

T 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Original Sheet No. 88 
P .S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Bill Format 

Customer Service: (502) 589-1444 Mon-Fri 7AM-7PM 
Walk-In Center Hours: Mon-Fri BAM-5PM 
www.lgeenergy.com 

$67.47 ; 

Conserve paper- Go Electronic! Did you know we can send 
your utility bill by e-mail? Switching to e-bill is easy when 
you visit our website: www.loeeneroy.com. 

Averages for 
Billina Period 
Average Temperature 

Number of Days Billed 

-Type: ELECTRIC RESIDENTIAL 

CUSIOmarCharga 
Etlatgy Charge 

Oilier C"-9M For Above Ratell 

This 
Year 

78° 
29 

28.0 

EJectric Fuel Adjustment ($.00051 X 812 kWh) 
EJectric Residential OSM ($.00088 x 812 kwll) 
Environman1al Soo:harge (2.270% x $54.68) 
Metger SUrcredlt (3. 129% CR x $55.92) 
Earnings Sharing Adjuetmanl(2.360"4 X $54.17) 
Value Delivary SUrcred~ (0.900% CRx $55.-45) 

Total Eleclrtc Chargee 

Home Phone I (502) 935-{)138 

OFFICE USE ONLY: Mil 
CD2. R0068, G999999 
P64.93 

POBOX35590 
LOUISVIUE, KY 40232-5590 

Last 
Year 

75° 
29 

29.3 

3.51 
50.05 

0 .41 
0 .71 
1.24 

-1.75 
1.28 
~-50 

---s54.i6 

54.95 
15.93 

--118-.g lrlform8llon 
-· 406270 Actual Reading on 07/02 ~ 

Previous Reading on 06103 82682 
Current kwh Usage --a1i 
Meter Mulliplier 

........_.kwh Uuge --a1i 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 

ISWNGGLS 
1150001138717001 0 5I 

JOHN DOE 
1234 ANYWHERE ST 
LO KY «<Z72-3124 

1.1 .. 111 .... I.I?..W.BW.QJ.~Q.fn!V.l0t5,JC0 M MISS I 0 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
SaNice Address: 1234 ANYWHERE ST 7/1/2004 

015000036717001900000000 OZOODMAA5l.tA.AADft@:Sl~M'OAAMI5:011 

SECTION 9 (1) 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 Issued By ate EffAr-tivA· With ~Arvi-:e Rendered 

rv. ~-4 s -~!:::fo~~ __ _ 
~.:;-~ice Pres dent 

T 



• 

• 

• 

Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

~Type: GAS RESIOENTlAL 

Cu-Charge 
Gas Di~ Charge 

Original Sheet No. 88.1 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Bill Format 

Account Number: 5000-0367 -17D0-1 9 Page 2 

Meter ~IJinforlnMian 
Meter 11 520829 

Gas Supply Component ($.7<1885 x10ccf) 

7.11 
1.36 
7.49 

AciLel Reading on 07102 2408 

2398 
Olher a..rgee Far Above R-

Gas Aetidenlial DSM ($.00324 x 10 ccf) 
Value Delivery S...,..odit (0.380% CRx $15.99) 

Previous Reading on 06103 
Currwlt ccf Ueege ---,0 

Total Gas~ ---,0 

To request a copy of your rate schedule, please call1-502-589-1444, and press 1-1-3-2-4-2. 

Save time, money and checks! Join our Automatic Bank Club (ABC) now by checking the box on the back of your 
bill-payment stub. You stin receive bills to let you know your usage information and how much money will be deducted 
from your bank account on your payment due date . 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

New enrollment only- P1eae check box( H) below and on front of ltub. 

0 Budget Plan 

0 Automatic Bank Club (voided check muat be provlclecl) 

P,_. d«<uct my AutotMfk: Bank Club paytr1e11t from my 
CtHit:klnfl Account 
I hereby authorize LG&E to dBbit my bank a 
monti!Jy energy bill. This autl!orizlltion will 
bymeorLG&E. 

I for payment ol my _ 

Bif:itlg(_ye''§'~VICE IIIMISSIO 
OF KENTeiii!r 

Signa1Urs --------+----- EFFEC~ 
Date 7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 1 

T 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

First Revision of Original Sheet No. 89 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Discontinuance of Service 

In accordance with and subject to the rules and regulations of the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky, the Company shall have the right to refuse, or to discontinue to serve, an applicant or 
customer under the following conditions: 

A When Company's or Commission's rules and regulations have not been complied with. 
However, service may be discontinued or refused only after Company has made a 
reasonable effort to induce the customer to comply with its rules and ·then only after the 
customer has been given at least 1 0 days written notice of such intention, mailed to his 
last known address. 

B. When a dangerous condition is found to exist on the customer's or applicant's premises. In 
such case service will be discontinued without notice or refused, as the case might be. 
Company will notify the customer or applicant immediately of the reason for the discontinuance 
or refusal and the corrective action to be taken before service can be restored or initiated. 

C. When a customer or applicant refuses or neglects to provide reasonable access and/or 
easements to and on his premises for the purposes of installation, operation, meter reading, 
maintenance, or removal of Company's property. Customer shall be given 15 days written 
notice of Company's intention to discontinue or refuse service. 

D. When Applicant is indebted to Company for service furnished. Company may refuse to serve 
until indebtedness is paid. 

E. When customer or applicant does not comply with state, municipal or 
regulations applying to such service. 

F . . When directed to do so by governmental authority. KENTUCKY PUBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION 

G. Service will not be supplied to any premises if the applicant or customer IS 1n e 
Company for service previously supplied at the same or any other premises until payment of 
such indebtedness shall have been made. Service will not be continued to any premises if the 
applicant or customer is indebted to the Company for service previously supplied at the same 
premises in accordance with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 14(1}(f). Unpaid balances of previously 
rendered Final Bills may be transferred to any account for which the customer has responsibility 
and may be included on initial or subsequent bills for the account to which the transfer was 
made. Such transferred Final Bills, if unpaid, will be a part of the past due balance of the 
account to which they are transferred. When there is no lapse in service, such transferred Final 
Bills will be subject to the Company's collections and disconnect procedures in accordance with 
807 KAR 5:006, Section 14(1)(f). Final Bills transferred following a lapse in service will not be 
subject to disconnection unless: (1) such service was provided pursuant to a fraudulent 
application submitted by the customer; (2) the customer and the Company have entered into a 
contractual agreement which allows for such a disconnection; or (3) the current account is 
subsequently disconnected for service supplied at that point of delivery, at which time, all unpaid 
and past due balances must be paid prior to reconnect. e ompany s a ave e ng o 
tran~fer Final .Bills between resid~~tial and commercial !t~r~e.fc!i~h:~~d~i~a~SS I N 
serv1ce supplying common use facJhtJes of any apartment ildingfreven'a~I~Rff~Y 

EFFECTIVE 
2/13/2007 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
Date of Issue: February 23, 2007 Issued By Date Effecfifli£TFef*9c(flY 13, 2007 
Canceling Original Sheet No. 89 __..., (\ D ' ' I' /) ~ n ') / 
JssuedJuly20,2004 ~~ r- .. v"'"'-c.~~ '~ 

John R. McCall, Executive Vice Pat~~-------------
General Counsel and Corporate ecretary Executive Director 

T 

~ 

T 

Louisville, Kentucky 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the KPSC in Case No. :.IW4if4t-~~f-&iMe4H-4MiHIY8f'l~ih-iiH*I'I---_. 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 89.1 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Discontinuance of Service 

Service will not be supplied or continued to any premises if at the time of application for service T 
the applicant is merely acting as an agent of a person or former customer who is indebted to 
the Company for service previously supplied at the same or other premises until payment of j 
such indebtedness shall have been made. Service will not be supplied where the applicant is 
a partnership or corporation whose general partner or controlling stockholder is a present or 
former customer who is indebted to the Company for service previously supplied at the same 
premises until payment of such indebtedness shall have been made. 

H. For non-payment of bills. The Company shall have the right to discontinue service for 
non-payment of bills after the customer has been given at least ten days written notice 
separate from his original bill. Cut-off may be effected not less than 27 days after the mailing 
date of original bills unless, prior to discontinuance, a residential customer presents to 
Company a written certificate, signed by a physician, registered nurse, or public health 
officer, that such discontinuance will aggravate an existing illness or infirmity on the affected 
premises, in which case discontinuance may be effected not less than 30 days from the 
original date of discontinuance. The Company shall notify the customer, in writing, of state 
and federal programs which may be available to aid in payment of bills and the office to 
contact for such possible assistance. 

I. For fraudulent or illegal use of service. When Company discovers evidence that by fraudulent 
or illegal means a customer has obtained unauthorized service or has diverted the service for 
unauthorized use or has obtained service without same being properly measured, the service to 
the customer may be discontinued without notice. Within twenty-four (24) hours after such 
termination, the Company shall send written notification to the customer of the reasons for such 
discontinuance of service and of the customer's right to challenge the termination by filing a 
formal complaint with the Public Service Commission of Kentucky. The Company's right of 
termination is separate from and in addition to any other legal remedies which the utility may 
pursue for illegal use or theft of service. The Company shall not be required to restore service 
until the customer has complied with all rules of the Company and regulations of the 
Commission and the Company has been reimbursed for the estimated amount of the service 
rendered and the cost to the Company incurred by reason of the fraudulent use. 

When service has been discontinued for any of the above reasons, the Company shall not be 
responsible for any damage that may result therefrom. 

Discontinuance or refusal of service shall be in addition to, and not in , ; "'~A~' i~ -,;~ ~ "' 
remedies available to the Company. C NCELLED 

Date of Issue: February 23, 2007 
Canceling First Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 89.1 

Issued By 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
2/13/2007 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Date Effecttve~llell'f®ry) 13, 2007 

Q z:l£'~ 
John R. McCall, Executive Vice ,ij~~rr·-----:---. ----------

General Counsel and Corporate Secretary Executive Director 

Issued April 11, 2006 

Louisville, Kentucky 
Issued By Authority of an Order of the KPSC in Case No. lj!.&v•vei,_e._.ev . .Sv.Biv.v&. .. vt-mr~~·h!e··-··~H-~ ... !!1.,..,71,"rJ'lll .... ~,. zr+, -~ .• ~~Mf., ..... ~-----1 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Gas Main Extension Rules 

Original Sheet No. 90 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

1. The Company will extend its gas mains at its own expense for a distance of one hundred feet to 
each bona-fide applicant for year-round gas service who agrees in writing to take service within 
one year after the extension is completed by connecting a major gas-consuming appliance (i.e., 
furnace, water heater, yard light, pool heater) and who has a suitable Customer's Service Line 
installed and ready for connection. 

2. The Company will extend its gas mains in excess of the above distance provided the applicant for 
service advances to the Company an amount equal to the estimated cost of such excess portion 
of the extension. The Company shall have the right to determine the length of the extension and 
to specify the pipe size and location of the extension, as well as the timing of its construction. 

3. Where funds were advanced in accordance with paragraph 2 for extensions into developed 
residential neighborhoods and notwithstanding paragraph 1, any customer that subsequently 
connects to the main during a 10 year period from the effective date of the main extension 
contract shall advance to the Company a pro rata share of the cost of the extension over 1 00 feet 
per connected customer. 

4. For each new year-round customer connected to an extension in accordance with paragraph 3, 
the Company will refund to the previous applicant(s) who advanced funds an amount equal to the 
difference between the refundable amount advanced and the amount of the advance so 
determined for the new applicant. 

5. The Company will extend its gas mains to serve a proposed real estate subdivision provided the 
applicant for such extension advances to the Company an amount equal to the estimated cost of 
the total extension. The Company shall have the right to determine th ~ 1ef1~~i9n 
and to specify the pipe size and the location of the extension, as intin'g luMts 

construction. FEB 0 6 2009 
6. For each new year-round customer actually connected to the extension wi~~~FI ~iod 

following the effective date of the gas main extension contract, but not ~~~mOOOS)Ii>11\fatefl:lfs'\l 
therefrom, the Company will refund to applicant(s) who advanced fu accor ance with 
paragraph 5 above an amount equal to 100 times the average unit cost per foot of extension 
advanced by such applicant(s); provided that such refunds shall not exceed, in the aggregate, the 
amount originally advanced to the Company. 

7. The Company will install at its own expense a service pipe of suitable capacity extending from its 
gas main to the customer's property line beyond which point all necessary piping shall be 
installed by and at the expense of the customer and in a manner acceptable to the Company. 

T 

8. The Company will install at its own expense the necessary meter together with the regulator 
required to convert from medium pressure to service pressure. When a high pressure gas line is 
tapped to serve a customer or group of customers, the Company may charge the customer or 
customers for the estimated installed cost of the additional high pressure regulator. 

~------~--------------~--~ 
9. In the event the Company is required to make a further ext sipf,l .Q{ 1it~~- ~I N 

Company reserves the right to tap any extension constr ct&ll{!Til:fe~t 
connections from such additional extensions without ap ication of th to in 
paragraph 4 or 6 above. 

71112004 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 



• 
Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Gas Main Extension Rules 

Original Sheet No. 90.1 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No. 6 

10. The title to all extensions herein provided for, together with all necessary rights-of-way, permits 
and easements, shall be and remain in the Company. 

11. The Company shalf not be obligated to make service connections or to extend its gas mains in 
cases where such extensions or connections, in the sole judgment of Company would be 
infeasible, impractical, or contrary to good operating practice, or where such extensions are not 
in accordance with the terms of the applicable rate schedule. 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 

CANCELLED 

FEB 0 6 2009 
KENTUCKY PUBLIC 

SERVICE COMMISSION 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
7/1/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

ate Effective: With Service Rendered 
- -- 1nd After 
~,1,2004 

Executive Director --

T 
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Louisville Gas and Electric Company 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Gas Service Restrictions 

Original Sheet No. 91 
P.S.C. of Ky. Gas No.6 

By Order dated September 5, 1973, in Case Nos. 5829 and 5839, the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky authorized the Company to incorporate in its gas tariff restrictions on the supply of gas 
service, occasioned by the inadequacy of gas supplies to meet customer demands. These 
restrictions have been modified from time to time by tariff filings authorized or approved by the 
Commission. Uncertainty as to future gas supply makes it necessary that Company continue to 
exercise control over the addition of gas loads to its system, as set forth in these rules. 

1. GENERAL. Except as specifically provided in these rules, the Company will not (a) initiate 
service to any new customer, location, or service point; (b) permit any commercial customer 
(including any governmental agency or institution) or any industrial customer to increase its 
connected load or to expand its gas requirements in any manner; or (c) permit any customer to 
change to another rate schedule for the purpose of obtaining a higher priority under the 
Company's Tariff. 

2. NEW CUSTOMERS. Until further notice, Company will accept applications for gas service to new 
customers as set forth below. Main extensions will be made in accordance with the Gas Main 
Extension Rules contained in this Tariff. 

(a) FOR SERVICE UNDER RATES RGS, CGS and IGS. Single family dwelling units 
individually metered. Commercial and industrial customers and multi-family residences 
served through a single meter. Company will have the right to limit the total connected load 
to a maximum of 8,000 cubic feet per hour, when in Company's judgment such is necessary 
in order to enable it to continue to supply reliable service to existing customers . 

(b) FOR SERVICE UNDER OTHER RATE SCHEDULES. Company may undertake to serve 
new customers with requirements in excess of those allowable under Rates RGS, CGS and 
IGS when in its judgment actual and potential gas supplies are sufficient to enable it to do so 
Company will designate the applicable rate schedule under whic s il!: 
supplied. 

3. Increase in Service to Existing Customers. Until further notice, th Co~ ny0!11~0~aon 
application, permit increases in the connected gas load or the gas usaoe ltif.t'to'r:ffi¥1'efcffi111 ' 
industrial customers existing as of the effective date of these rules, as follo.r.1 !=RVICE COM MIS I N 

(a) ADDITIONAL SERVICE UNDER RATES RGS, CGS and IGS. The Company will permit the 
addition of connected gas loads under Rates RGS, CGS and IGS. Company will have the 
right to limit the total connected load to a maximum of 8,000 cubic feet per hour, when in 
Company's judgment such is necessary in order to enable it to continue to supply reliable 
service to existing customers. 

(b) ADDITIONAL SERVICE UNDER OTHER RATE SCHEDULES. Company may undertake to 
serve existing customers with additional requirements in excess of those allowable under 
Rates RGS, CGS and IGS when in its judgment actual and potential gas supplies are 
sufficient to enable it to do so. Company will designft!!""the-!rrmm· ~rle-l'!lti!M!em'!'dtlrte-tmt~-i-., 
which such service will be supplied. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
4. LOAD ADDITIONS TO BE AGGREGATED. Limitation on new orQdfd~if~~'6ds as 

specified herein refer to the aggregate of loads added su sequent to the ~E~l"Jf'l!!l~ of these 
rules, and not to individual increments made from time to ti e. 7/1/2004 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 

Date Effective: June 26, 1987 
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Gas Service Restrictions 

5. VOLUMES OF GAS USAGE. Daily and monthly volumes of gas usage may be established or 
increased to reflect additions of connected load or increased usage of connected load existing as 
of the effective date of these rules. For customers subject to curtailment under Company's 
Curtailment Rules, Monthly Base Period Volumes will be established or adjusted accordingly. 

6. TRANSFERS BETWEEN LOCATIONS. Company may permit any customer to transfer his own 
gas entitlement from one location to another; provided, however, that transfers of service cannot 
be aggregated so as to exceed the limitations on connected load set forth in Paragraphs 2 and 3 
above with respect to Rates RGS, CGS, and IGS. 

7. PRIORITY CONSIDERATIONS. If at any time, the Company is required to select among 
applicants for service as provided for in Paragraphs 2(b) or 3(b) above, it will, to the extent 
practicable, observe the following priorities in the order named: 

(a) Schools, hospitals and similar institutions. 
(b) Other commercial establishments. 
(c) Industrial process and feedstock uses. 
(d) Other industrial applications. 

8. LAPSE OF APPLICATIONS. If any applicant for new or increased service under these rules is 
not ready to take such service within 12 months from the date of application, such application 
shall be void. Any reapplication shall be subject to the Company's rules in effect at the time 
thereof . 

9. Applicants may make application for gas service beyond that provided for in these rules, to be 
initiated at such time as these rules may be terminated or modified so as to enable the Company 
to provide the service applied for. Company will file such applications in the order of receipt and 
dispose of them as circumstances dictate. 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 Issued By 
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These rules are established to govern LG&E's available supply of gas to sales and transportation 
customers during periods of shortage or substantial reduction in the gas availability from LG&E's 
suppliers. These rules are designed to provide for curtailment or discontinuance of service made 
necessary by a deficiency in gas supply, capacity or unforeseen emergency circumstances. 
Implementation of these Rules will enable LG&E to continue to supply reliable gas service for 
residential and other human welfare purposes. These rules shall apply and continue in effect until 
lawfully modified or superseded under the regulatory jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky. 

1. DEFINITIONS (for Purposes of these Rules). 

COMMERCIAL CUSTOMERS: Customers engaged primarily in the sale of goods or 
services, including institutions and local, state and Federal governmental agencies, for 
uses other than those involving manufacturing. 

INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS: Customers engaged primarily in a process or processes 
which create or change raw or unfinished materials into another form or product. For the 
sole purpose of the application of these rules, customers served under Rate IGS whose 
gas service is primarily used in the production or processing of foods or food for human 
consumption shall be considered commercial customers. 

SMALL INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMER: Any industrial customer whose aggregate of twelve 
Monthly Base Period Volumes is 10,000 Mcf or less. 

LARGE INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMER: Any industrial customer whose aggregate of twelve 
Monthly Base Period Volumes exceeds 10,000 Mcf. 

SUMMER SEASON: The seven consecutive monthly customer billing ~ri 
through October. 

WINTER SEASON: The five consecutive monthly customer billing periods f No e e 
one year through March of the following year. KENTUCKY PUBLI 

SERVICE COMMISSI N 
PILOT LIGHT REQUIREMENTS: Gas used on either a continuous or intermittent basis 
only for the ignition of the fuel in the main burner; does not include any gas used to preheat 
or atomize solid or liquid fuels. 

NON-DOMESTIC USAGE~ Usage for boiler fuel and other applications where alternate fuel 
facilities are installed or capable of being installed. 

BASE PERIOD: The 12 months ending with the calendar year prior to the implementation 
of any curtailments hereunder. 

T 

MONTHLY BASE PERIOD VOLUMES: Monthly volu ll'ft!li!""'!lre!'I!!Pm'I!~~!!'!!I'I"'""""'II'T!!1~i'25r--t-..., 
determined from its gas consumption during the B enfi'w:jPGir. -~~ISS I N 
temperatures, for force majeure conditions, and to annu lize CHriStl trip 
service was initiated or the connected load increase in keeping tgF 

1 
s 

applicable during the Base Period. 
71112004 
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AUTHORIZED MONTHLY VOLUME: The volume of gas authorized to be taken during a 
month and determined by deducting from the Monthly Base Period Volume the curtailment 
applicable for the month. 

Some Customers may have usage falling within more than one of the above categories; as such, 
these customers may be required to segregate their total usage accordingly. 

2. PRO-RATA CURTAILMENT. In order to meet seasonal and daily sendout requirements, to 
preserve underground storage deliverability, and to provide for adequate and timely underground 
storage injections, LG&E will implement pro-rata curtailment with respect to the classes of 
customers here listed: 

(a) Large Industrial Customers served under Rate IGS and Rider RBS. 
(b) All customers served under Rate AAGS. 

LG&E will assign Monthly Base Period Volumes to each customer in the above classes. Not less 
than two weeks prior to the beginning of any billing period, except in the case of an emergency, 
LG&E will notify in writing each customer in the classes named above of the percentage 
curtailment from such customer's Monthly Base Period Volume to be in effect in said billing 
period, stating the Authorized Monthly Volume such customer is authorized to take during said 
billing period. 

During each month of the Winter Season curtailment will be first applied to Rate AAGS customers 
until such curtailment reaches 100% of Base Period Volumes (allowing, however, for continuation 
of Pilot Light Requirements in connection with alternate fuels). When the required curtailment 
level exceeds 100% as applied to Rate AAGS customers, the additional curtailment required will 
be apportioned at a uniform percentage to other customers subject to pro-rata curtailment under 
this Section 2. Provided, however, during any month of the Winter Season when Rate AAGS 
customers are being furnished all or a part of their Base Period Volumes, such service may be 
completely interrupted when and to the extent that LG&E deems such interruption necessary to 
preserve storage deliverability or to otherwise meet seasonal or daily seD4:iGI:H-!1~:ri1· rEm'mi'US: .. ::

0
::--, 

3. COMBINATION OF AUTHORIZED MONTHLY VOLUMES. Subject to a written application by a 
customer and acceptance thereof by LG&E, LG&E will permit any customer served through more 
than one point of delivery at any location, or any person, c 
more than one location, to take gas through the points or at he,.J,c;>c&,ij'W$ N 
that the gas so taken will not exceed the combined Auth rize~tHI 
such points of delivery, and provided that only volumes pu hased undef:la~~Q)t~~~ 
to pro-rata curtailment may be so combined. Gas taken th ugh each indivi 
will be billed at the rate applicable to such point of delivery. 

Date of Issue: July 20, 2004 
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If the Application referred to in the above paragraph is denied by LG&E, then the Applicant may 
apply to the Public Service Commission for a review of LG&E's decision. 

The right to effect combinations of Authorized Monthly Volumes as here described is limited to 
individual customers or individual persons, corporations or entities and such right will not extend 
to similar combinations between or among unrelated customers. Nor shall such combinations be 
employed by any customer for the purpose of obtaining a lower overall cost of gas. 

For the purpose of assessment of penalties, the point of delivery will be considered on a combined 
basis, so that the actual combined take will be measured against combined Authorized Monthly 
Volumes. It will be the responsibility of any applicant for this treatment to advise LG&E in writing 
as to the party or entity to be held accountable for the payment of such penalty. 

4. PENALTY CHARGES. Any customer subject to interruption in accordance with Paragraph 2 
above who uses any quantity of gas (in excess of Pilot Light Requirements where applicable) 
during a period of interruption shall be subject to a penalty charge applicable to such 
unauthorized take at the rate of $10.00 per Mcf, such penalty to be in addition to the established 
rate for service. 

Any customer subject to curtailment in accordance with Paragraph 3 above who at the end of a 
Summer Season or a Winter Season has taken gas in excess of 102% of the aggregate of its 
Authorized Monthly Volumes within such season shall be subject to a penalty charge applicable 
to such excess take at the rate of $20.00 per Mcf, such penalty to be in addition to the 
established rate for service. 

The payment of penalty charges for take in excess of authorized volumes shall not be considered 
as giving any customer the right to take unauthorized volumes of gas, nor shall such penalty 
charges be considered as a substitute for any other remedy available to LG&E. 

5. EMERGENCY CURTAILMENT. In the event of an emergency, LG&E will i 't 
actions in order that service may continue to be supplied for residential and he~r_Mn.w~._, 

safety and welfare needs. 

(1) Issue Operational Flow Orders to customers served under Rate FT an 
take similar actions applicable to customers served under Special Cant 
that fail to comply with Operational Flow Orders will be required to disco~;.;,;;:.,:,~~:-=-::~,---r--
natural gas. · 

(2) Discontinue service to customers served under Rate AAGS. 

(3) Implement pro-rata curtailment to Large Industrial Rate IGS and Rider RBS customers. 
These customers would be required to reduce their usage down to a specified percentage 
of Base Period Volumes. 

(4) Once curtailment in level 3 (above) is 0% of Base erJ9Ad/pl_!_@ciO 
curtailment to the remainder of Industrial and non-hum n nEMB'S"-c ~-v 
These customers would be required to reduce their u age down to · tage 
of Base Period Volumes. 

71112004 
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(5) Once customers in level 4 (above) have reduced their usage to 0% of Base Period 
Volumes, request reduction of gas usage by commercial, residential, and human needs 
customers. 

(6) Implement procedures for interruption of selected electrical distribution circuits on a 
rotational basis. 

6. DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE: If any customer subject to interruption or curtailment under 
these rules fails to limit its use of gas as provided for herein, then LG&E shall have the right, after 
reasonable notice, to immediately and permanently discontinue all gas supply to such customer. 
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